List of Incidents, with motations as to available wittnesses and documentary evidence available. Affi equals wittnesses for affidevits
Docs: tangible evidence or sources
Thouley to be made THIS LIST IS SUBMITTED FOR YOUR ADDITIONS AS TO ITEMS, DELETIONS OF ITEMS, ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS TO ITEMS ARSON - Arv Church 1972-3 Dens: Photos, Police Report, Fire Dept, Report, Insurance
Ca, report, Housepaper articles
Affi: See Orset (ask her for others). Pokes, Bost Sielle, Kenn Layle ARROWN- S.F. Cherrin 2974

Aff: Archie? (Ask Jack)

G: Pelice report? Hemmarticles ASSASIBATION S. Co. 1970

ASSASIBATION S. C. 1970 Alleriation - 22 and 100 level 100 l Caracter 11 2074 Seed where bush as Pour Staffen, Phaseir As the formed lift the reported it to police? Existing P

Police Reports

ASSASINATION = 100

ASSASINATION

> N V

List of Incidents

[cent*d.]

2. ASSASIRATION - 2.3.

Copject thrown through front window of Bus 7 (*8") with

3.5. Fiding on 2t*

AFF. Pike Prokes, driver; Gene Chaikin, Earen Layton

Decs: Photo, C.H.P., or LAPD, Palice Report ASSASTRATION 1977 ASSASTRATION J.J. 1977 Sheeting in Jonestown Aff: Texri Bufsed, J.J., Others? Steeks Tones Q: Guyana Police Reports? Q: Pelice Report? IS. STRACKS & The Total Control of the Control Waylaid and mobbed in Rwy Mff: Pin placed in J.J. s Underwear, L.A. property of the state of Jonestoen Eldnapping Peray 18, ATTACKS - Steve James Affi Steven Space S. SURGUARIES - Semile Sect 8 muto in SF 1978
AFF: Sonnie Seck, Jean Brewn?
Dec: Pelice Report, SPPD
Q: Insurance Claims? PURGLERIES - Piles stelen from trunk of Patti Cartnell's car ACE: O: Pelice Report mede? MURGIARIES - Env homes and law office Pall, 1972
Decs: Rendo C. Sheriff's office, reports
Aft: Come Chalkin, David or Phyllis Chaikin, (ask Jack) Decided States Files stolen from FF. Check with Terri Decs: Beuspaper articles, carrying changes, saying suicide confirmed, reporting investigation of Coroner, LA; Li.
Coroners investigation report, LEPD report; Attny Coneral's
investigation of the Coroner's report B-3-a-1

4427

ist of Incidents (Cont %.) CHARGES PROVEN FALSE - Opportunity High "Influence"
Docs: "Progress" and others Docs: Merispaper erticles, CHARGES PROVEN PALSE - New West "Break In" \$377 Decs: SPPD reports, newspaper articles "before" and "after"
Aff: E.C. or whoever saw T.V. where Phil Tracy showed

specific that had been disloged and noticed that the files was entitled "Peoples Ferms" HARASSMENT - Aminals harmed, general history of cruelty to minals, cats skinned, crawdads under car wheels, etc Decs: Relevant newspaper articles Touclettes HARASSMENT - Costody Tase of John Stoen PARASSERIT - CONTROL FOR GRACE as to paternity, Steen
Decs: Hazer statement from Grace as to paternity, Steen
Statement as to paternity, Steen statement in writing as
to intercourse with Grace (lack of it), mewspaper articles, logal file Stoan was Steam Aff: 33 Where did the meney come from to hire Hughes? HARASSHEET - Goods tried to break Fresno picket line, 1976 late at night, when relatively few there. مينائد يه 1977 HARRASSHEWY - History of Jonestown shipe Decs: Essue by Month Company Marias J. Real, Cool Stall, Channing, Euc TARRASSMENT - Impersonation phone calls
Calls duplicating the voices of JJ & Prokes
Aff1 JJ & Thurthe Lucia Co. SETERFERENCE WITH EDSTEESS - Mirplane we could not buy Aff: Borner Hames Purchase file . . INTERPERENCE WITH BUSINESS - Claveland Bus Incident 1976 Ot Pelice Report made? Wittnesses? ANTERESTREES MITH BUSINESS - Hamales of our advance crews DETERPRESENTE MITH SUSTRESS - LAPD Hassle of LA Temple Security following LA "Flet" VETERPERENCE WITH BUSINESS - General history of packages Elpred spened, latters opened, deliveries delayed B-3-a-1 INTERFERENCE SITH BUSINESS Pan AM refusal of seats on flights to Suyana Travel agency Jackson Travel Agency Docks Records of Bravel Agency

おかられるというとはなるというない

uniga.

List of Incidents Sugar and the (Cont) INTERPERENCE WITH BUSINESS - Promotion of Anti-PT materials in Guyana, by sail, and in person Docs: Capies of Anti-PT materials distrib, in Guyana, get Trow Guyana Gev't, thru Mingo
Trow Guyana Gev't, thru Mingo
What does GuyGvt know about this?
What does GuyGvt know about this? Who erranged dist. INTERFERENCE SITH BUSINESS - Santa Rosa Bus incident Decs: Trinl Records, Rpt of Sta Rosa PD. See Joe Wilson Inge Kind After Ronnie James, Joe Wilson, 7 HEDIA ATTACKS - Jim Clascy Decs: Tapes of his blows, tapes of his talks with Prokes, Mazer information Q: Bis-agency-connections? - Working with Tracy? With Mazor? With Comn? With Hertles? Used all on the shows. Corr: "other Media Attack files, Hazor Statements MEDIA ATTACKS - Mide distribation in USA of Anti-Temple lit. Kinsolving column, Indianapolis Star, Review of the Bews (Birch Mag) MEDIA ATTACKS - Coordination of '77 Blitz Decs: -- All media -putput (Summarized) Aff: Dick Tropp, Hike Prokes PRDIA ATTACKS - Kathy Hunter episode records on Eathy Sunter's entry and exit cards, ether GPD records, all newspaper articles (Stoen greets her on return), Decs: GPD records on bomb threats at Pegasus, Guy Immigration Mil Tim Carter, Trake, Della Tandothe Meter Calls from prime minister, invatation? Tarrest of ser people at the Pegasus MEDIA ATTACKS - Internationas apread of anti-T articles; Toronte Star, Landon Observer, Seviet New Times (article by Chas, Foley), Caribbean?

Decs: Copies of Articles
pater syndication of Eathy Hunter Seterial by UFI, When local UPI knew nothing of it. MEDIA ATTACKS - Lester Kinsolving 9/72 etseq Paces: His articles, materials from briefcase, transcripts of radio and TV tapes, wher Exam articles, all including his feray into the "SF progress" in 1975, tapes an pix. Statement of John Foore (Stoom Vs. Finsolving), his agency connections connections Cerri Caroline Pickering of the Indianapolis Starr, see Cerri Corri Caroline Pickering at the Indianapolity stair, see
Corri IRS action, see Pickering Carrespondence
Sots; Carrelation of his attacks to 173 Temple fire
REDIA ATTACKS - Rilmonia SE Press Demo
Decit Mis Atricles, Statement by Conn that he was a "Big
Dem, his Connections to Phil Tracy
The Rari Connections?" D: Faxi Connections? All And Silver Cita Ser

-27

Control | Control | La | Control | C After Patti Cartoell, Christine functions Freit Horn Form, 60 ADDIA ATTACK Powspeek Eptr lied at PT to gain Entrance and said he was from AFSC 1977 The Diet From He D. REDIA STRACKS - Careline Pickering

Deca: Her PF Articles, her corresp with L.K., TOS notes

in meeting with her, his trip to Psych Bd., any PT corresp Cases Media Attacks Lake #110 Affi Jeen Brown *** Ser Agency connections? 50. ABDIA ATTACK - Reiterman, S.F.Chron? Sr. Agency connections? Tie-in with others, Tracy? 51 - MEDIA ATTACKS - Phil Tracy (New West Mag) Dece: New West Articles, Hazer Interpol Rpt? Topes
and IV tapes of his various appearances,
Q: His agency connections? His working with Examiner,
Carra Madia Attacks - N. Fillduff, "Concerned Relatives,"
Toosible agents - Surles, possible agents - Cenn 52. MISCELLAMBOUS - 6.F. modia man? Tells JJ he is the 2nd

most dampersus man in the USA, splits for Australia

ACC: 3572 Riocal Assons - Cabena Airlines Incident 1977

JJ to be on same plane

D: Reservations made? MEER Marie Katsaria? Carolya Layton? , Tami Stifed , Prokes POSSIBLE ACKETS - Jim Cobb, the Santa Rosa Derms, the Tonki Estidence area, subsequent harrassment of PT | Santa Rilsey, Seyce Parks, Sharon Cobb, Dick Tropp, Harris Process, Charlie Touchette | Daces Camplaint - Cabb V. PT. Neede Co Sherill Dept, Report made when the last and the second Possists agents - Devid Com-money State Delivering Liber Statement Mrss Christins Inclusion (under Com booss) Tam Adams, H. T. Some of his interpel report, his declaration tape, other ion with State Papt.

The Connections with geneties, including AFT, Customes,

B-3-a-B-3-a-1

. •

Samo de

List of Incidents (Con't) POSSIBLE AGENTS - Elmer and Deanna Mertle Original Conn connection, joint employment with Standard Oil, theft of property and materials from church and subsequent use for smear. Docs: Mazor statement, Conns Statements to Banks Aff: Gene Chaikin (files returned last seen when in PT Affiles. safe), subsequent anti-Temple activities stuff in Hertles home after POTENTIAL AGENTS - Danny Phillips
Rote: left PT in '69 or '70 to join Mil Forces, supposed
to have attended several special training courses, twent to Germany. Returned to PT in early *73 or late *72, split 12/30/73 from Georgetown and ended up in Germany. Q: Who knew about him? Mil Hist? Friends? Funds? 159. POSSIBLE AGENTS - Benny Piriana, across from RwV church, Emp Temple people
O: Now investigate PANNIBLE AGENTS - Timothy O. Stoen Docs: Newspaper East Germany article, Mazor comments as to his CIA and INTERFOL connections, bad and divisive legal advice, subsequent use of confidentially obtained information against him information against PT Aff: Gene Chaikin, JIH JENES, ??? Q: Honey, Canada a/c? Venezuela funds? Source S Hete: TC purportedly of TOS before story broke that he was on our side and working for us that he knew what was hap; ening. POSSIBLE AGENTS - David Wise Cros Ref. Tel. Tel file 61. Aff: Marie Duckett (tel. tap), Kay Belson (disruption of LAPT), Versie Perkins (disruption of LAPT) Re-Tally, Verdelle Service (disruption of LAPT) Note: Interview Smart children, DH history of parachutes 62. POSSIBLE AGEN'S - the *8" Cross Ref. Foss Ag. Jim Cobb Jim Cobb, Mickey Touchette, Wayne Fietla, John Burdulph, Vera Biddulph, Terese Cobb, Tom Podgorski, Lena Flowers Docs: "exodus note" from Mendo Co Sheriff Rpt, tares of t/c w/Wayne Pietela? SURVEI LANCE VERIFIED - Jonestown flight **197**8 110 mary #3. - -

Decs: copies &f netes made, correspondence and reports to GuyGovt. Phetos of plane? Tel. statements of Enquirer man that he flew over (tape?) Lie from Gony-Sayedon Aff: Witness to plane, may be Don Jackson (photog), witness to tellcall with Enquirer man. Tim Jone Day, Utare SET UPS "Kinsolving "Burglary" 1972 Doc: Articles where he said his home had been burclarized, inferred that PT had done it B-3-a-1 Johnny, Joyce BL. Aff: denial

からないないないない はいけいれん

第二日のではなるない 日本のは

À

enenelitustatietataina kaikaitustaina kaikaitaina kaikaitaina kaikaitaina kaikaitaina kaikaitai kaikaitai kaik

List of Incidents (Cont'd) SET UPS - "L A Riot"

-Decs: -LAPD reperts, LA Munict File P V. J Brown, P V.

Cleveland Jackson, Helath Dept. Ambulance Rpt., pix?

"Aff; Prokes, J.J., Marcie, Johnse, Joyceforts 66. SET UPS - JJ and Prokes Blind Corridor Docs: LAPD? ? SPPD? Ept. Aff: M. Prokes, JJ SETSUPS = 647 on Jim, LAPD 1973

Decs: LAPD rpt, our file, LA Munict record, order to "seal"

D. Kwan file, A.G. review of judicial propriety or order to seal ...Aff: ..K. Kwan, JJ Docs: Newspaper Article, Examiner records, SFFD? 93. A 69: SET UPS - Threatening phone calls The format is to phone someone who is in an antagonistic situation with PT and threaten them in some way, saying situation with PT and threaten them in some way, saying that they are from Jim or PT. Van De Kamp, La Da, the Enquirer reporter, New West Magazine manager, Examiner editor John Todd (9/72), Kathy Hunter, Steve Katsaris (9/77) Docs: Eswspaper and mag articles
Aff: Bo PT involvement 70. SURVEILLANCE VERIFIED - RWV Church 1973 .Jeanette Kerns had split and returned, came to a meeting with wan parked in front of church with electronic equipment, elso in car of her "friends mchase, etc. Docs: Sheriff Rpt? Pix? Aff: Jeff Carey, Jack Beam, E.C., Mike T. SURVET LARCE VERIFIED - Unita B. Wright Docs: Correspondence and responses, tapes? Notes?

Aff: H. Tropp, Penny Kerns, F. Cartmell, Tom Admi.

O: Involvement with Stennis? ESAF, Intelligence? Who was their target? UBW or PT? TELEPHONE TAIFING - David Wise 1975

Aff: Harie Duckett, AKA Lawrence, Croks, Con Shelfa, Kom Loyfor 72, Ţ.F. TELEPHONE TAPFING - Pacific Telephone, under Kinsolving

(and PBI?) request

and investigation report) Q: Police or Sheriff Rpt?

74. TELEPHONE TAFFING - wires in SPPT basement Aff: Donald Scheid, aka Cassanova

į.

B-3-a-1

1972

Docs: "Gannatoes" St-tement, records of Pac. Tel. (complaints

mote: tapes on Chaikin's law effice and Temple phones

		manufacture the second of
	1	
g	The second	The state of the s
مير	اهدا کرد در این است. پایجهای استان استان ا	Lists of Incidents (Cont %)
4 74	وأوارتهم معم	Lists of Incidents
. ~		(Cont w)
		The common of the state of the
7 1		Docs: Tarn apt They were called and came)
		Docst laid but They sere called and came)
		THREATS - Flowers delivered to SFPT with death threat
		Of De we have the bets?
		Aff; Mike Prokes?
		The THREATS Phone calls, throughout history
· 		D: Pelice past
	-7. F. B.	Marie Carel Stabl, 57 Phone Op? Versie P? Thelogo Estle For Deces Lit to SPPD Chief Gains outlining same in app for
	. //2.5	list to carry concealed meabons 1976
	<u>`</u>	
		78. THREATS. Thots 1sto Rev Church 1972
		Affi Jeff Carey
		78. U.S. CUSTON DEPT Opening Crates 1977
		The state of the s
	:	Doos: Name from shipper, Mayer statement . mote: Mayor's statement - ATT had investigated fire . wrom allegations in law, and but Customs to checking as
	غيره مسري	arms allegations in Tay, and put Customs to checking as
		part of that check
	12-12	
- 4	1/3/	Does the free of the dealer Reser This on tape that he
	2,000 000	the warning with
		781, business cars
	<u>·</u> _	
	1 min 1	make "P. Dickering FRT Semaction, Jan Brown & Call. Sec
		FBI, business cars Rff: B.C. Verbal dominals of invest, by SP agent mater C. Pickering/FBI bombection, Jann Brown's call, sec
	7	The state of the s
 ,	god	at the foot office interference with mails, checks
	god	the season of interference with mails, checks
	god	the M.S. FOST CPTICS Interference with mails, checks incs: Copies of letter concellations, memo 2s delivery at Checks Too Mans. Nattle Memall. Conv. with F.G. worker
	god .	hecs: Copies of latter cancellations, meno to delivery M. Checks Mann. Battle Benell, Conv. with F.C. worker M. S. S. Servil Successful Develle - interference
	god	hecs: Copies of latter cancellations, meno to delivery M. Checks Mann. Battle Benell, Conv. with F.C. worker M. S. S. Servil Successful Develle - interference
	god god	hecs: Copies of latter cancellations, meso to delivery at Checks Adams, Battle Benell, Conv. with F.G. worker 25. U.S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference sith Sub checks for Guyana (Jonestown) Recipients 267. Baris Esteeris, out all from EnCoy
27	god god	S. Rost Office interference with mails, checks backs Copies of latter cancellations, meno to delivery of Checks Top Adams, Hattle Hewell, Comv. with F.C. worker
	good	S. NOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks foces Copies of latter cancellations, meno be delivery afficants Tom Adams, Hattle Hewell, Comv. with F.C. worker 27. U.S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference aith Stal checks for Guyana (Jonestown) Recipients 26ff Haris Esteris, get all from EnCov Decs: Past Office meno
	good	S. NOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks foces Copies of latter cancellations, meno be delivery afficants Tom Adams, Hattle Hewell, Comv. with F.C. worker 27. U.S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference aith Stal checks for Guyana (Jonestown) Recipients 26ff Haris Esteris, get all from EnCov Decs: Past Office meno
27	good	S. NOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks foces Copies of latter concellations, mano 2e delivery af Checks for Adams, Hattle Hewell, Conv., with F.C. worker 27. N.S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION - interference aith Statichecks for Guyana (Jonestown) Recipients 257: Marie Esterie, get all from EnCov Dess: Past Office mano
	good	S. NOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks foces Copies of latter concellations, mano 2e delivery af Checks for Adams, Hattle Hewell, Conv., with F.C. worker 27. N.S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION - interference aith Statichecks for Guyana (Jonestown) Recipients 257: Marie Esterie, get all from EnCov Dess: Past Office mano
	good	S.S. FOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks leads Copies of latter cancellations, mano be delivery af Cascis. Afti for Adams, Hattle Hewell, Comv. with F.C. worker 27. S.S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION - interference gith and checks for Guyana (Jonastown) Recipients 26. Haris Katseris, get all from EnCey Deas: Past Office senso 16. Patric Cartmell putting Comm in Brightman home, Dennis Banks, John Brightman, Many affi, of JR Purifey statement Decay Makes Prints and at the time, tape maker Comm house.
	good	S.S. FOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks Deces Copies of Latter cancellations, meno to delivery of Checks Adams, Hattle Hemell, Comv. with F.C. worker 25. S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference gith San checks for Guyana (Jonastown) Recipients Affi Maria Reterie, get all from EnCey Decs: Pest Office meno 1. Unio Tenasury Divit Investigation of PT Affi Patri Cartmell putting Comm in Brightman home, Dennis Banks, Jon Brightman, Manus off. of JR Purifey statement Decs: Matter Divit Comm was working with a R. agent.
	good	S.S. FOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks incest Copies of Latter concellations, meno to delivery of Checks life Ton Adams, Hattle Tennil, Conv., with F.C. worker 22. M.S. Storal SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference of the San checks for Guyana (Jonestown) Recipients affi Marie Enteries, get all from MacCoy poss: Pest Office meno 1. Transpar pipt Investigation of PT Affi Parti Cartmell putting Comm in Brightman home, Dennis Banks, Ide Brightman, Lines office of JR Purifey statement Decest Mains Speke made at the time, tape mader Comm house Malor Statement Part
	good	S.S. FOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks Deces Copies of Latter cancellations, meno to delivery of Checks Adams, Hattle Hemell, Comv. with F.C. worker 25. S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference gith San checks for Guyana (Jonastown) Recipients Affi Maria Reterie, get all from EnCey Decs: Pest Office meno 1. Unio Tenasury Divit Investigation of PT Affi Patri Cartmell putting Comm in Brightman home, Dennis Banks, Jon Brightman, Manus off. of JR Purifey statement Decs: Matter Divit Comm was working with a R. agent.
	good	Description of latter cancellations, memo to delivery of checks light for Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. with F.G. worker 1151 for Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. with F.G. worker 1252 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. with F.G. worker 1252 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. with F.G. worker 1253 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. with F.G. worker 1253 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. with F.G. worker 1254 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. with F.G. worker 1254 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1255 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1255 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1256 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1256 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1257 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1258 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1258 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1258 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1259 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1259 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1259 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1250 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1251 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1251 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. With F.G. worker 1252 Adams, Hattle Mewell, Conv. Wi
	good	S. Correct interference with mails, checks becs: Copies of Latter cancellations, meno to delivery of checks life Top Adams, Hattle Hewell, Come, with F.G. worker 18. Sectal Security Admisistration - interference with San checks for Guyana (Jonestown) Recipients 211 Marie Enteries, get all from Encey Dees: Pact Office senso 222 Pacture of the Investigation of PT 223 Pacture of Investigation of PT 2241 Partic Carrell putting Comm in Brightman home, Dennis Banks, Inc. Brightman, Manus off, of JR Purifey statement Decat Nature banks made at the time, tape takes Comm house: 23-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3-3
	good	S.S. ROST OFFICE interference with mails, checks becs: Copies of latter cancellations, mano be delivery of Chacks life Tom Adams, Hattle Hemail, Comv. with F.C. worker 2. S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference of the San checks for Guyana (Jonastown) Recipients 2. S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference of the San checks for Guyana (Jonastown) Recipients 2. Social Security Admisistration of Property Recipients 2. Social Security Recipients 2. Social Security Recipients 2. Social Security Recipients 2. Social Security Recipients 3. Social Security Recipien
	good	S. FOST OFFICE interference with mails, checks becs: Cepies of Latter cancellations, meno to delivery of checks let for Adams, Hattle Hewell, Come, with F.C. worker 17. U.S. SOCIAL SECURITY ADMISISTRATION - interference of the SAN checks for Guyana (Jonestown) Recipients 261 Marie Ratseris, get all from Encey Dees: Pest Office meno 27. Let Carimeli putting Comm in Brightman home, Dennis Banks, Lee Brightman, Manus off, of JR Purifey statement Decat Nature Danks made at the time, tape there Comm houses Rebot States Danks made at the time, tape there Comm houses Banks the bright made at the time, tape there Comm houses Rebot States Danks made at the time, tape there Comm houses

「大きな」をあっているというでは、これはないできるなどのできない。 かいかい かいかい かいしゅう いっぱい かいかん かんなかない かいしょう かいしょ

Limitly four stole many room.

Feoples Limits which was of \$5000.

I similarly four would kill answer that hurt amy one in this remite and I would travel any where to be made him.

Timest's here.

B-3-6-1

Tamolty Jone; stole
money from Feoples Temple Chesis:
Churchi Jamothy Jones

B-3-6-2

for Socialism I would be willing to kill, he killed for undergo any to kill, he killed for undergo any dupieal or mental torture concievable.

This includes relinquishing all killing a loved one, de.

and those fumb suckers didn't even know I stole it. 1,500 dollars, wow!

(lateliga Later, Stephen Jones

~~	SCHEOULE O	ACTUAL Ø		0 4 0	ő	(NTER SEA	. 20M ——	-		-	51RHG					SAN F	RANCIS	ER CORP CO POWE	R DIVIS	2101			SCH-024		501.2	PROJECT SUMMARY LOGIC SCHEDULE COSSTRIP MONTANA JOS INC. 3660-001 UNIT 2 SEPTEMBER 1915						FIRST DESTRICT OF THE PROPERTY						
-	DESCRIPTION				1 175	171	1.H0V				144	APA I	HAY		W. 1	AVO 1	m. I	96T 1	TRY	ec	-W-	.71	144.4		HAY	~"Y	, ,	AUA	7	- 129	HQY	219	-di-	74	POL	A24	TW.			AV4	
				1	1	Τ"	1	_	1				_///	<i>}/////</i>														<u> </u>						ļ	 	 - -	—	<u> _i_</u>	┈┤	├- -	
ATI STEAL	M GENERATOR	M-1				П	1		1		1							TAKE PO	-nec							_				.						LL		<u> </u>	ட	LL	
		77	FOUND:	1000	 -	<u> </u>			+		 	<u> </u>	-37		<u>,</u> δ	ات	<u>V</u>		<u>-</u>	_			~ 4	~ ~	*-	~~	"		_							П			\Box	3	
2 80	parl Mills	+-			 	-		=	-	-	1		-4/		<u> </u>)- ₆		 -t	<u> </u>	AIRPRE	MATER									-						1-!	1	_[₹	$i \Box i$	PERATION	
3 S1	bam Drum	- -				<u> </u>					 		-4	<i>Vass</i> 4	TWEL	<u>~</u>				- 1	HT0							ļ		} -			-	-		 - -	 	1 151			
4 Al	ir Preheater				1	1		1		1		9	-//	<i>Y/K4</i> 4	UCTS		AND THE	10,5	ш	$\{$								<u></u>			-0-			 	<u> </u>	ᄔ		DE SE		3	
5 AL	r & Gas Oucls	1	1		1			Г	T		6 (8)	0.00	//	<i>X//////</i>								TALL C	DAL PIPI	-		-	~	-						Φ.	<u></u>	돌	4	벌벌	igsquare	1	
_	oal Pipe	$\neg \neg$	- ~		 	-	1-	 	+-	†	1-1	$\neg \neg$	-//	<i>\\\\\\</i>			- 4	一							b	COAL PIP	0			-0				3		힣	4	IN AN	\Box	ă	
1		-1-1			-	├	 -	+-		┼─	 		-4/	*/////	_	-1		_		_	_														-	FORECAST BOILDUT	-	CASTITURE	П	CASTCOM	
	r. Recirc. Syst	_'_				₩-		├		┼—	╀		- 4	<i>}}}}}</i>					-		_		-		-0		<u>~</u>		_	-		_		9		월 :	∦	FORCE		8	
8 51	nate of 15A med	M-16		<u> </u>				<u> </u>	1_	ļ.,	1		4/	<i>**********</i> **************************							_								 	} <u> </u>		-		 	 	 	<u>i</u>	 ≝ i₫		-	
	SSURE PARTS	M-1		l	١		l		L				-2		DRUM .		_												ļ	}				1 8	 	1-13	4		1	⊢⊢	
ol Su	ressure Part upport Steel	7		Γ	1			I _	1	1	"	PROFTS	///-0	X/////X	LEADS.	300 N				çφ			L											L	<u></u>	LL			╙	Ш	
1	eaders, Leads, & 5 Tubes	$\neg \neg \neg$		-	1	1	t	\vdash	1	\vdash	1	-		X/////	-0.0		E ONE AT	<u>-</u> 0	TURES		_		F			=			<u> </u>	 	Þ				1	Π				Ш	
<u>u</u>	nks, Risers esuperheater		 			 	+	┼	+-	+	+-1		//		V				•ੂ_									=			5			1		Ħ	T			П	
	1			—		╂			+-	+	+		<i>⊢₩</i>		70	· 4	MICOU	FZ_	AEA	nean,			0-							<u> </u>	0		 	1	1	+	1	 		巾	
3 W	/alerwalts	- -	L	 	ļ	-		ļ	┺	↓	 		-//	William .		THL 011	View (ěΠ		787					Ĭ			 		 	⊢	-		+	 	++	+	+	 	+	
4 14	uck stays		L	L				<u>L</u>	1_	⊥ _	$oxed{oxed}$				<u>~~</u>		V				—		ASSYS.		5 -	=			-			├—	<u> — </u>	┼	╀	╁┼	+-		⊢	╁	
5 Pr	endani Assys				i T		1		1	1	1 1				erie:	1	`	لہ ہے	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	L ^	.Q	zen ,	_	<u> </u>					<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>					11				Ц	
e fo	conomizar		Ι	1	†	1	 	T	1	1	1			XIIII	<u>~ </u>	\neg	;	4	OPPER (7	INTERNE REALIZED	HATE	/ —	-				\$		}	L	L	L			\perp \perp				Ш	
1		7	\vdash	 	 	1	+	1	1	1	1-1		-#/	X///\$		-			-∀-		80×€8	T	0	9001	100116 01100116	aLOWE CONTRO	Panel.	P],	Ι			Π		\prod	1	T:	1	П	
1	urners	\vdash	├─	├—	 	┼	╂	-	+	+	1-1		₩								<u> </u>	=			V	8	—			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	_	5	1		TT	1	1-:-		\sqcap	
Se .	oot Blowers .	-	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 	4—	-	4—	 —-			~7//	<i>X///2</i>			AL HOOS	irov sa	M	√ ∞		H & DR	M FRAM	4	—	<u> </u>	\vdash		1	1		 `		 	+	+-!-	1-	+	 	╁	
2 10	nclosures	1	PDM6	_ما			1							XIIIII		٣.	1000	-		_				EARCH	Нотон			_				=		Ψ	- —	₩	┼	╁	├ ─	₩	
6 F. D.	FANS	M-14		₩.			1		1	l			_///	X/////	<u> </u>	DRUM H ENCL FR					<u> </u>				6			Φ			L_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	↓		ᆛᆛ	-	- i-		₩	
TUPE	DINE CENERATOR	M-3						T	\top	Т				X/////												ا ا	SET.	٠,		I				l	<u> </u>	<u> 1 i</u>		<u>li</u>		Ш	
	et Stutor	7	_	1	1-		1	1	 	+				X/////								 					Ϊ.	2000	B-19G			П		1	;	4 1				П	
_		- -		├	├	┼	+	╫	- 	+-	+		<i>⊢₩</i>	XIIIII.	_			-			 	-			_		<u> </u>	\equiv	5- 9-	3.0	· ·	 		┰			1	1		П	
	ower Casine	- -	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		┦—	┼	╂	┥—	┿	┥		- <i>///</i>	<i>X//////</i>									 					-	\ 	} ⊙"	~ - o-	┰		1-	1-1		+-	+-	 	++	
4 4	en_Rotor		L	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		L#	X/////				_		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>					ļ	5	¥—-		 	0	10	-	1	—		┼	₩	
5 14	urbine Rotor	\perp			1	l	.		l	1				X/////										<u> </u>				<u> </u>	SE UP	EN EN		000	0	T 0-	 	 i -	—		₩	₩	
e u	pper Casing			Г	П		1		1		1			X/////								1					<u>۰</u>	+	 -			φ			نمل	рана	٨_	<u> </u>	<u></u>	Ш	
, L	agglag		_	i	 	1	1	1	_	1	\vdash			X//////													1847	LL LUS	or he	_		T		- Lum		П	Y	ļį	1	11	
L L	ute Oli System		 	 	╁	┿	┼─	+	+-	+	+	-	 	<i>X//////</i>				_					\vdash		}				Ц.,				□	3	T	41	1	\top	Γ	П	
_	ncl Reservoir	-	 -	├	-	-		╂—	-	+	+		 - %	XIIII.					-	 	 	 	 	-	 		0-	1-	>="≅		P	ф—	 	+-	t	#	1-	1	1	$\dagger \dagger$	
7	ien. Cooling		 _	ļ	 	-	-	ــــــ	┦			L		X####.	-					 	—	 		-	-		<u> </u>		≯-	/ co-	PAOL BY	Trem		+	} —	++	+	++	 	++	
0 0	Control System	- -	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1								<u> </u>	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX			_			L	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	\sqcup			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	╀	ļ	ļ	ф	-	\vdash	₫	╁┼	+-	- i-	₩	++	
<u> </u> [5	scitation Sym	Ш	I	Γ	П								%	X//////			1			L	L	L_			L				$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$		_	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	↓ ↓	1	 	 	₩	
2	,	↓		1	1	1	1	T	1	T	1			XIIIII				HECT 60	05000]						1,			1		1	1		1	11.	1	Ы	
CONC	ODISER & AUX	#4	 	 	+	1	1-	+	+	+	1-		 		<u></u>								<u> </u>	0			i —	10-	₩	₩	T	П	Г	T	-	T	T	\top	_	\prod	
		MS	 		┼	+	+-	+-	+-	+	1		- <i>4</i> /	XIIIII.	ř	_	4	YMBTAC	TURKE	—			\vdash	7	-0		 	1	۳	1	 	1		1	1	11	1	1	1	77	
	DENSER TUBES	M-4	<u> </u>	 	ـ	-	1-	 		╂—	-		- <i>#</i> /	<i>XIII</i> II	<u></u> d	-			-	<u>~</u>	F		-	F			 	1-			 	 	╌	+	 	++	1	11	1	+	
s into	& I.P. WATER HEATER	M-108	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	L				┸	1		I. <i>III</i>	MAN	5-69	<u></u>	∞				!	ļ	L	<u> _ </u> .			ļ	.	ļ	.[<u></u>	 	ļ	-	 				₩-	₩	
6 H.P.	. FD. WTR. HEATER	M-30A	I —		1						1]	//	8/////	[]	b	<u>-⊙</u>		L	Ľ		1	l	$\sqcup \bot$		L	<u></u>			<u> </u>		<u> </u>		1	#** *	11	4		ـــــ	11	
DEAE	RATOR	м-9		1	L	T_	1	1	Т		C	Б			C3-344					l	Γ_		1	1	ERECT	_			L	1_	L	L_		L	Ľ	LĹ	1	1!	_	Ш	
DUC	T-F.D. FAN TO AIR ENEATER	C-70	 	 	p	+	CO 10		圵	\pm	- 65				77-	1						ļ. <u></u>	Η.		5	•		Ι—		1-	-	φ	Γ			11			1	П	
.T:~		-14	├	┼	╁	-	-	1	-	-	 ``		- 7/	XIIII.			-		-	 	-	 	 	 `	\vdash		 	1	\vdash	 	 	1	1	1	1	11	7	11	\Box	П	
' -		—	i —	 	 	 	-├	-	+			 	<i>-#</i> /	XXXXXX.					 -	├	├─		}		\vdash		├	┼	 _	 	 	+			Φ	1-1-	1	#	1	††	
INSU	LATION	M-150		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u>L.,</u>		1_	SAAR				اليبا			-007		-	L	<u></u>	<u> </u>		L			1	<u>-</u>	067		Od C		PER	HAA	1	-	ĮΫ́	1	₩	
		HONTH	_~_	I AVA	1 04 5	DCT.	I HOV	DEC	- 	1 /40	HAM	APR	MAY		44.00_		I				 ^^-	,	1			7,	111							-		,				_	

signed; Jack D. Konny

J george Philip Blakery on
give my resignation
as a member of Peoples
Temple
Jemple
Je

Debecca Bedman on 19

gwe my resignation as a

member of Peoples Temple.

I know Jim Ine to be a

man of the highest estern and

he protrays great principal

and character, But I wish to

do my own thing and not

dedicate my life to this

great humanitarism work.

Rebecca Birlman

Remember as a member of people temple. I hnow fim forces to be a month of the Highest exteen and he prostrays great principal and character. But durish to do my own thing and not dedicate my life to this great humanitarian work

Kenney Bermond Bowie

I Charles & Beisman

on — 19 — Give

my resignation as a

mighter of Plaphis Temple

Johnson & in Jones to

lor a man of the Lighest

esteem and he portrago

great frinciple and

Charater Best I wish to

do my onn thing and not

dedicate my lifete this

great humanitarian work

Charles & Bicoman

James Emest Bogue

on 19 give my

Resignation as a member

of peoples tempole

I know Jim Jones to be

a mangaf the highest esterm

and he protrays great

principal and character

Byt I wish to do my own

thing and not dedicate my

life to this great humanitarian

work

Lad, I would like to to Back and kill old tim stone and of us Forman gino these to the other golontino them 9 am willing to sacrifid my Rife I get them the ones fike to get them to you have done so much for usue and those that you help are not in the cause got Aared them fail sad, car accordent

who is anyway shape or forem tried to talk about was do harm to my socialist movement.

Juntly Jones

destroy the body of anyone who would trie to ham Jather or this cause.

signed: fame W. forefor

I Allfibell James W. Jones. Jr. Stoled money from Peoples temple church

signed: Yams W. Jones Jr.

TO CAROLYN L. FR: VANN E. LAW OFFICE REPORT #32 MAY 3) LHAKULE SUNATURE IS ON PONESEVATOR FOR YNTHOUGH ILYAT THE PETILES TED SEC CONTENTORSTY ATTACKED TO LAW OFFICE LOUBLY 2. 10 FOROW-UP FROM ILL REQUIRED BUT HELE IL MY OFINION. to bone The A.F. Mountas Sendas buy to buyons Bur un DK. Wes "ItAL ATTITUDE OF KATION SINES BURN SHYING THE TEMPLE . MASA'T HELPED , HUN CHOUGH AND UNT CONSUMENT ON . Sturm's UP FOR WORK WITH A.T. MOTE AY BE DOLY LE FOLING-AP. , HILE WE OPENION A ... " TACK BARROW ... Ant. FOLLOWUP DONE. 1 TOLD NAIK BOWN PETSION. THE (FS.) IT'S AMUERING TO LEVE FUR THUR MARKETERS. Any whiley Rue TU explopers or possesses rues . TANKS RECEIPED IN ONE OF OUR MANBERS NAME. .. DANNY KLANIAS - COICA BROKE & BIG RING SUIT ... DESKULG COIS OF DEWATES (.#). TRY TIES PERSONANE to the more to cet you with condition. see stacken - Good our whor I have himsprosery, AEGUEST FOR WAS IN CORPORATION WE KNOW NOTHING ABOUT CHAKIN LACTE LETTER AREATY.

B-3-d-1 B) GHALKIN USLI SIENING ATTACHED CUTATION RESUMCENT GOLDPEZ GUMPDIONISHID (SUMMOUS), MAY UPILIUM: OBMOUSCY, TOUS Of 8 th NEEDS SOME FOLLOWIP, line Stand Conthe Porto

POCLOS IF PA SHOULD BE CONTACTED CNOT ON CHAIRING BITTIS BETT ON VINCENT'S BETHER JUST TO LET. of the Know United 5 DOING FIRE AT WHILL TIME SHE MIN At ABLE TO GET SOME NORE WED COFFHENDEDLY). · 'swar BE UNDERSSARY - WINE SON O. HOW TO BUREP. 4y PL THIY I BAY THE STAXES + BACK TIMES, OF US SALLIT IS IT WITH WORTH IT - I HAVE TO PALETO: MACK SEGTIM IT FIND CCLICCLAIMIN. OF PROGRAY FILST, (Krawlanini)



PEOPLES TEMPIF

OF THE
DISCIPLES OF CHRIST

Jim' Jones,
Pastor

922-9597 P.O. Box 15023 San Francisco CA 94115 May 30; 1978

"For I was an hangered and yet gorde me meat: I was thirsty and ye sport me drink; I was a stranger and ye clock on me in; Naked, and ye clock one; I was sick and ye visited me; I was sick and ye visited me, I was sick and ye visited me, I was one me with me.

Then shall the nghtwus Answer him. saying,

Mines see in the an hungered And fed thee?
And fed thee?
Or thirstly
And god't thee brink?
When son' we thee a stronger
And look thee a stronger
And look thee in the stronger
And look the in the stronger
And look the in the stronger
Or no held and elethed thee
Or in puise in the sick?
Or in puise.
And come unto thee?

Matthew 25: 35-40

Mr. Richard Bandettini 2908 Fulton Street San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Bandettini:

Mr. Melvin Lowery has informed us that you are his probation officer, and that his case comes before you for annual review in June. Mr. Lowery's mother is a member of our church, and it was with her help and suggestion that he came to us several months ago for counseling and volunteer work with our program. We have offered services for several years in various areas including carpentry, printing, and auto mechanics, and have found this an effective way of contributing to rehabilitation for people in such situations as Melvin. Our church membership is quite large, and we have found that to support its programs takes a lot of cooperative effort; the training we provide mutually profits both our work and those persons like Melvin who might be on probation or parole or in need of a positive, productive environment. There is no financial requirement; we are a nonprofit corporation and all work that comes our way is volunteer.

For the past several months, Melvin has worked under the supervision of a member who is an associate minister as well as a master craftsman in construction and carpentry. Melvin responds well to such training and attention; and he gets along well with his fellows, many of whom are of the same age and background. We have welcomed Melvin into our fellowship and are most willing to continue such an arrangement as long as

B-3-d-2

2.

he is willing. He has mentioned that his probation will be up in October. We would suggest that you consider possibly terminating his probation at an earlier date, considering his present positive involvement.

Sincerely,

J. Crym

B-3-d-2

LEASE FOR STORAGE OF FUEL (Robert Peters and Dan Kutulas)

THIS AGREEMENT is made this ________ day of February, 1975, by and between ROBERT PETERS, hereinafter referred to as Lessor, having his principal place of business in Willits, California, and DAN KUTULAS, residing on Road D, Redwood Valley, California, hereinafter called Lessee. Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

l. <u>Description</u>. Lessor hereby leases to Lessee the following described premises in the City of Willits, County of Mendocino, California, consisting of approximately _____ acres:

31' by 51' adjacent to Shill Fare Gif &

- 2. Term. The term of this lease shall be for one year commencing on the sixth day of February, 1975, to end on the fifth day of February, 1976.
- 3. <u>Purpose of Lease</u>. The premises are to be used and occupied by the Lessee for the purpose of installing and storing diesel fuel, gasoline, and other fuels in tanks provided by Lessor, provided, however, that if Lessee wishes to have his fuel to be stored underground, that it shall be stored in Lessee's own tanks, the cost for installing his tanks in the ground to be negotiated by the Lessor and Lessee.

- 4. Rent. Lessee shall pay to Lessor an annual rent in the sum of \$1,200.00, said rent to be paid in equal monthly installments in advance on the sixth day of each and every month during the term of the aforesaid lease.
- 5. Compliance with the Law. Lessor warrants that the premises are suitable for the purposes of this lease and that the uses contemplated by this lease are in full compliance with all municipal, county, state, and federal statutes and regulations. Lessor warrants that the zoning for the aforesaid property is:

Winning Francisca (MH) R.F. Which permits the storage of diesel fuel and gasoline and other fuels without the obtaining of any additional permits.

- 6. Access. Lessee shall permit Lessor complete access to the premises and Lessor shall provide Lessee with complete access to the premises day and night for the purpose of accommodating trucks of whatever size are reasonably required to remove fuel from the tanks.
- 7. <u>Insurance Security</u>. Lessor shall provide public liability insurance in the following amounts during the term of this lease:

^{6. &}lt;u>Taxes</u>. Lessor shall pay all taxes, assessments, and utility charges reasonably required for the purpose of this type of lease.

^{9.} Patrol. It is understood that the following security precautions shall be obtained with respect to the above-described property: Regular half-hour patrols by officers of the Willits Police Department,

- 10. Additional Costs. It is understood that completely independent of this lease landlord may provide additional services at the following compensation:
 - 1. Installing of Lessee's tanks on property:
 - 2. Removal of Lessee's tanks in existing location and placing in transport facility:
 - 3. Removal of Lessee's tanks by Lessor at termination of lease (including the loading thereof onto the transport facility provided by Lessee):
 - 4. Lessee shall have the right to renew this lease for an additional one year term upon the same conditions by giving notice to Lessor that effective at least 30 days prior to the expiration of this first 12-month term.
- 11. Removal of Tanks. Lessee shall have a reasonable time at the termination of this lease to remove its tanks from the premises.
- 12. <u>Holding Over</u>. In the event that the Lessee holds over more than one day after the expiration of the term herein set forth without the consent of the Lessor, the above-described premises shall be deemed to be leased for the above-described purposes on a month to month basis at the rate of \$100.00 per month payable in advance.

Executed on the date first above written at

California.

ROBERT PETERS, Lesson

DAR 'KUTULAS, Lessee

3

· Jia-

NOTES FROM MEETING W/ CHARLES 5/7/78

- 1. To our question about stopping press from reporting one-sided story about TOS in IA he asked What we threated to do and actually do are two different things, right?" Said if we write or call them notice, they will merely print it and make an issue out of it. What we are overlooking is that initial charges made in Nee West etc. have since dissipated. All TOS is doing is rehashing. For us to go after him like that is a waste of time.
- 2. His most cynical mt analysis: As a criminal lawyer, would not admit a goddamn thing. Denounce all of it. If it becomes a courtroom thing, it is simply not true. He said something unrelated to that, but not that. Deny whole ting, since it is crazy and stupid.
- 3. RexxMeirmieirxxxxxxxietxxxxx Re. compensating the relatives for the equivalent amount: Do it. Would not be opening pandora's box for others to do the same; herexxx he asked Mac would we have to put out much if everyone in the same situation demanded something back. Mac said at the most \$148,000. Eric said "I would not let \$148 interfere with what we are doing." So reimburse relatives in full. And any other's who should ask, tho he doubts they would.
 - 4. Re. transfer of Richards' to Flo etc: Only if bonafide deal, through title company and realtor and loan and fair market price. Ed could not help out because ot fiduciary. Would want built in protection incase one of the recipients should die. Said that kind of thing is always difficult because it is pierceable. But if we could figure out where the wintial down would come from, then he might be willing to work on it with us.
 - 5. Asked point blank how much did Dr. Estep knew himself do that was underhanded? Said in case our hero has knew an accident, he would without a doubt have documented everything. That would be opened on Eric's demise, and a cross examiniation of the Dr. Estep in a court would be more Entered advantageous that having whatever he had documented unsealed. Said that was for the record.
 - 6. Said re, criminal charges on Rita, then the khuxek Rex would not necessarily cease to function. We pointed out relationship to Jose and he said what about the other minister. Would still function.
 - 7. Wants indepth from Bernanrd about George. Things that is the way to go. How is he earling a living? Circulate the Ukiah Daily Journal article around showing his affinity and praise for Henderson. Take Ex copies to LA incase he comes out there! This is what I think of Henderson, by George. Also, tell how we gave 5 to his assistant and how he used it. Try to turn the people around who are listening to the creep.
 - 8. On the Asian: It is on appeal. He did not say how or when he learned this just said it in response to my question would publicity in the South stir this matter up again. He said it was on appeal by the AG, and that the many out of the office who is doing it views it as merely procedural -- does not know any of the parties involved. We asked if Dr. Short might have had something to do with that, and he said no, did not think so. Said he feels the supporting trials lawyer has a storng position/we based our actions on their fuck up and so it shall remain. Said the

B-3-d.4

other side willdo an opening bried on their appeal and he will respond in kind.

8. We asked how to catch up to Dr. Estep. He said if he were taking taking a case against Rex, then we could. I asked what if he were having one of his fellow attorney's do such a tim thing instead of himself. He said, that would be hard to prove. Mentioned that there is such a thing as champerty. That Dr. E. is soliciting clients. Asked exactly what was goig on in those meetings. What Mac relayed made him thing this champerty would be a possibility. Wanted the tapes and personal interviews with the people who attend the meetings. This could be subject to bar discipline.

10. Said what bothers him about the course of Dr. Short is that he is not saying anything about the things har he realy does know. Did not welaborate for us on that, but made a Lucinda gesture. Said a desperate

Leasy does know. Did not make a Lucinda gesture. Said a desperate will. Made the suggestion that we tell the media that the project will take any 5 relatives at some time, at ome time. We will host them as guests, let them be one week there with relatives. Have an intercessor there, an objective party. Said he did not think they would have a key leg to stand on it no time. Also did not think that anyone but friendly people where would take us up on it. This is his great were visitation meeting.

12. Wants stuff on George, including names of people at the hospital visitation meetings, any insinuations, information about any and everything Says to study the articles in the UDJ. This is very discrediting to the fool.

13. Re. Mrs. Davis: if there is a press conference in LA, then send Mrs. Davis. He arranged to meet with her and Nancy Monday. Said it would be gami good for her to meet the press.

14. Re. passports, they were given to us in trust to take care of. Keep those we cannot find owners for. It would be negligent to do anything other than keep them safely.

15. At firest did not want to get involved in "dickering" with Melanie and her relatives. Later agreed to let Rudy go ahead and try, on behalf of Melande. Said we should have them sign full and complete release of all claims against anyoneon receipt. Tell them how good they are, how much Hill the thinks of them, that their confort is his desire etc.

B-3-d-4

Jur

 Writing to the newspapers, or calling them, re TOS "participatory malignment - results in publication, calling attn to the facts. We cant afford a libel suit, Chaikin knows that. The initial charge has dissipated, TOSis just rehashing, We shouldnt spend time fooling around with this small stuff.

2. Melocks - hesitant to say anything to all of us together, but eventually said, he would deny everything, on the theory that the reason we deny is that it's not true. He sees no way for them to get criminal charges against us. The alternative is to pay them off - he sees that we think this will open up a pandora's box, but he doesnt think it will. He says pay off dollar for dollar, with a specific accounting of what's due, according to escrow disbursements, taking into account that watking was that they we put them up in rent free apartment for such and such a time. He at first disagreed completelywith idea of paying off in \$1000 installments, later modified that. But he also feels that we should pay off any others who might come along with the same demand

المرابع الماء

Ranch transfer - do a legitimate bona fide sale with unrecorded option to repurchase within 5 years. Where to get downpayment? -- "that's the big question."

Sum 12 ...

125/60.

Libel suit against TOS - doesnt want to do any civil suits, because that brings upon us right of discovery by defendant, in other words, they can subpoena our records, they can hold depositions and get on public record sur their questions and our answers; whereas, in criminal actions, we have the right to remain silent. If criminal action is brought against us, we do not have to answer questions, we do not have to produce. He will not bring any civil suits. He does not want to file libel suit with Marcelline as plaintiff, or anyone else. Questioned re service of criminal warrant if we are charged with criminal suit, he says who cares, there is no extradition proceeding that Guyana will pursue.

5. He likes the idea of Yvette's mom telling her story to the press, will meet with her, and would like for her to be present at any LA press conference. If TOS holds press conference, we whould be there, and we should pass out copies of the Ukieh Daily Journal article that TOS did in which he came off prising us and JJ.

6. LA Quan case - The Attorney General has filed appeal; the next step is that the AG has to file an "opening brief" giving his reasons and for filing appeal, then Eric files a "reply brief" and the thing is considered again by the Court of Appeals - tris learners of the court and then an opinion is issued. If it goes against the AG, he can appeal to the California Supreme Court, and then on to the US Supreme Court if need be. Eric did not think TOS had anything to do with

Talk about thesto Caruconing

THE LEGAL SERVICES SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

RENEE RUBIN, CAairperson LOLA McALPIN-GRANT, Vice-Chairperson MORTIMER HERZSTEIN, Secretary LUTHER AVERY, Treasurer



SUITE 502 693 BATTERY STREET SAN FRANCISCO 94111 TELEPHONE 922-1440 AREA CODE 415 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
GEORGE J. ALEXANDER, SANTA CLARA
LUTHER AVERY, SAN FRANCISCO
STUART BARGO, LOS ANGELLS
JORN H. BRINSLEY, LOS ANGELLS
GORALE GLIEVE, FALD ALTO
MORTIDER HERSTIEN, SAN FRANCISCO
JAMES C. HOOLEY, GANKLAND
GELGORY F. KNOLL, SAN DIEGO
LOTA MACIFIC FRANT, LOS ANGELLS
POIN H. HOLLEY, LOS ANGELLS
POIN H. HOLLEY, LOS ANGELLS
EARER RUBIN, SAN FRANCISCO
HALL SELLY, MENPORT BACCH
JOHN K. VAN DE KAHP, LOS ANGELES
JOHN K. VAN DE KAHP, LOS ANGELES

influencing the AG to do the appeal, and mentioned that TOS was originally JJ's attorney of record in the action, as if which with the control of the action, as if

- 7. Eric would like to prove that TOS is soliciting clients when he goes out looking for more "concerned relatives", etc. Because this "champerty" is subject to the State Bar discipline process, but difficult to prove.
- 8. Eric mentioned for the first time that I knew of that in Grace's custody case, her attorneys originally wanted to have the case conducted en camera in secrecy, not public. I figure he must have had to fight that out in court but never heard about it til now.
- He suggested sending relatives of 5 people overseas over there, we arrange transportation from Georgetown to Jonestown; they pay their way from US to Guyana. We provide meals, housing, etc. Put them up 1 week, have representatives of Guyanese or American government/embassies visit at the same time to verify these people are not being beaten, etc. What if these strangers brought subpoenas with them to serve on JJ, etc.??? "No problem if they serve him." They should bring no pot, no booze, no weapons. We announce this publically. If they come back to States and tell lies, no matter. Of courrse, clear this are idea overseas first.

10. He wants to write TOS a letter, detailing specifics of harassment - ie, names of people he is known to be soliciging and insinuating that Burnham asked him to do it., and any other items of harassment that can be traced to TOS.

11. Service by mail in lawsuits - like the Williams case on the Lobos street property -- tark return to sender and mail back, but xerox the postmarked envelope before you return to sender.

B-3-d-5

THE LEGAL SERVICES SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

RENEE RUBIN, Chairperson
LOLA MCALPIN-GRANT, Vice-Chairperson
MORTIMER HERZSTEIN, Secretary
LUTHER AVERY, Treasurer



SUITE 502 633 BATTERY STREET SAN FRANCISCO 94111 **TELEPHONE 922-1440** AREA CODE 415

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEL
GEORGE J. ALEXANDER, SANTA CLARA
LUTHER AVERY, SAN FRANCISCO
STUART BARON, LOS ANGELES
JOHN H. BRINSLEY, LOS ANGELES
JOHN H. BRINSLEY, LOS ANGELES
MORBALE (LITTLE), FALIO ALTO
MORBATIC STUDIO, FALIO
MORBATIC
FALIO
MORBATIC
FALIO
F

Statement about Birdie Marable, from Millie Cunningham:

I used to stay at Birdie Marable's from 7 am until 2 pm twice a week for free. These are the things I observed____

The patients would beg me to clean them up. I spent all the time doing laundry and cleaning up.

<u>Janie Brown</u>--- She couldn't get up at all, her legs and feet were swollen so badly, she had bed sores out of control, just from the filth. Then she had her leg amputated (her right leg) for diabetes, but the $D_{\mathbf{r}}$, said that she didn't keep it clean.

Ella Mae Hoskins -- Birdie turned Ella Mae against everybody, she'd cook pies and fill the patients up en sweets. Ella was diabetic and the diet wasn't followed at all. She later had to have ther leg amputated too. Ella wanted to move, and even told member Robert Johnson once on the street that she wanted to move out badly, but Birdie wouldn't hear of it.

Birdie lied about turning over all the money to PT. She never did that.

 $\frac{\text{Victoria}}{\text{Velma}}$ --- Birdie finally brainwashed Victoria not to even let her great niece $\frac{\text{Velma}}{\text{Velma}}$ brainwashed Victoria not to even let her great niece

Mother LaTourneau---Birdie took alot of money from her, and took her car too. She treated her like a dog.

Statement about Birdie Marable from Fannie Jordan

こうこうてい いいかかんないないからいのあるのであるのできる

I am a senior citizen 63 ys. old and I am a member of Peoples Temple. Pastor Jim Jones is my pastor. I have been a member for over 8 ys. I have never I mean never known him to hurt anyone. I know because he has taken me in. He has helped my daughter with 9 children who lives in Louisiana when the Welfare cut her off. He helped her with her children. He has helped people all over the nation, given thousands of dollars to keep people out of jail, who were strangers to him. He took in orphaned children, sent them to school, took them off the street. When the other people wouldn't take them in, and when they were a shamed of them, he too them in. He took in senior citizens when their children were tired of them, and had sent them to homes and forgot them, he had so much love and concern and compassion for the others. What made me so angry when I saw Birdie Marable lie, and the others, that you all take for granted that she was telling the truth, and I wanted to tell you what I know about Birdie Marable. I lived with her long enoughtto know what she is. I can't see why you all can't see what she is doing. She's taking money from seniors. She keeps drinking and she won't half feed them. She starved Truth Heart, the old lady, to death. She died because one sister wouldn't take her to the doctor. She had a sore on her leg, she did not take time to take the to the doctor, or see that she took medicine. She bought the food as a front, so they would say that she did feed them. Then she would give a piece of watermellon and a sandwich, even when they said that they didn't want that. She'd cuss them out then, and tell them that they wouldn't get anything. They were afraid of her. I have found pints of gin. She would be drunk and they would tell me about how she would do when I was gone. The name of the one dead from starving was Truth Heart, the other one was Ella Mae Hoskins. She had to have her leg taken off. Ella Mae told Robert Johnson to tell Pastor Jim June tosend and get her. She was being mistreated by Birdie. She didn't want the seniors, she wanted the money. It wasn't my business, but she was licensed and I had to tell what I know. Janie Brown's bladder was weak, and she would wet on herself. Birdie wouldn't clean her room, and it was stinking so badly that you couldn't go in the room. Harvey Lawson was a senior who birdie let wander around the street. His mind was bad and people had to bring him home, he'd go downtown and get lost. Someone would have to bring him home, she didn't miss him.

B-3-d-6

All Sections of the section of the s

Gordon Lindsay • Bureau Chief



8273/77 Sunset Boulevard • Los Angeles, CA 90046 (213) 654-2064 • 656-0620 • Telex: 69-8236

Fi E

· • •

B-3-d-7

Kap this for discussion
5/1/78 Conversation with Marshall Swartz: June & Jean

June: What we were interested in was basically the first and second letters that came from the IRS - we remembered, and we had talked to Mr. Chaikin overseas about it also, we kind of conferred on it with Mr. Bentzman, the attorney up here. One of the original ideas that came out from all the discussion on this was that it fight better off if we just did not comply at all in the beginning, from the beginning on.

S: We had discussed several alternatives.

J: What do you think - I think in the discussion last week we had reached kind of a consensus on responding to the point of sending them our Articles and our Bylaws, and not going along with the financial statement, but going halfway so far. We were a little bit worried about even complying in the slightest, considering the pattern of harassment that's been going down, and we wondered what would be your opinkon about if we just simply refued to comply based on that idea of harassment. Does that make any sense?

S: What you're saying to me makes sense. We had discussed two alternative solutions. We could take the hardline approach and not comply with this letter, which would force them to subpoena the documents, or we could in effect censor their request to decide what we felt was an appropriate request and what was not an appropriate request for the normal purposes of the Internal Revenue Service. When Jean called me last week, I assumed that everyone had discussed it and come to the conclusion that they wanted to comply with at least this letter, which seemed to request appropriate materials for an IRS purpose of examining the purposes of your organization to determine whether you qualify as a 501(c)(3) organization.

J: Okay, I think we had also reached that point, but then we're a little bit worried about complying, basically because there was an article in a newspaper one of our members saw,it was in the Boston Globe, about an exIRS agent who had said from his own personal experience that the worst mistake is to cooperate and rather you should not comply from the getgo because if the IRS is looking into you at all, they do have a case, or they're assuming they have a case; it was that and some other discussions we had

S: Well, wait a minute, I think we have to distinguish several different types of things. Now there's one situation where you definitely do not want to comply at all, and that is where a special agent is involved which means from the beginning that they are looking to charge you with fraud or some criminal activity. At that point it immediately becomes a criminal matter, and you exercise your right granted under the Fifth Amendment. If possible, you do not disclose anything. Corporations do not haveFifth Amendment rights, first of all. Second of all, this does not have any indication that there is any type of criminal activity suspected.

13-3d-8

2. 5/1/78 Conversation with Marshall Schwartz

- J: I think our hesitation is that if we comply in the beginning like this, and show a willingness to comply, does that somewhat open the door so that it just gets wider and wider and they keep on getting more and more into it?
- S: Was this the 2nd letter?
- J: The second letter is basically the same as the first letter.
- S: Does it say you didnt respond to our earlier letter?
- J: Right. The questions are basically the same. In preparing a formal response; I mean we can send in delaying responses so that we they know we're responding but we're not actually supplying them with anything, but when we come down to the point of determining whether we want to supply or not, we're gesitant to even send them the Articles, because for one thing, Tim Stoen has apparently gone to our denomination and made accusations as usual, but then he's also told them he's gone to the IRS and hey will be publically exposed if they do not, they will be embarrassed if they keep us in the
- S: I get the point that you're making. Let me consider what you're saying. Last few times I've given the alternatives but I haven't been asked for my recommendation necessarily. Let me consider this overnight and I'll give you a call tomorrow.
- J: I'm wondering possibly if we had our attorney up here, maybe he calld call you and talk back and forth about it. Would that be okay with you?
- S: That would be no problem with me. Okay, let me think about it overnight and I'll get back to you tomorrow.
- J: We; re mostly in favor of not complying but we don't want to get in a fix where if we don't comply we end up in more troupble than we need to be, and also we're wondering if we do comply to the point of just giving our Articles and Bylaws, would that head off the national level audit?
- S: There's no guarantee. I can't guarantee it will. It could if they're satisfied with the material you're submitting. I do know that there are areas of charitable organizations they are auditing so to speak more. Now whether this came up in a routine manner or through some other means, we can only speculate.
- J: I rather doubt it's normal.
- S: Okay, let me consider it overnight and I'll give you call back tomorrow.
- J: Okay, Ithink Jean has a question...

Jean: If we do give some documents, does that give us less credence later if we want to maintain the request was based on harassment, that their inquiry is based on harassment? If we do comply to some

B-3-d-8

3 5/1/78 Conversation with Marshall Schwartz

certain extent and then say, I'm sorry, no then why didn't we maintain that from the onset.

S: I thought from the first time that we talked when you were down here, you were going towrite them a letter requesting the reason for the audit. Did you do that?

Jean: We've had some verbal communications back and forth; we haven; t done that formally in writing, no.

S: What was the response:

Jean: Offhand, the response was publicity.

S: What do you mean by publicity?

Jean: Well, we've been in the newspapers a lot, say from about June, or July $% \left\{ 1,2,\ldots ,2,\ldots \right\}$

S: So the IRS responded that you've reached the public limelight and now we're going to look at you?

Jean; Yeah, that's what our attorney here, Marshall Bentzman; he talked to the guy whosename is on the second Letter. He told them that we really decided not to complybecause we thought that the inquiry is based on an informant. He kind of pressed him a bit, and finally the guy said, no it's just on publicity. That's what the IRS agent told our attorney here over the phone. That's never been formulated in writing. But we haven't pushed it in writing. I would think that would be something we would want to do, demand that kind of response.

S: Let me think about this overnight. I may talk to ${\tt Mr.}\ {\tt Karno}\ {\tt about}\ {\tt this.}$

Jean: Maybe you could call back and give your answer to Mr. Bentzman, maybe that would be the thing to do. What time do you think you'd be calling, I'll try to be on hand

S: I really couldnt pin it down to an exact time. Why dont I give him a call

Jean: We could make an appointmentand meet there, that might be the best thing to do, to have us there in the office when you call.

S: Why dont you let me talk to him and if he feels the 3 or 4 of us have to get together in a conference, we'll set that up.

B-3-d-8

I feel our best bet to to send the Articles, Sylows.

To IRS & revised minute promoved by schools provided we get an aninion from lansel that this will in to way be a writing of any right we may have to submit further data based upon horsesment.

But I don't knew what the light ramifications would be the state Sand

100	11	37.0	514	180 university (querter) units (and grade points equal to twice the number of units of registered
-			<u> </u>	work), together with the physical or military training prescribed for Lower Division atudents.
	<u> </u>	—		required for graduation. One quarter unit represents one hour of recitation per week for approximately twelve weeks.
				The letter i placed after a grade mark indicates incomplete work; inc., incomplete without defining
_	-			grade. The letter a placed after a grade mark indicates continuous course, final credit not being given until the work has been completed in the following quarter or quarters. W indicates with-
-		_	_	drawal from class before a definite record has been made: O.K., condition or incomplete made
	_		_	good. Orade A counts 4 grade points per unit; B, 3; C, 2; D, 1; + (without defining grade), 2; ±, condition, 0; candition removed, 1; (), falled, 0.
_				

Entitled to honorable diamisses MAR 2.6.195)

B-3-d-9

I certify that the information above is correct

Not an official tresseries

What is a series

When the seri

نَفُولاد أَنْكُود بِ حِيد

the state of the same of the s

EARTIE, Clare Scome
(SHITH, Clare Scome)
1002 Tabuig Jru.
Sente Bone, Selif.

APPLICATION FORM

11-5-72 Genele Jell-14 Brayeta Stateon

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INNIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

RECEIFT OF APPLICATION FOR NATURALIZATION

RECEIPT IS ACKNOWLEDGED OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR NATURALIZATION AS INDICATED ABOVE.

> FORM G-237 B (5-1-45)

B-3-d-10:

PLEASE QUOTE THIS NO. IN CORRESPONDENCE RELATIVE TO THIS PAYMENT OR APPLICATION.



大学のないできるとは、これでは、これのないでは、ないないというないないできないというないというない



NAMES OF THE 19 INDICTMENT GRAND JURGRS IMPANELED WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 1, 1976 HONORABLE HENRY R. ROLPH, PRESIDING

Bolds, Mrs. Patsy D. Brooks, Mr. Michael S. Cohen, Miss Nancy L. Contreras, Mr. Steven J. Dooley, Mrs. Martha R. Evertsz, Miss Alice H. Finianos, Mrs. Aldina M. Fullerton, Mr. Dick P. (Foreman) Gaetke, Mrs. Elizabeth J. Gilland-Ornstein, Mrs. Ehlah M. Gruber, Mrs. Linda W. (Secty.) Hartman, Mrs. Marjorie A. Jurisevic, Mr. Svetozar M. -Kim, Mr. Roy O'Dea, Mrs. Maureen A. Park, Mr. Walter Shultz, Mr. Robert G. Viloria, Mr. John Willenkin, Mrs. Roberta

955 Brussels St., 94134 952 Irving St., 94122 ·576 Liberty St., 94114 125 Guerrero St., Apt. 5, 94103 820 Miramar Ave., 94112 2051 Scott St., Apt. 2, 94115 107 Hale St., 94134 2715 Steiner St., 94123 255 Santa Clara Ave., 94127 545 Frederick St., Apt. 2, 94117 2567 Filbert St., 94123 72-A Alvarado St., 94110 1835 29th Ave., 94122 147 Madison St., 94134 254 28th Ave., 941 170 Noe St., 94114 25 Liberty St., 94110 3760 Sacramento St., 94118 415 Buena Vista Ave. East, 94117

As of December 15, 1976:

B-3-d-10

NAMES OF THE 19 CIVIL GRAND JURORS IMPANELED AUGUST 1, 1976 HONORABLE HENRY R. ROLPH PRESIDING

Andrew, Stelios M. Belling, Miss Barbara A. Calkin, Miss Kathleen M. Donnelly, Mrs. Mary B. DuVall, Lawrence M. Ellingson, Earl L. Evans, Ms. Leslie Graham, Robert E. (Foreman) Hellpap, Wolfgang Kardum, George A. Markey, Frank L. McCarty, Mrs. Aileen Meyer, Mrs. Dagmar G. Murphy, Francis J. Oka, Seizo F. O'Neill, Miss Irene G. Perlman, Mrs. Edith Perry, Miss Suzanne E. (Secretary) Xavier, Carlos E.

846 27th Ave. (94121) 2707 Sacramento St. (94115) 1340 20th Ave. (94122) 1534 12th Ave. (94122) .2733 Moraga St. (94122) 361 Girard St. (94134) 2800 Filbert St., Apt. 10 (94123) 60 21st Ave. (94121) 1322 30th Ave. (94122) 1428 Portola Dr. (94127) 1155 Ellis St., Apt. 107B (94109) 401 Hyde St., Apt. 404 (94109) 3434 Rivera St. (94116). 4633 19th St. (94114) 241 16th Ave. (94118) 430 Persia Ave. (94112) 1250 Ellis St. 94109 527 37th Ave. (94121) 53 Gumberland (94110) 234 Linden St. (94102) 1325 24th Ave. (94122)

Revised September 27, 1976

B-3-d-11

Galling

Ton Cardoza

720. Into-556-6600

Teccisica -

Billy Mornsano

Acting logional

Battery + Pine

556-4126

1. special agent investigates

2. Thief of Intelligence Division of District Director: name: Raymond Carter address: 450 goldon gote- 4th Floor

if he recommends to prosecute, then:

3. Regional Counsel: address: 525 -2750-25-55. 2 Embricalina 556-2750.

Intelligence Division protests then the matter goes to:

Assistant Regional Counsel, Criminal- Tax address:

makes final local decision whether or not to prosecute normal policy of Regional Counsel is to afford taxpayer opprtunity for conference before final decsion is made. When reccommendation for prosecution is made, agents reports etc. sent on to:

Chief Counsel in Washington name: (bru) address:

if Regional Counsel decides against prosecution and the Chief of the

4. Director of Intelligence Division, in the Office of the Assistant Commissioner-Operations in Washington name:

if he decides to lodge a protest it goes to:

5. Chief of Criminal Tax Divion in the Chief Counsels Office, Washington name; address: Mun Justice Bldg. Wush. 20530

6 If Regional Counsel decides to prosecute, the matter goes to:

Deapriment of Justice, Chief of the Criminal Section of the Tax Division:

name: Cono R. Nameralo - (see Greene)

address: Main Justice 1865 Work 205 30 · 1045 + Penn Ave Now.

(junder Asst. Atty General; name: Danel J. Meador / Com. 1819.

Sir First decision, and then on it the

E. U.S. Attorney General's Office

name: Tufficibill address: who rarely over

Coul Dim Baken

B-3-d-12

address:

SAN FRANCISCO

INTRA-DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

POLICE DEPARTMENT

DIST. BUR. DET.
Property Crimes Division

Wed 06/29/77

SUBJECT:

CLEMENT DE AMICIS
Deputy Chief of Investigations

Attempted Burglary at New West Magazine Office, 325 Pacific

Sir:

The following is the body of the supplementary report as it will appear when entered into the system. I have reviewed the investigation and conclusions arrived at by the members investigating and concur with them.

On Friday, 06/17/77, Mr. Tracy of the New West Magazine was notified by his secretary, Kathy Whelan, of the Gamaged window lock. Ms. Whelan said the window was down and the lock was in place although the slide boltiwas broken when she first noticed it. When Officer Duffy of Central Station arrived, the window and lock were still in the same condition. Officer Duffy was told by Mr. Tracy that nothing was missing from the office.

Mr. Tracy further stated that one or two of the folders in a file cabinet containing information on the Reverend Jim Jones appeared to be an inch or so higher than the rest of the folders. After inspecting the premises and interviewing Mr. Tracy, Officer Duffy concluded entry had not been made.

On Monday, 06/20/77, Inspector Evans of the Burglary Detail, responded to 325 Pacific and conducted the follow-up investigation. After inspecting the premises and interviewing the concerned persons, Inspector Evans also concluded that entry had not been made.

On Monday, 06/20/77, Inspector Michael Byrnes of the Crime Lab responded to 325 Pacific. The window lock had been removed and replaced with a new lock by that time. Because of the time lapse, physical condition of the building and the number of persons that had visited the scene, Inspector Brynes was unable to determine if the pry marks on the window frame and sill were of recent origin. After—being given a description of the position and condition of the window lock, Inspector Byrnes concluded that if entry had been made the lock would have had to be pieced together after the window was closed and the exit made through the front door. It would seem logical that if someone made entry and pieced

(*·	APPROVED BY.	FEFEE TO	Ξ
.•	STATE PANE	5746	

148

SFPD - 55 (9 - 7C)

!-

06/29/77

the lock together, they would also have made sure that any folders they touched would have been returned to the file cabinet exactly as found and not an "inch or so higher than the rest of the folders." No other files were disturbed.

The only useable physical evidence were palm prints and fingerprints located on the outside of the lower windowpane. A search
of our files was started immediately. Meanwhile, fingerprints
were requested of all the New West employees to determine if
they had touched the window. On Friday, 06/24/\$\mathbf{F}\$, Mr. Jon
Carroll of the New West Magazine, responded to the Hall of Justice
to be printed. His prints matched those found on the window.
Mr. Carroll was interviewed by Inspector Evans and stated he
had been working late on Monday, June 13, 1977, finishing an
article for the magazine. He went to the men's room and locked
himself out of the New West office. He then proceeded to the
third floor and located Mr. Tom Cook, Sedway and Cook, who
suggested he use the fire escape to get back into the office.
According to both Mr. Cook and Mr. Carroll, Carroll went down
the fire escape, found the window unlocked and let himself into
on the window.

From the indentations on the window frame and sill, it is apparent that someone used a pry tool on the window but it cannot be determined how recently.

It is the conclusion of the investigating officer that because of the lack of physical evidence entry was not made to the New West office between 06/16/77, 1830 hours, and 6/17/77, 0900 hours.

The investigating officer recommends that the classification of this remain as an attempted burglary.

Respectfully submitted,

Optain John A. Mahoney Commanding Officer Property Crimes Division

·B-3-d-13

"We forget -- or we fail to consider -- how rarely is known the full story behind an attack on an official, behind what the media chooses to present to the public, what the officer or agent chooses to present to the prosecutors. Sometimes the accusers themselves -- because of blind racism, or differences in values that lead to false interpretation, or simple lack or pertinent facts -- do not truly know the story behind the story. They accuse and condemn, not knowing what they are doing. Whether they know or not, the accused never has comparable opportunity and resources for telling his or her side of the story."

- Mary R. Warner, author ot <u>The</u> <u>Dilemma of Black Politics</u>

My darly that my deep.

I wish that my deep.

I heard felt convictions had not caused your and much gain (especially in your caseyou've away the and the chuse all of your years.

In writing the after the especially on leaving with the land that the land the brying to decide on leaving with the land of the cause yester.

John day for the cause yes the day of the cause yes the cause yes

and our complete integration with a national who so I adol saidly in John that was - I told adoptions It looks as if I poply tout will take the East Indian bet that for here where flaming the allies from a church several that Jim Jr. arranged for mets speek at (Hes a good I's, man because that you a grown bring meissel I only said two breefs meissel and the headlend covered meissed Bulary Jones from 6.500 State that Jewis Christ lyas the first Socialist while speed of the sound the proportion of the A. ME I'm methods of four things among the head it most the for her Zein (Grown the first head it most the for her Zein (Grown the first that the first head to me for her protect about the till that he arranged to give the should to that the transpel to the first about the soul to the soul that the stranged to the first and he said That a dock to the stay back to the said the said to the stay back to the said the said That and he said That a dock to the said to the sai





back & nice with york - de ath ou will be West R.M. got untire these med me inget e as the sang gold in Chance" (The fee server for sale the sale th

.

The state of the s

A CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF

Jan Guroich! Ask Marceline about these

BOSWELL-CHAPMAN AGENCY, INC.

3450 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46208 Off. 923-3411 Res. 547-7527 MANUSTICAN STANTES STANTES

Fabruary 23, 1976

Rev. James W. Jones P. O. Box 15156 Sam Pramcisco, California 94115

ر المالية والمنافذة المنتقف المنافظة المنافذة ال

Dear Roy. Jones.

We have a policy in force for, Esther R. Huellar c/o Rev. James Jones, for Liability coverage on: 4399 South Shelby Street, Indianapolis, Indiana.

. The premium which was due 3-14-77 of \$13.00 has not been paid to this agency yet and the renewal due 3-14-78 is coming due again and the rates have changed. The new policy will cost \$37.00. This would make a total due this agency of \$50.00 and would provide coverage until 3-14-79.

Please advise me of what you wish to do by 3-10-78.

Thank You

Walt Chapman, Jr.

See page 3

TWB4KB

TCE3BH-wend ORT

B. 3-d-15

RENTAL AGREEMENT

1	DATE April 13, 1977
Eric & Mary Langston for Marianita & Eureth and Do	herty Realty Co.
agree to lease on a month to month basis the	premises known as Apt. # 202
1110 Comb	ancisco, Calif., and agree to pay
a rental of \$ 15.00 B per month beginning	on the 11th day of April 1977
Lessee/s agree to place with the lessor the	twyter-to-
months by the market was security deposition are vacated if:	t to be refunded when premises
 A 30 day written notice is given manag intention to vacate. 	er or lessor giving notice of
2. Apt. is kept clean & in good order dur	ing the 30 day period so that
3. The condition of the apt. including f	nants between hours of 2 & 7 PM.
bath & sink & stove free of dirt & grad	floors swept, shelves wiped off,
tenant. That all garbage & refuse of before they move.	lessee be removed from premises
Lessee/s agree that the landlord or his agen-	t may make periodic inspection of
damage is due to carelessness or negligance	all be made by lessee, if said
Water to be paid by TARRAN-LESSON Garbago	es and court costs.
Lessee/s acknowledge receipt of 2 keys. It ture per attached inventory is in apt. & both & good condition	00000 (0 0000003-3 +) + 0 +
& good condition, xexcepting: steve, frig, w/w es	r lurniture & apt. are in clean
All rentals to be due on the 1st of the month 8 pm on the 5th day of the month, shall bear from the first of the month, until paid. No this apt. unless written permission of Lessor and exceed that no pairs are all months.	a late charge of \$1.00 per day
and agreed that no nets are allowed	is obtained. It is understood
The same of the contract of the same of th	8 Albanbra Ave. 228-1869
Name of Company	Address
Name of Company	
Lessee/s acknowledge a copy of this agreement	Address with attached inventory
,	
Lessee Marianita Langston	Lessee Eric Langston
APPROVED BY: Lessee Earth Langston	Mary Mandelon
B. Folan	Lessee Mary Langeton
Lower/Manager	12 0 1 .
	B-3-d-16

.

FINANCIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

I,hereby appoint
, and, individually and
severally, as my attorneys-in-fact with power to sign checks
on my behalf, endorse checks made payable to me, sell, convey,
transfer, assign and otherwise conduct any business concerning
my real and/or personal property, to take mail from my U. S.
Post Office Box, to open letters and forward same to me, and
to provide for the care and maintenance of my family and myself.
Executed this day of
197, at
nia. Signed <u>Panela</u> J. Bradslaw
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF) ss. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
On before me, the Undersigned
a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally
appeared, known to me to be the
person whose name subscribed to the within instruments
and acknowledged to me that executed the same.
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

B-3-e-1

4

I, Panala Badislana, hereby resign my membership in Peoples Temple Christian Church. I am resigning because my beliefs and activities are at variance with the beliefs and activities of Peoples Temple Christian Church, and Jim Jones, the pastor of said church. I have no criticism of the church or of the beliefs or standards of the Peoples Temple Christian Church. My only reason for resigning is that I do not feel that I can uphold these beliefs and my current activities take up too much of my time.

I have been treated fairly and with justice and love by Pastor Jim Jones and the members of Peoples Temple. At no time have I had any reason to be unhappy or to disagree with any of the treatment that I have received.

Signed Parcla	5 B -d 26
Witness	
Witness	

B-3-2-2

Marriage Certificate

State of Canjornia		County	of <u>Saw Fra</u>	NACISCO	
A Hereby Certify that on	JUNE		25	19 <i>.75</i>	
•	Month		Day		
at SAN FRANCISCO			Californ	ia, under authority	
of a license issued by the County Clerk of the County of SAN FRANCISCO ,I, the					
undersigned, as a MINISTER OF	RELIGION			ioined in marriage	
•	,.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Jemes in naminage	
PAMELA 6. BRADSHAW	and	USSELL	DEANDREA	MOTON	
in the presence of THEHAEL B. CARTMELL, residing at SAN FRANCISCO California, and ANITA C. KELLEY, residing at SAN FRANCISCO					
California.	·		O. Atoen		
		Signature	of Person Solemn	nizing Marriage	





89-4286-2018

TO THE BRIDE AND GROOM

COMPLETION OF THIS MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE

This Marriage Certificate will be completed and given to you by the person performing the marriage ceremony immediately after the marriage ceremony.

REGISTRATION OF CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRY OF MARRIAGE

The original Certificate of Registry of Marriage is to be completed by the person performing the ceremony and registered within four days after the marriage ceremony with the Local Registrar of Marriages (County Recorder of the county where the license we issued). After a Local Registrar's copy is prepared, the original record is then forwarded to the State Registrar of Vital Statistics.

CERTIFIED COPY OF REGISTERED CERTIFICATE (Section 10575, Health and Safety Code

A certified copy of the officially registered Certificate of Registry of Marriage may be obtained for the statutory fee of \$2.00 from the Local Registrar of Marriages (County Recorder of the county where the license was issued, or from the State Registrar of Vita-Statistics.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OFFICE OF THE STATE RESISTRAN OF WITH, STATISTICS



I actively participated in comoing the desplosion of the box cats of amminition in Roseville.

5/1/73

Pam Bradslaw
I am proud to be a
Communist!

B-3-e-A

Dt mans a society where everyone has poor Everyons at all ruces has the some opertunities for jobs to ducation, and housing what each person does is important to the good of the collective society and they take restables; ever position whater it be the one who trands the Garden or doctor both are equally respected.

There is no trine for home has reason
to steal when they have the same as amount
as their brother or sister. The streets are tept clean the housing and requipment are kept up be cause 4 bhal ladd ividai to boatani algorg at to Da! person who makes protit Iron the industries because all of the navey goes back into the people's land which they collectively govern their country. Socialism is social and edonomic equality it is a step on the road do pure communism war pritition transfer pertuation was lite and is the perfect manifestation of the <u>ot socialism.</u> love and beauty Say Hat D'm here D. would like to saw It cause it's the . to build this sew society tall both blow all in leads another town. . I'm Lero. because I'm deeply concerned about

ř.

those in this country who are being mistructed, But unfortunately my najor reason of that i'm concerned about sty own ass. Out in the cap, tellet society it's a dog leat dog world. You've got to be a little quecker and a little lougher than the next guy but there's alway someone I little emchur and tougher than you. They're all dieing for a true triend-someone to talk do or conflide in whe won't shim them aft after awhile. I'm here because I'm not sharp and I'm not tough and I only here is a true triend who will stick will a person through hell thigh water. I'm here because outside their lives have no meaning if they're empty. People are judged by foodmuch they have naterially haven if they have to owe their soul to the company state to get it.

Low do I think a should stay communal?

. It do solve soish to stay terminal do
have the chance to attempt to repay the
debt that a owe Father and the cause. This
would allow me to turn in the naximum
amount of noney which is so despirately recorded
in these times, a would guit school and get
two jobs or a full time job and a full time
church project. I would pamphlet every weekend
busting my but to nake as huch noney as
possible at locat \$ 20. each time I went dif.
As well as thinking of noney making projects

Panela Bradshaw

feelings on Jesus, Sod, importality, lealings

B-3-e-6

de feel that sear is something that is blown out of proportion. Whather or not be was all that is said unit important because that

lifetime is gore.

I feel that god is the highest principle, which is socialism. The most "godly " person is the most socialistic but we have to use the term "god" because the majority of people where they are at so we can explain socialism. Through their terms.

I believe in vacacanation and that we have to help coming back to this plans until we are sociolistic enough to go to a more socialistic plane But I feel that this shouldn't necessaryly be the ultimate goal. We should try to make the best out of when we are regardless that there

We need to fave leadings to bring in more money. He religious plops believe that aby god color head them, not socialism. So we have to pretend that it is sky god refore healing them so that they'll give then money to socialism. With their money we can buy more lands , etc for the people to few and also to improve our escape means refer moreful low is declared, So that socialism can live on else where or else die and take the rest of the world with it. Because the only way that it'll die is it they bill all of us and they can't do that without is

putting up one hell of a fight. But meanwhile we four to play their game of religious and try to strong as many people to socialism through religion as will listen in brow that Jum Jones is the only manifotation of socialism (and to the religious mentality." Lood.")

Parn Bradslaw

Date
, Date
I, Panela Break. , am a member of Peoples Temple Christian Church, also known as Peoples Temple of the Disciples of Christ. I am fully aware of, and I fully believe in the ideals and standards of this church, and of its pastor, Jim Jones. Because of this belief, and my faith in its humanitarian works, I have donated and given, and will in the future donate and give, certain items and monies to this church to be used as said church or said pastor sees fit. I have given these items and monies freely and willingly, without any pressure of any kind. I have no intention of ever asking for or receiving them back again.
In the event that I should resign my membership in this church, or that my membership should be terminated in any way whatever, I hereby promise and affirm that I will never ask for nor expect to receive any of these items or monies back again. They have been given as a gift, and they are no longer my property or the property of my heirs. Signed Randon Randon
Witness
Witness $B-3-e-7$

,

I have been unvolved with SDS and the Weatherman in a direct conspinacy its overthow the	
governmett, in Syrcause, New York Pamela Dail Bradslaw	
	-
	-
B-3-e-8	-
D 3 1 - 8	

1 :

Living Communally in response to the leving communally in response to the new Lestannent experience of the larly Christian Church. I therefore directed that a deliver hereforth. monies & Property that a deliver hereforth a have delivered to any of the following man ld Persons Mus. Eva Purch & Miss. Kelen Seving or their designess Shall be allyned gift in Every respect, executed on this day of June 19, 15 at Persond Vally, Calf, Day Rossos B-3-f-1

and the second residence to the second secon



الجراف الأنجافي مطرعين فليتملك فيمواره

I Terry Carter Nereby declare that I Am living communally in response to the New Testament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that my and all monrès and property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons, mrs. Eur Peigh and Mrs. Helen Swimmey or their designess, shall be deemed a gift in every respect. Executed on this 9th day of July 1925. At Released Valley California.

TORAY CARTER

I Gail Chaikin hearby declare that I am living communally in response to the New Testament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore de clore that any and all monies and property that I deliver hence forth or have delivered to any of the following named persons, Mrs. Eva Pugh and Mr. Helen Swinney or their designes, shall be deemed a gift in every respect. Oxecuted on this out day of June, 1975 at Redwood Valley California.

Gail Stephenic Chaikin

B-3-F-3

Rebecca
J (Belchy) Flowers, hereby declare that
I'm living communally is sesponed to the
New Sestament experience of the early
Christian Church. I therefore declare
that any and all nonies & property That
I deliver hereforeth or have delivered
to any of the following named person;
Mrs Eva Prigh, Mrs. Helen Swenney or
their designees, phalp be deemed a gift
un wery respect.

Executed on this Dursday day of 26,19, at Redwood Valley, Colifornia

Lebecea Hours

B-3-f-A

I, Bob Kics, hereby declars that I An living communally in response to the New Testant experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that Any and all newes a property that I deliver henceforth or have deliver to any of the following wanted persons; Mrs. Eva Pup & Mrs. Helew Swinney or other designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 28th day of June, 1975 AT REDWICD UALLEY CALIFORNIO.

Dob Kice

B-3-f-5

Dom luing tommunally in reponse to the testatement superion of the lay of Chaition Chail Others declare that any and all monies & property that (Selwer hencefully nomed persons, Mrs. Soul light May peler Swinney or the designed shall be deemed a get in every coapert.

Lacated on this 6-23-75 at polarood stilly life.

Dung runn

B-3-f-6

I fath charteen, herby durant that

I am living communally in response to the

New Testament experience of the early

christian church. I thought delace

that any and cel ministrand prejuty

that I diluver herceforth a have

delivered heavy of the fellowing named

quences, Muse Eva Pugh, and Muse

then showing or their designees, rheap

he aumed a gift in lucy respect,

extented on this 24 th day of June, 1975

at Redword bally, California

signed Lati- Chartein

I, horeatha Buckley, hereby declare that I am living Communally in response to the new Testament experience of the early christian church I therefore declare that any and all monies & property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons Mrs. Eva Pugh & Mrs. Gift in every respect; shall be allowed a

Redwood Vally California

Poreatha Buckley

I Trooty closed to by declare that I am living communally in response to the New Testament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all of the monies and properly that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons; this. Eva Pugh , and this. Helen Swinney or their designees, shall be deemed a qift in every respect.

Eskecuted on his 24th day of Jux, 1975.

Cit Reduced Velley, Calif.

Tinchy Clercy

I, Richard Tropp, hereby declare Shat I am living communally in response to the New Testament expenence of the early Christian Church . I Therefore declare that any and all monies + property that I deliver herceforth, ! have delivered to any of the following named pursons; Mrs. Eva Pugh & Mrs. Helen Suriney, or their designees, Shall be deemed a gift in every respect. Executed on this 24th day of June 1975 at Redwood Valley, Calif. Ruhard Tropp

I mile Poppho, herely obstorested I am bring communally in response to the new testament: experience of the early christian church. I therefore declare that any and all monies and property that I deliver lencefood or how oblivered to any of the following nomed Resource; more Eva Pugli she deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on those day of June 1975

at Redwood wally, calfornia

Mile Doppho.

Maylou Clamey hereby declars that of am living communally in lespons to the arrivation of the early New Testament experience of the early Christian Church. I trensfore declare that any Fall monies & proportry that I amy Fall monies & proportry that I delivered to any deliver henceforth or here delivered to any of the following named persons Mrs. Everly of the following named persons Mrs. Everly; of the following named persons mrs. Everly; of the designess of the designess of the designess of the deemed a gift in every respect.

This I alen divinity a third day of June 1975 at Reduced Nalley Califor Maylou Clamery

In Michael Klingman, hereby declare that I am living communally in response to the New Yestament experience of the lash Christian Church. I therefore declade that any and all monies and property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any after following named persons; Mrs. Eva Pach and Whas Helen Swinney or their chaigness shall be deemed a light in every herpet. Executed on this 24th day by June, 1975 at Redwood Valley, California.

Michael Klingman

I, you kandolph, hereby declare that I am living communally in response to the hear Testament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all manies and property that I deliver hense forth or have delivered to any of the following named persons: his. Eva bugh and hus. Helen Sumiey or their designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 25th day of June, 1975of Kedwood Valley, Colfornia.

James R. Kandoly

I, Jean Brown, hereby declare shot I am living communally in response to the New Testament experience of the early Christian Church I therefore declar that any and all monies and property I have believed or will believe hencefor the to any of the following named persons: Mrs Eva Righ, Mrs. Helen Swimmey or their designees, Wall be cleened a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 25th day of Junes 1973, at 4 dwood Valley Calpain.

Jean 7. Brown

I Tim Carler hereby declare that I am I living communally in response to the New Testament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all monnes a property that the following named persons; Mrs Eva Pugh & mrs. Helen Swinney or their designees, shall be deemed a guft in every respect.

Executed on this 25th day of June, 1975 at Reduced Valley, CA.

Timothy of Cartos

Statusturifoy, hereby declare that Dam living Communally in response to the new Destament sperience of the larry Christian Chr

Sharn Purifoy

I James Evans, hereby declare that I am living communally in response to the New Festament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all menies and property that I deliver hence youth or have delivered to any of the following name gersons; Ons. Eva Dugh and Ons. Helen Sminny or their disignes, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 23 day

Quinc, 1975 at REDWOOD Valley,

California.

B-3-f-17

Quinc Evans

I, Barbara Hayer, hereby declare that I am living Communally in response to the new Jestament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any & all monies & property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons: Mrs. Eva Pugh, & Mrs. Helen Swinney, or their designees, Shall be deemed a gift in livery respect.

Executed on this 23rd of day of Jame, 1975 at Redwood Valley, California.

Barbara Hoyer

Jera M. Dalleyshereby Reclare that il am living Communally in response to The new Testament Ilperience of the early Christian. Church. il therefore Declare That any and all Monies & property That & Deliver hencoforth or have Delivered to any of The following named persons mrs Eua pugh & Mrs Helen Sounney orther designess Shall be deemed a gift in Everytrespect Elecuted on This day of June-1975 at Red Wood Valley California, Vera M. Talley B-3-f-19

Care and annual

I, Nottie Newell, hereby declare that I am hiving Lommunally in response to the new Jestament experience of the larly Christian Church. I there fore declare that Day and all monies & property that I deliver hercefore on have delivered to any of the following named persons, mrs. Eva pugh & Mrs. Helen Swiney on their designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Elecuted on this 23 day of Sune, 1975 at Reduved Valley, Galifornis.

Hattie Newell

On Furly hereby declare—that I am living Communally in response to the new Istament experience of the early Christian Church I therefore declare that any & all monies & property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons; mro Eva Rugh & Mrs. Welen Swinney or their designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 23 day of June, 1975 at Redword Valley, California.

Jan Pursley

B-3-F-21

I Winda Johanson, Kereley chickare

that I am living communically in

sispone to the New-Tistament offerine

of the larly Destran Church, I therefore

declare that any and all monies property

that I deline henceforth or have delinited

to any of the following named persons; Mis Ene

Bugh & Mrs. Helen Swinney or their disagrius.

Shil be deemed a gift in Blesy respect.

Executed on this day of June 23-1975

at Redward Isling: Calif.

Wonda T. Johnson

If I was M would, De Se bere
by decleve that I am living
Commadly in prestand to
the new Test ment the lorly
Christman Church. I There both
there Clear that any and
all manyer and populatelythat
all manyer and populatelythat
the fellow Manne person
of the fellow Manne person
Swanney ar desegned Short
learney ar desegned Short
in every puspet. excuted
in livery puspet. excuted
on the I g lay at Reduced
Outley Calib.

I, Marlene Wheeler, hereby declare that to the Dew Testament experience of the larly Christian Church. I therefore declare that and and all montes + property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons; Mrs. Eva Rugh, Mrs. Helen Swenney no their designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 26th day of June, 1975 at Redwood Calley, California.

B-3-f-24

Marlene Cirulu

I Rebert a James In hereby declare whet is am busing communally in response to the New Jestament experience of the early christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all immus of property that it deliver homesforth on home dade. If to any of the following mones persons; thus the Pugh to Mrs. Helen Swinney or their besugness, shall be beemed a gift in every respect

descrited on this 26th day of june, 1975 of Révised Valley, Calfernia.

Releit allin Siever ja

I Curtes Winters, hereby declare that I am living communally in response to the New Testament experience of the Larly Christian Church, I therefore declare that any and all monies & property that I deliver henceforts or have delivered to any of the following names persons, Mrs Eva Jugh &, Mrs Belen Swinney, or their designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on ther 2 a day of June 1975 at Pelwood Valley, California

Curter Winters

In Strall sly, hereby declare that \$ 9 am living communally in response to the new Testament experience of the early chistor whereh. I therefore dedone that any and all mories and property that I deline hereforth or have delined to any of the fallowing named persons, muse Eva Rugh & Mrs. Helen swinners or thier designes, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this day, 26th of June 1975 of Redwood Valley Coly.

Donald Sly

I Dorothy buckley, hereby declare that I Am living communally in response to the new Testament expertience of the early christian chuch. I thuregore declare that any and all monies; property that I deliver hen coforth of have delived to any of the sollowing named Persons, Mrs. Eva pugh & Mrs. Hehenswinney or their designees, shall that be deemed a gift in every recoest.

Reduced Valley, colifornia

Doso thy Biddley

A, Kim Breuster, hereby declare that I am living communally in response to the New Lestament experience of the early Christian church. A therefore declare that any and all monies of property that A deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons, Mrs. Eva Pugis & Mrs. Felen Sirnney or Thur designees, shall be deemed a gift in every suspect.

Executed on this 26 th Day of
June, 1975 at Redwood valley, Calf
Kimberly Jouist Brewser.

I, Tom Grubbs; hereby declare that I am living Communally in response to the New Testiment experience of the early Christiane' church I therefore declare that any and all monies and property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons, Mrs. Eva Rugh and Mrs. Helen Swinney or their designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 25th day of June 1975 at Redwood Valley, Caly.

LJ. Gubbs

De James Johnston, hereby declare that of am home communally in response to the New Jestament experience of the early Christian Church. Otherefore declare that any and all mones and property that I deliver henceforth of have delivered to any of the following manual piesons. This Eva Pugh, the Helen Simining of their designees, Shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 30 vay of June, 75. at Which, Calyonner Lawa photon

declare that I am commenacly in the il therefore des That any one mones afred, pe

I, Bryon Krest levely declare, that I am living Communally mi response to the New Testament experence of the early Christian church. I therefore declare that any and all morries and property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following names persons, Mrs. Eva Byk, and Mrs. Helen Swinney of theightightes, Shall be deemed a gift in every respect. Executed on the 29th day of fine at Redwood Valley, California.

Byan Krant

89-4286-2018

I, her Thirten hear by dulan. that I'm hing Community in response to the the the retained experience of the easely Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and property is decimed to any or the prelating manual persons. The fact things, or their decigning manual persons, or their decigning part to decigning part to decigning property be deimed a got in viery property of feet do on June 34.

in the itty

I Suc Ellen Williams, hereby dislare that 5 am living communally in response to the New Yestoment opperence of the early Christian. Church. I therefore declare that any andall movies and property that I deliver lenceforth or have delivered to any of the. following named persons. Eva Pugh, Helen Suriney, or their designees, shall be deemed a' gift in every respect, Executed on the 29th day of June, 1970, Redwood Valley, California

Sere Ellen Willeams

That I am deing Commundly. In response to the New testament expresses of the early Christian Church. I therefore the that any and ale moning and properties that I deliver hersefort or have blue to any of the following names persons. There was pright and Heler Swinney or three designees shall deemed a gift in any respect. Executed on the 29 day of June 1975 at Redwood Valley Celjoine.

Melin Johnson

I gina Severn being interested in that I am living immunating in response to the Thin historial in hure; if therefore Checkens that I deliver it benefit on have interested of the interior mand placement instituting manid placement in manifestion their manifest in manifestion their services of the continues in the services of the continues in the services of the continues in the services in the s

I Romald B. Suris hereby declare that I am living communially in response to the New Testament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all momes and properties that I deliner hemeforth on have delivered to any of the following named persons, Mas. Eva Pugh, MRS. Halen Surinney or their designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect. Executed on the 29th day of June 1975, at Redwood Valley, California

Ronal B. Sines
B-3-f-38

I, Robert Houston. Leahy declare that I am living communally in response to the New Testewent experience of the early Christian Church. I thungre declare that any and all monies and properly that I deline here forth, or have delined to any of the following named persons,

Mrs. Felh Pagh

Mrs. Helle Swinney or their

designees shall be deemed a gift in any us put.

Executed on this 29th day of June, 1975 at Redwood Valley, Caly.

Robert Houston

I tatherine Wesley, do hereby declare
That I am living communally in
spopments The New Testament expersence of the early Christian Church
wherefore, declare that any and
all monies and properly that I
believer, hence for the or have delevered
believer, hence for the or have delevered
some : men to Pugh, more. Helen
sons: men to Pugh, more. Helen
sons: men to Their designees, shall
be deemed a gift in every respect. Executed on The twentyspect. Executed on The twentyspect pive at Redword balley,
Seventy-five at Redword balley,

Katherine Wesley

I Spende Surray, hereby declare that I am him communate in response to the The Statement experience of the lady Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all monies and property that I deliver hemsefarth or have delivered to any of the following named processes, These Eva Righ, Mus Helm Swinney, or this designess, what he demand a gift in every respect. Executed on the 29th day of home, 1975, at the world thely, Colifornia,

Thanda S. Surany

B-3-f-41

I hat I am living communally in response to the New Testament experience of the early Christian church. I therefore declare I hat any and all monies and property that I deliner henceforth or have delivered to any file following named persons. Mrs Eva Peigh, this Helen Swinney, or Their designees, that I deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this I delay, Palifornia

June B. Crym

· I cassandia minir. Here by declare that slam diving communally in Response to the rew sestiment. At parences of the Early thristain and thurch. It there fore declare that all moneys & properities, that all detieves Henceforce or have delivered to any of the following pamed persons.

mro Eva pugh mro Helen Swinney or Shere designees, Shall be deemed a fft gift sen every Respect Exicuted on the 29th day by June 75 at Red wood Valley

Cassandia minos

I Libby J. Chroceder hereby declare that it am living communally in response to the meur Jestament resperience of the early Christian Church. al therefore declare that any and all monica a graperty that I deliver henceforth as have delivered to any of the following named sessions, New Ever Park of Mest Oslen Swinney or Their designees, Schall be deemed a fift in every respect.

Executed on this 2nd day of July; 1975 at Redwood Palley, Caby C. July;

B-3-f- X44

I, Ahile Dmith, hereby declare that I am living communally in regionse to the new Trestament experience of the early christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all monies & property that I deliver herceforth or have delivered to any of the pollowing named, Mrs. Eva friend, Mis. Heler Swinney on their designees, phall he deemed a gift in every respectively. At Mis. I day while, 1975 at Midwood Valley, California

Piniley Fmill

B-3-f-45

I. take srops Receby declare that i am living communally in response to the New Jestament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all monies + property That I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons, Mrs. Eva Pugh, or mrs Helon Swinney or their designes, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this the first day of July, 1975 at Redword Valley,

Kathy Tropp

B-3-f-46

I fich Schweder, herby declare that I am living communating in response to the Merc Textonent experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and oil morries I property that I dictive herreforch or have delived to any of the following named persons; has been Krigh I, Mercy Helen Arimsey or their clesiques, shail he deemed a gift in every respect

Executar on this I pay of fully, 1975 at fedurood Valley, Calymia.

ETR Schooling

I afreda Saffeid, hereby distance that Sam.

Living Communally in Nesponse to the Melen

Tistement discrience of the larry Invited.

Church. I therefore I declare that im and.

All monies of Property that I deliver Tenerare

or have delivered to any of the opinioning

Timed presents; min. Ende Begin the Society

Invine or their designancy School and Society

a get in the historical of Reduced Julies with mia
Grid 1975 at Reduced Julies with mia-

In Muke Prokes, hereby declare that I am Iwing communally in response to the New Destament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all monies and property that I deliver hereforth to have delivered to any of the following named persons: Mrs. Eva Pugh and Mrs. Helen Iwaney on their designees, shall be dearned a geft in every respect.

Checuted on this day of first day of July, 1975 at Redwood Valley, Colf.

Muchael J. Prokes

B-3-F-49

Advise Efrew bereby declare that lam living communally in response to the New Testaments experience of the early christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all mornie and property that deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following waved persons, Mro. Evaluph and Mos. Helen Swinney or their designess shall be deemed a gift inverery respects.

Executed on this 3rd day of July, 1975 at Redwood Valley, CA.

Laurie B. Efrein

Denise Purylog hereby dictare that I am. living communally in response to the New testament experience of the early Christian church. I therefore declare that any and all monies & property that I deliver henceforth on have delivered to any of the following named persons mrs. Eva Pugh & Mrs. Helen Swinney on there designees, shall be deemed a just in every respect.

Executed on this day June 25, 1975 at Which California

Danise Purifoy

B-3-f-51

Claudic yours, haden below stot a consistency of the second with the second of the consistency with the second of the consistency of the second of the secon

to I PI, 85 fo etab serve with no betweens

Claudia Novi

B-3-f-52

I Carrine Jackson Kie, hereby declare that I am living communally in response to the New Testament experience of the large Christian church. I therefore declare that any and all monies is property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following manual gerson, Mr. Eva Rugh, i mis. Helen Surviney or when designar, where he deemed a gift in every respect.

Extented on the 2F4 day of gune, 1975 at Redword

Courin Jestan Kie

I Debenah D. Evans hereby declare that I am living communally in response to the new Testament experience of the early Christian. Church. I therefore declare dulare that any and all monies and property that I deliwer hereforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons; whis Evan Pugh and more them Swinney or their designes: shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 6th day of July, 1975 at-San Arancisio, California.

Deberah D EVano

I Dereen K. Greaves, hereby declare that I am living communally in response to the New Jestament experience of the larly Christian Church. I therefore deciars, that any and all invities and preprinty. That I deliver hencefacth in have delivered to any of the following manch present; Mrs. Eva Push and, Mrs. Hilis Swinney Le their designess, shall be deemed as gift in every respect.

Executed on this 28th day of June, 1995 at Jan Francisco, California

I Dlam blenington hereby declare that I am
living communally in response to the new
Jestament experience of the early Christian
Church I therefore declare that any and
all monies & property that I deliver
blenote forth or have delivered to oney
of the following named persons, Mrs. wally,
and Mrs. Wellen Swinney or their designees, shall
be deemed a gift in every respect,

E seculed an this 28 day of June, 1975
at San Francisco, California.

Slown Hinnington

I, Etter Wotherspoon, hearly declare that I am living communally in response to the New Testament esperience of the early Christian Church. I therefore declare that any and all monies and property that I deliver henceforth or have delivered to any of the following named persons, Mrs Eva Pugh and Mrs. Helen Swinney or their designees, shall be deemed a gift in every respect.

Executed on this 28 day of Tune, 1975 at San Francisco, California.

Feter A. Wotherspoon

. I, Pauline Groot, Kerlby diclare that I am living communally in response, to the "lin-Testament experience of the early Christian Church. I therefor declare that any and all monies & property 1-hat & deliver kenneforth or have delivered to any of the following nomed persons, Mrs. Eva Pught and Mrs Helen Swinney on their designees, skall be dieme-d a gift in every respect. Executed on this 2) to day of June, 1975 at S-an Trancisco, Catifornia. Pauline Groot

B-3-f-58

**LEGAL PROBLEMS: **

```
ACTION EQUALITY, Inc.:
                                                     Freddie
AIR COMPRESSOR:
                                            microseope
                                      case history, incident report, progress chari-
APPEAL:
                                      take new blood slides
APOSTOLIC CORP.:
                                      Alice, Mr. Ames, Avon
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION:
                                        First Aid Book
ARRESTED:
                                     had asthma attack
ATTORNEY: card
ATTORNEY/FEES: had
ATTORNEY/CLIENT CONFIDENTIALITY:
                                    cardiologist
                                                    patients
                                              CPR classes
APPELLATE BRIEF:
                                     report on blood slides
AUDIT:
                                    check blood pressure
APPRAISE,
             APPRAISOR:
                                     sample
ATTORNEY GENERAL:
                                    Mrs. Bailey, Mr. Black, Mrs. Ericson
BAIL:
BLOOD TEST FOR PATERNITY:
                                    flowers & cards
check for broken bones
First Aid class notes
failed CPR final
BYLAWS:
BREACH OF CONFIDENTIALITY:
CITIZENSHIP, RENCUNCE:
                                    took off guest list
CASH:
                                 Mr. Bowen,
                                                            Agnes, Mrs. Fenton
 CONSPIRACY:
                                   Voluntary action, Mrs. Dietrich
COUNTER OFFER:
                                   get second opinion on idea of surgery
CONSERVATORSHIP:
                                  nosebleeds
CHANGE OF VENUE:
CIVIL LAWSUIT:
                                   call Edward in
                                                                _ (place).
                                     measles
CALIF. APPEALS CT.:
CALIF. SUPREME CT.:
CONVICTION:
                                     Dr. Albert, Dr. Appleton
Dr. Archer, Dr. Atkins
high fever
COURT:
                                      Mr. Ashford, Mrs. Fennell
COURT RULED AGAINST US:
COURT RULED IN OUR FAVOR:
                                       bedrest
                                        jogging
CRIMINAL CHARGE:
                                     Daniel, Dixon,
Ashford's idea
COURT JUDGEMENT: AS
CONFISCATED: CLC
CUSTODY SUIT: Dra
CUSTODY OF CHILDREN AWARDED TO:
CONFLICT OF INTEREST:
                                     close examination
                                     Draper,
                                                 sent x-rays to
                                         emotional
CASE MOVED TO:
CONTINUED HEARING TO
CORPORATION:
                                      Edward visiting
                                      changed dr., new appt.
free clinic of Dr. Dowling
CORPORATE RESOLUTION:
                                       guest book page
DEED:
                                     School record
DISTRICT ATTORNEY:
                                      Radiologist, Mrs. Caswell, Mr.Boyden,
                                     Mrs. Dutton
talk to Mrs. Dewalt
DIVORSE:
DISSOLVE THE CORPORATION:
ESCROW CLOSES ON
                                        going to call Drake on _ physical exam on _____
DEPOBITION:
                                                                             (date).
EXTRADITE:
                                     Mrs. Fomasi, Mrs. Foley
DISCOVERY:
                                     visiting hours.
FEDERAL:
FREEZE ASSETS:
                                     Mr. Adair, Mrs. Boyce, arrogant, cautious
                                     allergy diet
```

LEGAL CONT.

FUEL TANKS IN WILLITS: FRANCHISE TAX BOARD: Grand JURY: Edith's medical dictionary GUILTY: NOT GUITTY: HEARING, COURT: ILLEGAL:
INJUNCTION, ENJO
INTERROGATORIES:
INDICTMENT: ENJOIN: JUDGE: JURY: HAS JURISDICTION: JAIL: LIBEL: LIE DETECTOR TESTS: MALICE:
NOTARIZE:
NOT ADMISSIBLE IN COURT:
NOTE (real estate):
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE: OPERATING AS A CHURCH: POLICE: ON PROBATION: U.S. PEOPLES TEMPLE CORP.: PEOPLE FORUM, Inc.: PETS UNLIMITED: PATERNITY: FUBLIC DEFENDER: RECORD THE DEED: RECORDERS OFFICE:

RELIGIOUS MAILERS: the RANCH: RWV PARSONAGE: RWV-GHURCH: SEARCH WARRANT: SEXUALLY MOLESTED: SLANDER: STATE"S EVIDENCE: SUBPEONA: SUE:

SERENA HUNT: SJBPEONA RECORDS: SOLICITING CLIENTS: STATE BAR: SEEL: take blood so Mrs. Bambas, made brownies BESERVE LAWSUIT: made brownies g ot her libration: U.S. SUPREMEM COURT: Mrs. Brunner

八、大きりない、そのところではないないないないないではないのでは、大きのないのでは、

Mrs. Duncan, Desoto, Mr. Baly Mr. Disney, Dora, Cox edema, obese thin, skinny Ashford's next appt/ is gossiping, tantrums close the door, conclude reasearch medications list Mrs. Albee's letter Peinburg old friends, classmates specializes in Mr. Aakers, Mrs. Abrams, Mr. Alessi Breslin's book Mr. Brill
put in confidential file, verify
lacks substance post office box renewal ticket Mr. Buckley

Sunday school, family counseling Dr. Ace, Dr. Ball continue medication til Mr. Arms, Mr. Barra Mr. Bain Barney, Able, blood pressure, weather report Mr. Burke have Bogner read it. Bogner's house

Youth Group movies Mrs. Bush's place, Mrs. Curry's Cole, Colbern THERMOMETER amnesia kidney problems Mr. Conley movie ticket make a movie

Mrs. Bragg, Mr. Bold balcony movie ticket invite to the picknic Dr. Fox, Mrs. Forrester take blood samples, talk to Edna Mrs. Bambas, Mrs. Bartman made brownies/cookies for g ot her library card keep off sweets

LEGAL CONT .:

TESTIFY: talk in private to paramedic classes, history lessons TAX EXEMPTION: dialysis, angiograms
Mr. Finn, Mr. Budiman TRIAL: TRUTH ENTERPRISES: VALLEY ENTERPRISES: VALLEY PUBLISHING: VISITATION RIGHTS: Mrs. Flynnstone Mr. Cardinal keeps regular exercise Mr. Fabian, Mrs. Capovilla neighbor, Mr. Chadwick WELFARE DEPT .: WITNESS: WRITE OF MANDATE: Mr. Fernwood's report TAKE UNDER SUBMISSION: Mrs. Buckner is checking it over

MOBE:

ころ うしょうことがあるとうではなる事故を強ける

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACTS: ask Mrs. Cheney about it POWER OF ATTORNEY:

BRING BACK THE CHILDREN: (talking about it): made communion on sunday

Mrs. Connell, Mr. Arnstein Mrs. Connell, Mr.Arnstein Mrs. Augustine, Mr. Becknell CUSTOMS: PHONE PATCH: send some good reading material

ORGANIZATIONAL PROBLEMS:

has run away: getting married has quit: reading English lit. has died: saw Fraser has been talk to by TOS: eats too much is baranoid:
is talking negatively: taking karace is talking negatively: likes to cook alot gets regular eye exams, generous taking Karate lessons is named as party in the lawsuit: said hi to

(system for explaining how attorney reacts to our suggestion, on a ratio basis: 933 says, "What were the test results?" We say "one out of five, or "two out of five" or "three out of five etc."

- 1- go ahead with it, or yes, he agrees and supports it 2- has misgivings, hesitates 3- wait, maybe later, time is not right yet 4- ABSOUNTELY NOT

- 5- NO - if we do it, we may lose our attorney, he is emotional about it.
- 6- Charles resents Mark/Don on this.
- 7- Mark resents Charles on this.

24 HOUR STAND-by: things are terrible: tell Bogita hello the toddlers went to the beach today HIGH SPIRITS: had punch at the party LOW SPIRITS: ran out of punch at party TAPE: has a good memory Mrs. Carson's friends CONSERVATIVES: LIBERALS: RADICALS: Mr. Beamans friends Mrs. Donovan's friends INSURRECTION: surprise party tonight

wants to come over: is thinking of going back to night classes, what do you think? HANG UP WITH SEX: Always talking about lectures they have attended.

7./

Rodman: Rudy Collins Redpath: Hoyt Clarence Hughes Requel: Hamilton Green Rooney: Randall: Luckhoo Rutherford: Gavin Kennard Renovich: Jagan Rattigan: Wills Rinker: Father Morrison Caribbean Contact Rabat: D.A. has quit Radiologist: reading Eng. lit.: 1 \$100.00 Royce: Rowens: Lee Ristow -

Sonada: Tom Bradley Simms: Sen. Brooks Sakata: Willie Brown Schiller: Yvonne Burke Sis. Sarah Jo: Mary Duty john Froelich Seltzer: Synder: Goodlett Shelby: Joe Hall Solas: Tip Hallinan Shannon: Pat Hallinan Scoggins: Vincent Hallinan Sequeria: "Heltons Scovell: Sylvester Herring Tynn Hodges Sager: Spaulding: Granvel Jackson

St. Cardlina: **Erinidad** S.F. Sacramento: San Diego: New York Seattle: L.A. Scranton: Toronto Communist party Spenser: · Chronicle Scott: Sheila Perkins: Mother Jones Shirlev: Channel 7 Channel 9 Sylvester: Sergio: Blackman (consular) Schapiro: Carl Blackman Spooner: Guy. Cabinet Slocum: Eric Clarke Salk: Mohamed Hamaludin Insp. Benjamin Mingo Scudder: Schindler: Stewart: PNC Sargent: Mohammed Shahabadeen Schriff: Wills Skinner: Reid Shen: Catholic Standard The Beacon Pres. Carter St. Arnold: Shay: sample: appraisor second opinion: counteroffer school record: deed skinny: not guilty specializes in: has jurisidction Sunday school: oper. as a church surprise party: insurrection Singleton: John Maher C. Malone Salem: Marge Mapes Sam: Milton Marks Satterfield: Harvey Milk Howard Moore St. Michaels: 'Stamus: Spry: Bob Wallach Steffers: Howard Wallace Rodney Williams Sitts:

Weintraubs

Margie Baker

St. Claires:

Starks:

Trina: Pat. R. Texas: U.S.A. teacher's aid: agent Tobies: Teekha thin: not guilty tantrums: illegal Thermometer: search warrant toddlers to beach: things terrible Toban: Art Agnos Teshima: Kimi Clvalieri Treadwell: Angela Davis Yvonne Golden Thornton: Tinsley: Goodlett Julia Hare Tam: Tydeman: Dorothy Helle tennis club: the denomination Thomas: Albert Kahn Taggert: Enola Maxwell Teilman: Gerald McHarg Thackery: Harvey Milk Tokuda: Joann Malloy Moscone Tudor:

text books for special study: weapons

Unger: Will Battle Unruh: Charles Gains Urai: King Urbina: Dymally Ullman: Joe Freitas

Vallier: Kendra Alexander Vandermark: Dennis Banks Jean Damu Vargus: Van Damm: Dymally Moores Valdez: Vitko: Yvonne Nahem Vermont: Panama Virginia: No. Korea Vancouver: Moscow

RADIO. . PADIO. . RADIO. . PADIO . DADIO USAGE:

RADIO OPERATIONS: PERATIONS: Mrs. Carney's work, Brisbane Felton, Mr. McGill, Mrs. Kurklander

ARRL: Mrs. Donohue's house

WORKING FROM NEW LIST: WORKING FROM AN OLD LIST: YOUR CODES:

Send me a picture of your new dog I still have the picture of your dog you sent exactly what time do you have Sarah?

THIS NEXT WORD SHOULD BE ADDED TO THE LIST: Jennifer misspelled the word on her spelling test today. THIS IS A NEW NAME TO BE ADDED: have you ever met ? They are

nice people. ARE REVEALING TOO MUCH: I always get a cold this time of bear. THIS IS GOING TO BE BULLSHIT: Amanda told me ... Brooks said DON"T TALK ON THIS SUBJECT ANYMORE!: I never thought it would come to this.

DISCISS THIS ON THIS MEDIUM: Oh well, Mike- just keep us postedl! MARCO: MRS. Elsworth DR. WALT: Mr. Colburn

Mrs. Dreyer will probably stop by soon. NCIES: Sarah ought to write more letters DANGER OF LOSING LICENSE: PIES. Drayer with participation of letters STOP USING CODES TO MOVE FREQUENCIES: Sarah ought to write more letters PROBLEMS WITH MONITORS ON THIS END: By the way, Mike, have you ever met (Vivian) my cousin? DANGER OF LOSING LICENSE:

WARNING CITATION: FCC: Mrs. Ford called today, she asked about your Mrs. Ford called today, she asked about your Mrs. Butler stopped by my job today. family.

CALLED TO ANSWER QUESTIONS TO FCC.: I can never find enough time to job.

STATION LICENSE SUSPENDED: Sometimes I do take in a movie when I can.

REVOKED: I really like to roller skate in the park tho.

We had a few sprinkles today, but not enough to THIS IS NOT CODE:

help out the garden.
SAY: I hope it rains sometime soon, I want to go EXACT OPPOSITE OF WHAT I SAY: fishing. Mr. Copeland, Mrs. Drefiuss

10: Mrs. Dupree 100: Mr. Royce 1,000: Mrs. Fazio

10,000: Mr. Babbitt 1 million: Mrs. Kristenson

PR: PEOPLE

```
AGNOS
               ART:
                              Dr. Toban
  ALEXAMDER, KENDRA: (Nor. Cal. CP.) Mrs. Vallier
  ARRAS: (Teresa King's mother):
                                                                   Mrs. Webb
  BAKER,
               MARGIE:
                               (Board of Educ.):
                                                                          Mrs. Starks
  BANKS, DENNIS:
BATTLE, WILL:
              DENNIS:
                                            Mrs. Vandermark
                                (Officers for Justice):
                                                                                    Rev. Unger
 BRADLEY, TOM: Mr. Sonada
BRANN, JOAN: (U.S. State Dept. Reception Center): Mrs. Winni
BRANSFORD, NOBL & GLADYS): (Holland Roberts Center): Mr. & Mrs. Zuger
  BRADLEY, TOM:
                            (I-hotel active with PT at Examiner): Mr. Wyler
  BREWER, TOM:
BRIGGS, STATE SENATOR: Mr. Wainwright
BRIGHTMAN, LEIGH: Dr. Yule
BROOKS, STATE SENATOR: George Simms
BROWN, JCCK: Mr. Pipps
BROWN, WILLE: Dr. Van Horne, Mr. Sakata
Burke, YVO:NE 3: Mrs. Schiller
CAVALIERI, KEMI: (Chilean): Mrs. Teshima
CARDWELL, MONTY: (Quaker/ Council of Churches):
BHANDLER, MARVIN: (Council of Churches): Dr.
CHUKSEEV, VITALY: (TASS local): Dr. Wisner
                                                                                                  Mr. Womack
                                                                                  Dr. Wirth
           <u>JEAN</u>: (Peoples World):
                                                           Mr. Vargus
 DAVIDOW, MIKE:
DAVIS, ANGELA:
                                   Dr. Wollett
                                   Mrs. Treadwell, Elvira
Mrs. Zarr
DAVIS, ANGELA: Mrs. Treadwell, Elvira
DAVIS, GLORIA: Mrs. Zarr
BUNCAN, WALTER: Mrs. Woolpert
DUTY, MARY: (relativeof Earnestine Glazier): Sister Sarah Jo
DYMALLY, MERV.: Dr. VanDamm, Camilla, Mr. Witmer; Dr. Uri
FONDA, JANE: Xavier
FREITAS, JOE: Dr. Reager, Dr. Ullman
FROELICH, JOHN: Dr. Seltzer
                                   Dr. VanDamm, Camilla, Mr. Witmer, Dr. Urbina,
GAIN, CHARLES:

GNAIZDA, BOB:

GOLDEN, YVCNNE:

GOODLETT, DR.:
                                     Mr. Unruh
                                     Dr. Zino
                                     Mrs. Tydeman,
                                                                     Mrs. Thornton, Amelia
                                     Mr. Pritchard, Dr. Tinsley, Mr. Synder
HALL, JOE:
HALLINAN, TIP:
HALLINAN, PAT:
                                     Rev. Shelby
                                    Rev. Solas
Mr. Shannon
HALLINAN, VINCENT: M
HARADER, SARAH: Mrs
HARE, JULIA & NATHAN:
                                       Mr.Scoggins
                                    Mrs. Renaker
                                                Mr. & Mrs. Tam
HELLE, DOROTHY: Mrs. Tydeman

HELTON, BILL & PAT: Mr. & Mrs. Sequeria

HERRING, SYLVESTER: Mr. Scovell

HERMAN, &LPMIE: Dr. West

HODGES, LYMN: Mr. Sager
HUTCH, ELLA HILL: (Black S.F. Supervisor): Mrs. Riddeau IRVING, CARL: Dr. Rimco THE DENOMINATION: (NAACP): Dr. Spaulding
                                   Dr. Rimco THE DENOMINATION:
(NAACP): Dr. Spaulding
(Redevelopment
                                                                                                            Tennis club
JENKINS, DAVE:
                                       (Redevelopement agcy): Sgt. Peck
JOHNSON, JOE:
                              Mr. Pyle
```

PR CONT :

のこと、これに、これので、これのできるとのないのでは、これのことのできるとのできるとのできるとのできるとのできるとのできるというというというというというというというというというというというというという

KAHN, ALBERT: Mr. Thomas KISSLINGBERRY:LINDA: (relative): Dr. Quigley LAKE, DOINTER: (Council of Churches): Robert Rone LATHROP, SCOTT:
LEACH, NORTAN:
MAHER, JOHN:
MALONE, C.: (Dr. Walters Dr. Rudd Rev. Singleton, Mr. Potter (Irish equal rights): Mr. Salem MAPES, MARGE: MARKS, MILTON: MAXWELL, ENOLA: Mr. Sam Dr. Satterfield Mrs. Taggert 3 MC CLAIN, DAVID: MC HARG, GERALD: MILK, HARVEY: MALLOY, JOANNE: (attorney Christina Valsquez husb.): Mr. Wing Mr. Teilman Mr. Thackery, Mr. St. Michaels Mrs. Tokuda MOORE, HOWARD: (Angala's attorney: Dr. Stamus MOORES, REV. & MRS.: Mr. and Mrs. Valdez, MOSCONE, GEO.: Mr. Tidor Rinaldi's MOSCONE, GEO.: Mr. Tidor
NAHEM, YVONNE: (National Alliance/Union): Dr. Vitko
PERRY, ANDREA: Rev. Yang
PROKES, MARY: Mrs. Zee PURSLEY, MARILYN: QUIROS, JEFF: ROBERTS, DEMNIS: Mrs. Palmer Mr. Pruitt Mr. Quesada Mr. Quinn ROGERS, MARY: SCHACK, GABE: SENEL, RITA: (Union Local) Dr. River. (Jewish comm. relations): Sister Ruth SMITH, J. Alfred; (Bapt. minister): Dr. Roake
SNEDEKER, MIKE: (Prisoners union): Mr. Robbins
TOWNSEND, ARNOLD: Mr. Regent
Mrs. Reese Mr. Robbins TUCMINEN, IRMA: (World Peace Council): Miss Roach
VASCUEZ, CHRISTINA: (Columbian Equal Rights council): Dr. Roy
WALLACH, BOB: Mr. Sory
WALLACE, HOWARD: (gay leader): Mr. Steffers
WILLIAMS, RODNEY: (Black policeman): Mr. Sitts
WEINTRAUB, JACK & MOLLY: (Trades Union): St. Claires
WINSLOW, BOB: Mr. Walcott
WILLIAMS, CONNIE: Mrs. Rivera
WILLIAMS, CECIL: Mr. Rankin
YOUNGER, EVELLE: Mr. Powell, Dr. Navarra

US:

PT.: Griffin, Hoffman, Mr. Ibarra, Charles Jackson, Mrs. Kaplan, Leland, the Marche family, the Elementary school teachers

JJ: Mr. Gable, Edna Green, Helen, Mrs. Hollis, Mr. Ivars, Jack, Jeffery, Mrs. Kaywood, Lewis, Mr. Manning

MJ: Mrs. Lindecker, Lowell, Mr. Granville, Mary Ellen ĀĪ٤ Hamilton ANDY: Herbie AVA: Marlene
BENTZMAN: Mr. La Clair
BONNIE: Lloyd, Mrs. Mann
JB: Mandell, Mrs. Lee, Myron AVA: Marlene VINCENT L: Mrs. Boone JIM HEARNDON: Audrey, Dot JB: Mandell, Mrs. Lee, Myron
CHRIS L.: Mr. Hedberg, Mrs. Merritt
CHAIKIN: Mrs. Katz, Lena, Joseph
CLAIRE: Mrs. Kearney FRANCIS: Mrs. Campbell DON: Mr. Carlson LEE: Rowen, Mr. Norrell CLANCEY: Leonard, Clement, Mrs. Ladd, Grethen, Dennis Kellman, HARRIETL Mrs. knight, Herman, Janet HARRIETE Mrs. Knight, herman, banet

IRVIN: Morgan
JOHNNY: Myriam, Mr. Hoover
JUNE: Hope, Mr. Mason, Mrs. Lidell

JOHN-JOHN: Gilbert, Michelle, Mrs. Lindenmayer,
KIMO: Harding, Leslie, Mrs. McKinley

LEONA: Mrs. Harrison, Mr. Mulroy, Lydia

LANE: Lucas, Isiah, Mrs. Joiner, Mr. Mesa, Mrs.

MAC: Mr. Metcalf, Mrs. LaCosta JAMES: Jackson, Mr. Good-Gregory Mr. Mesa, Mrs. Karpen MAXINE: Geraldine
MIKE P.: Glen, Mrs. Holtz
MK: Katherine, Mr. Harkley, Menry
PAT R: Mrs. Golden, Manuel,
MUE F: Bruce, Mr. Espinosa
GUY: Hans, Nicolas
PATTY: Mrs. Isaacson, Harry
PAULA: Jeanette, Mrs. Montoya, Keenan
SB: Lorraine, Mr. Hefner, Marguerite
TB: Jessica, Mr. Herrey, Hubert
LARRY S.: Mr. Grayson, Hugo
SHARON: Kim, Mr. Garcia, Max
STEPHEN: Merrill
TOM: Maurice, Jerome, Mrs. Merriman MAXINE: Geraldine JOHN H .: Mr. Merino TIM CARTER: Justin, Johnatha Mr. Lacey, Martin Ferral, Gail NORMAN: Carlos, Ellie

VERA: Lenora THEM:

TOM: Maurice, Jo VELL Mrs. McArther

DR. MICHAELS: Mr. Goodman, Mr. Harris, Mr. Koehler, Mrs. Knox UJARA: Mrs. Langston, Mr. Mariano, Mr. Helpman,

TOS: Mrs. Lennon, Leroy, Jill, Mrs. Guillian, Gus, Mr. Hogland, Gertrude, Mr. Kaufman, Joel, Mrs. Mumford, Minnie GRACE: Mrs. Martino, Lula, Mr. Kagel, Mrs. Ikler, Mrs. Keel, Ignacio STEVE K: Mr. Ingalls, Jody, Mr. Harlow, Mrs. Karpinski, Milton, Mr. Jenson, Kergan Kent

Jerome, Mrs. Merriman

B-3-g-1.

CONN: Mr. Hinshaw

DEBBIE L.: Gerald, Mr. Lerch, Mrs. MC Wheeney, Mr. Maurey, Mrs.

Hightower, Horton

COBB: Mr. Harland, Lavina, Mrs. Huber

CARRISON: Mr. Houser

Kathy HUNTER: Mathew, Mrs. Halper, Mr. Gault

KLINEMAN: Mrs. Gasser

MERTLES: the Gates, Mr. McKenna, Leon & Harry, Mable & Jaber,

Greers

MICKEY T.: Mrs. Garfield

MIKE C.: Geneva, Mrs. Kershaw, Melony Ann,

NEVA: Mrs. Hartle

OLIVERS: Kehlmanns, Kellogg's

MEDLOCKS: the Mullins,

Gotelli's

MEDLOCKS: the Mullins,

Gotelli's

MAZOR: McDonald, Mrs. Irving,

MAZOR: McDonald, Mrs. Hellaby,

MILLIAMS: Mortons, Kaisers

WILLIAMS: Mortons, Kaisers

ULICH RICHMOND: Mr. Ringer

COUNTRIES:

AFRICA: Mrs. Libby Nebraska

CARIBBEAN: Mrs. Gotham, Illanois

CHINA: Mr. Hacker, Montana

CUBA: Mrs. Hyatt, New York, Florida

CANADA: Mrs. Hyatt, New York, Florida

CRANADA: Mr. Ingold, Arizona

ENGLAND: Mrs. Jalbert, Pennsyvalnia

GRANADA: Mr. Kavich, Oklahoma

GUYANA: Mr. Lindberg, Gwen, Kenny, Ristow, Mrs. Lopez, Delaware

JAMAICA: Mrs. Lorenzo, Ohio

MEXICO: Mrs. Malone, Louisana

PANAMA: Mr. Kushner, Rhode Island, Vermont

NORTH KOREA: Mrs. Lagger, Virginia

RUSSIA: Madaline, Mrs. Livingston, Oregon, Missouri

TRINIDAD: Leland, So. Carolina, Idaho

USA: Licille, Jefferson, Mr. Morrow, Maxmillian, Texas, Mrs. Litton

UGANDA: Mrs. Lindstrom, New Mexico

VENEZUELA: Georgiapne, New Hampshire

YUGOSLAVIA: Mrs. McArtie, Kansas

CITIES:

CARACAS: Rochester
CHICAGO: New Haven
HOUSTON: Portland
LONDON: Phila.
MIBMI: Des Moines
S.F.: Sacramento, Reno

MONTREAL: Cinncinnati
MOSCOW: Vancouver, Pittsburg
PEIKING: New Orleans
LOS ANGELES: Seattle
NEW YORK: San Diego
PHILA: Albequerque
WASHINGTON: Kansas City
TORONTO: Scranton

JOYCE SHAW:

Antoinette

The state of the s

Artie: New West Ashton: Seven Days Aurelio: Mitzi Audrey: Herndon Avery: reconsider Augustus: Jagan Anita Pierce: Jagan Anchor: Rosalie Wright Arguello: Phil Tracy Ambrose: Jim Eason Allison: new U.S. cons. Allison: new U.S. cons.
Antonio: Andrew Young
Ahern: Cranston
Alfaro: Dellums
Alica: Apos. Corp.
Ames: Apos. Corp.
Avon: Apos. Corp.
asthma: arrested
Agnes: cash Agnes: cash
Albert: Cal. Appeals Ct.
Appleton: Ca. Appeals Ct.
Archer: Ca. Supreme Ct.
Atkins: Ca. Supreme Ct.
Ashford: court Adair: Federal allergy diet: freeze assets Albee: indictment Aakers: Jail Abrams: Jail Alessi: libel Ace: police Arms: U.S. PT Corp. Able: Pets Unlimited amnesia: sexually molested angiograms: trial Arstein: Social Security Augustine: Customs Amenda: this is bullshit
Albertane - Ohilo.
Arizaba - Canada yrome Siden
B: Arizaba - Youre Siden
Babbitt: 10,000 Bruce: Hue F.
Boone: Vincent Lopez
Braun: Press
Bunyan: Press Braxton: Examiner
Bassett: Channel 7
Barney: Mitzi
Boswell: Mitzi
Brayton: is this true? Brownfield: even the score Brad: Mingo Brad: Mingo
Beeman: Kildoff
Bivins: Reg Murphy
Borroso: Hearst, Wm.
Botty - Not!. Cognical
Brishane - Rolio loperations
Brooks and - Bullehit

Bonar: Reiterman, Tim Brisco : Linda Douglas Brisco: Linda Douglas
Brickman: Amberg, Van
Bedlow: Jim Clancey
Boyd: Carter president
Buddy: Mondale
Baez: Phil Burton
Badger: Rep. Wirth
Bellino: John Burton
Blaine: Leo Ryan
Booth: Pete McCloskey
Blackstone: Diggs Blackstone: Diggs Blood slides: appeal Bailey: Attorney General Attorney General Black: Bowen: cash District Attorney Boyden: Federal Boyce: Breslin's books: lie detector tests Brill: Maline Buckley: order to show cause police
U.S. PT. Corp.
Peoples Forum, Inc.
Pets Unlimited Ball: Barra: Bain: Barney: blood pressure: paternity Burke: Public Defender recorder's office Bogner: ranch Bush: Bragg: Serena Hunt Serena Hunt Bold: balcony movie ticket: subpeana record: Bambas: Guyana PT. Corp. Bartman: Guyana PT. Corp. brownies: served lawsuit Brunner: U.S. Supreme court Budiman: Truth Enterprises Buckner: take under submission Becknell: Customs Bogita hello: 24 hr. stand-by Beaman's friends: Liberals Beaman's ITTERNO.
Butler: ARRL citation
Bedrest - Col. ruled aget us.

C: Charles Jackson: Clement: Clancey Campbell: Francis Carlson: Don Beck Carlos: Norman Crothers: Press Curtiss: CBS NBC Calvert: Clayton: Newsweek Berk. Barb Ceasar: Clifford: New Times Cantwell: Peoples World
Cox- Grand January
Cinacinna H. - January
Canilla - Dynally B-3-9-1

Channel 4 Collins: Christine..hear: Mitzi Clinton: Mitzi - call Creely: double agent agent provacateur Canton: Katie Butler Candido: Isabel Duron Zavine: Copas: Terrance Todman Joseph D'Oliveria Culver: Coliver: Mondale Pres. Carter Cava: Catelli: Perrin Mitchell right-winger Carlos: case history: affidavit cardiologist: attorney District Attorney Caswell: cautious: Federal close the door: injunction confidential file: notarize Cole: RWV Parsonage Colbern: RWV church Curry: Ranch Conley: State's evidence Cardinal: Valley Publishing Capovilla: Welfare Dept. witness Chadwick: Freedom of Info. act Cheney: power of attorney Conklin: communion: wants to bring kids back Connell: Social Security cooks: alot: being divisive Carson: Conservatives Carney: radio operations Copeland: exact opposite Camden: CBS Dr. Walt Colburn:

Dupree: \$10.00 exact opposite Drefiuss: Dot: Jim Herndon Nazis Demorris: 600 club DeRosa: Domansky: Herb Caen Dittman: Chronicle Dewey: NBC L.A. Times Dean: Demmings: Ukiah Journal DeRyan: Wash. Post Baack PP. Delaney: Natil. Enquirer Decker: Douglas: Channel 5 Mitzi-call Dorsey: Mitzi-call Doyle: DeLa Cruz: Mitzi-call Dec Moins - Miami Delawore -

Del Porto: Tumminia Richard McCoy Damato: Cyrus Vance DeRamous: Andrew Young Downie: Lawrence Mann Driscoll: conspiracy Criminal charge Dietrich: Daniel: Criminal charge Dixon: custody suit corporation Draper: Dowling: Dutton: divorse Dewalt: dissolve the corp. Drake: escrow close Duncan: Franchise Tax Board Desoto: franchise tax board franchise tax board Dalv: Disney: grand jury grand jury Dora: Donovan's friends: Radicals Donohue's house: ARRL losing radio license Dreyer: trial Dialysis:

Evira - Angila
E: emblional - conflict of interest
Edna Green. Ĵΰ Edna Green: Hue F. Espinosa: Ellie: Norman EMMETT: Press Treasury Dept. Eli: Examiner Edgar: TASS Erwin: N.Y. Times Edwina: Mendo. Grapevine Emily: agent provacateur Skip Roberts Enright: Epperson: Rodney Williams Eshoo: Eric Rockne: Guyana Chronicle Earlene: Richard McCoy Lawrence Mann Egbert: Edward in: change of venue Edward visiting: case moved to Ediths med.dict: fuel tanks edema: guilty
Edna, talk to: SELL
eats too much: talked to by TOS paranoid eye exams: eye exams:

exactly what time..: check yr codes!

Elam. school teachers:

Eritson:

Eswerth _ MARCO NET Fazio: \$1,000 Fairley: UPI AP Ferguson: Fortner family: alternative press Time mgg. Fontaine:

Faye: Black Panther Paper B-3-g-1

3/field representatives: mercenaries

Felton: Sun Reporter Fallon: Guardian Nat'l. Enq. Channel 2 Fong: Fogarty: Folley: Channel 4 Frye: Mitzi Tom Fleming Farrell: Faulkner: Lawrence Mann Fairchild's rel.: Democrat Ereddie: Action Equality Inc. First aid book: articles of incorp. flowers & cards: bail First aid class notes: bylaws Fenton: cash fever, high: Fennell: conviction court Fomasi: extradite Foley: extradite Feinburg: judge State Bar Fox: Forrester: State Bar Truth Enterprises Finn: Valley Enterprises Flynnstone: Fabian: Welfare Dept. Writ of Mandate Fernwood: Fraser, saw: has died Fora, Mrs. called: Felton - FCC

warning citation-FCC

<u>G:</u> Griffin: PT Gable: JJ Green, Edna: JJ Granville: MJ Gould: Don Freed Grant, Mrs.: Garry Garry Grethen: Gilbert: John-John Gregory: Goodfellow: John-John Randolph Geraldine: Maxine Glen: Mike Prokes Golden, Mrs.: Pat R. Grayson: Larry Schact Garcia: Sharon A. Gail: Katen L. Goodman: Dr. Michaels TOS Guillian: Gus: TOS Gertrude: TOS Gerald: Debbie L. Gault: Kathy Hunter Gasser: Klineman Gates, the: Mertles Mertles paranoid Greers, the: generous -

H: Hoffman: Helen: JJ Hollis: JJ Hamilton: AJ Herbie: Andy Hedberg: Chris L. Horace: Don Freed Herman: Harriet Hoover: Johnny Jones Hope: June Harding: Kimo Harrison: \ Leona Holtz: Mike Prokes Henry: Maria K. Hans: Guy Y. Patty C. Harry: Hefner: SB Hartmeyer: TBHubert: TВ Hugo: Larry Schact De. Michaels Harris: Helpman: Ujara Hogland: TOS Harlow: Steve K. Hinshaw: Conn Hightower: Debbie L. Horton: Debbie L.

Mickey T. Mike Cartmell

Medlocks

Venzeula

Interpol

Chronicle

Mitzi-call

sabatoge

illegal

good reading material: phonepatch

tape

New West

Mitzi

Mitzi

Guttmann: Rep. Miller Guildo's family: Republican

Black Caucus

United Nations

corp. resolution

has run away

FBI

FBI

IRS

Caribbean

Garfielā:

Gotelli's:

Georgianne:

Gilbreath:

Garrity:

Grimaldo:

Goldstein:

guest book:

good memory:

Gwen -

getting married:

gossiping:

Geneva:

Gotham:

Grover:

Guida:

Gee:

Gino:

Graham:

Gentry:

Gemmet:

Gralow:

F-3-g-1

Lindecker:

MJ

Jonathan:

Time Cater

Vincent: UPI
Vicki: Cyrus Vance
voluntary action: conspiracy
visiting hours: discovery
verify: notarize
Valdwz: Moores
Van Horne: Willie Brown

₩: Webb: Arras (kings mom) Winni: Joan Braun Wyler: Tom Brewer Sen. Briggs
Monty Cardwell
Marvin Chandler
Vitaky Ckukseev
Mike Davidow Wainwright: Womack: Wirth: Wisner: Wollett: Walter Duncan Woolpert: Witmer: Dymally West: Jimmie Herman Scott Lathrop David McClain Walters: Wing: Walcott: Winsdow Winfred: Communist party TASS Wallace: Whitney: Progress

X: Jane Fonda x-rays: children awarded to____

Y:
Yang: Andrea Perry
Yule: Leigh Brightman
Yoshito: LLoyd Barker

Youth Group movies: religious mailers

Z:
Zee: Mary Prokes
Zuger: Bransfords
Zarr: Gloria Davis
Zino: Pob Gnaizda
Zelda: Jagan

これ、そうということにないとはないないとはないないとう、 はいのはなるではははないないのでは

R-3-g-1

```
Lowell:
La Clair:
               Bentzman
Lloyd:
               Bonnie
Lee:
               JВ
               Chaikin
Lena:
Leonard:
               Clancey
               Clancey
Ladd:
                                              Mason:
Lambdin:
               CL
Lackey:
               Garry
Lawrence:
               Garry
                                              Mesa:
Lidell:
               June
Lindenmayer:
               John-john
Leslie:
               Kimo
Lydia:
               Leona
Lucas:
               Mark Lane
La Costa:
               Mac
Lorraine:
               SB
                Vera
Lenora:
               Tim Carter
Lacey:
Langston:
               Ujara
               TŌS
Lennon:
               TOS
Leroy:
Lula:
               Grace
               Debbie L.
Lerch:
Lavina:
               Cobb
Leon & Harry:
                Mertles
                 Mazor
Lance:
                 Africa
Libby:
Lindberg:
               Guyana
Lopez:
               Guyana
Lorenzo:
               Jamaica
Louisana:
               Mexico
                No. Korea
Lagger:
Livingston:
               Russia
Leland:
               Trinidad
               U.S.A.
Lucille:
Litton:
               U.S.A.
Lindstrom:
               Uganda
Lafferty:
               FBI
                IRS
Lucente:
Ludwig:
               Nazis
               Treasury Dept.
Lambros:
Lula Mae:
               Examiner
               Channel 2
Lucy:
                                              Muir:
Lombard:
               Mingo
                                              Motz:
Lourdes:
               Mingo
lacks substance: not admissible in ct. library card: be served with lawsuit
lectures attending: hung up on sex
```

```
<u>K:</u>
Marche family:
Manning:
Mary Ellen:
Marlene:
                     JJ
                    ΜJ
                    Ava
                 Bonnie
Mann:
Mandell:
                 Jean B.
Myron:
                 Jean B.
Merritt:
                 Chris E.
· anneM
                  CT.
```

Morlin: CL Miller: Garry Milestone: Garry Mervyn: Garry Morgan: Irvin Myriam: Johnny Jones June Michelle: John-John Mulroy: Leona Mark Lane Metcalf: Mac Markley: Maria K. Manuel: Pat R. Montoya: Paula Marguerite: SB Merrill: Stephan Maurice: Tom Merriman: Tom Merino: John Harris Martin: Tim Carter MarianoL **U**jara Mumford: TÖS Minnie: TOS Martino: Grace Milton: Steve K. Maurey: Debbie L. Mathew: Kathy Hunter Mable & Jaber: Melony Ann: Mertles Mike Cartmell Smitty Sue Cartmell Muriel: Marbel: Mannix: Wanda J. Morton's: Williams Mullins: Medlocks Majors: Gordon Lindsay Montana: China Malone: Mexico Madaline: Russia Missouri: Russia Morrow: U.S.A. Maxmillian U.S.A. Maloney: CIA Maxwell: Synanon Rev. Moon TASS Meyers: Forbes Burnham microscope: air compressor measles: civil lawsuit medications list: interrogatories movie ticket: subpeona make a movie: sue Max: Sharon A. Mercedes Mitz coll

McKinley: Kimo McArther: Vee McWheeney: Debbie L. Mertles 8.3 McKenna: McDonald: Mazor

FT 89-4286-2018

これできているかんというからないから あるとはなるなかないないないないないないないないないないないないないないないないないかん

McArtie: Yugoslavia McCurry: Interpo? McGill: FCC McCulloch: Hayakawii

Norrell: Lee Nicolas; Guy Y. Nebraska: Africa New York: Cuba New Mexico: Uganda New Hampshire: Venezuela New Haven: Chicago New Orleans: Peibinh Nola: Channel 5 Nace: Forbes Burnham Nye: Eric Clarke Naber: Mortimer Coddette Shirley Field Ridley Nakamura: Nuttman: Harry Harewood , Nimau: Reid Guyana Chronicle Nishi: Noack: Mirror nosebleeds; conservatorship neighbor: witness night classes: wants to come over ... Navarra: Evelle Younger

O: Oklahoma: Granada Ohio: Jamaica Oregon: Russia Overstreet: Lanni Abrahams Offenback: Blackman (sonsular) Okura: Forbes Burnham O'Boyle: Forbes Burnham Hubert Jack Otero: Oberti: Jagan Ong: Reid Cmoto: Steve Narine Obese: guilty old friends: jury

Pritchard: Goodlett Peck: Dave Jenkins Pyle: Joe Johnson Potter: John Maher Palmer: Marilyn Pussley Powell: Evelle Younger Penns.: England Portland: Houston Phila: London

Pittsburg: Moscow Peter: Press Perkins, Sheila: Mother Jones playground supervisor: double ment Bollers Pien: Forbes Burnham Posner: Hope Pappas, Clarence Huges Patel: Luckoo Pierce, Anita: Patropulouse Jagan Judge Parkman: WPA Patton family: WPA Nasciomento Peritt: Phalen: Skip Roberts Peltier: Jackson Parmalee: Reid Price: Tumminia progress chart: affidavit physical exam: deposition post office renewal: note (real e. private, talk in: testify paramedic class: tax exemption punch at party: high spirits punch ran out: low spirits new codes list picture of dog:

Quan: Carmichael Quigley: Linda Kisslingbury Quesada: Dennis Roberts Quinn: Mary Rogers

R: Reager: Joe Freitas Renaker: Sarah Harader Riddeau: Ella Hutch Rimco: Carl Irving Rankin: Cecil Williams Rivera: connie Williams Roy: Christina Vesquez Roach: Irma Tuominen Regent: Arnold townsend Mrs. Tompkies Reese: Robbins: Mike Snedeker J. Alfred Smith Roake: Ruth: Rita Semel Gab Schack River: Rinaldi's: Noores Rudd: Norman Leach Rone, Robert: Donneter Lane Rhode Island: Panama Caracas 8-3-9-1 Rochester: S.F. Reno: Ringer -

P. Imane

ORGANIZATIONS:

CIA: Hannah, Mrs. Maloney, Mr. Jardin CIA: Hannah, Mrs. Maloney, Mr. Jardin
F3I: Grover, Mr. Lafferty, Mrs. Guida
IRS: Mrs. Gilbreath, Mr. Lucente
INTERPOL: Mr. Garrity, Mc Curry
FCC:Felton, Mr. McGill, Mrs. KurklandCCUNCIL OF CHURCHES: Mrs. Jasper
BLECK CAUCUS: Mr. Gee
LANYERS GUILD: Mrs. Houster
TREASURY DEPT.: Mr. Lambros, Eli

MEMS MEDIE:

PRESS: Emmett, Peter, Mrs. Crothers, Mr. Braun, Mrs. Bunyan Herb CAEN: Mr. Domansky EXAMINER: Lula Mae, Mr. Braxton, Edgar CHRONICLE: Scott, Mrs. Dittman, Gino

NEW WEST: Mr. Goldste CBS: Curtiss, Mrs. Camden Dewey, Mr. Calvert TASS: Wallace, Mrs. Erwin, Mr. Motz UPI: Mr. Fairley, Vincent UPI: L.A. TIMES: Dean
N.Y. TIMES: Edwin
AP: Mr. Ferguson ALTERNATIVE FRESS: Fortner family TIME: Mr. Fontaine NEWSWEEK: Clayton PROGRESS: Whitney BAR3: MENDO Ceasar GRAPEVINE: Emily UKIAH JOURNAL: Mrs. Demmings SR. PRESS DEM.: Mr. Hernandez Mrs. Demmings WASHINGTON POST: Mrs. DeRyan

Goldstein, Artie NEW TIMES: Clifford MOTHER JONES: Sheila Perkins SEVEN DAYS: Mr. Ashton BLACK PP: Faye, Delaney SUNREPORTER: Mrs. Felton GUARDIAM: Mr. Fallon
BAY GUARDIAM: Mrs. Haines
PEOPLES WORLD: Mrs. Cantwell NATIL. ENGUIRER: Isadore, Betty, Mr. Decker, Mrs. Fong CHANNEL 2: Lucy, Mrs. Fogarty CHANNEL 4: Collins, Mr. Folley CHANNEL 5: Nola, Mrs. Douglas CHANNEL 7: Shirley, Mr. Bassett CHANNEL 9: Sylvester

SCIENTOLOGY: Homer SYMANON: Maxwell REV. MOON: Mr. muir

WORLD PEACE COUNCIL: Mrs. Isely COMMUNIST PARTY: Spencer, Winfred UNITED NATIONS: Mr. Grimaldo NAZIS: Mr. Demorris, Ludwig 600 CWB: Mrs. DeRosa, Mr. Hirsh

(if these are L.A. stations we are talking about- say cousin.)

MISC:

MITZI: Mrs. Graham, Barney, "Christine would like to hear this", Mr. Boswell, Mrs. Aurelio, Mr. Frye, Mr. Gentry

DO CALL TO: Have Mrs. Dorsey help, or Mr. Gemmet, or Mrs. Doyle, or Clinton, Mercedes, De La Cruz

AGENT: teacher's aid, Mr. Kaminsky

DOUBLE AGENT: playground supervisor, Mrs. Creely

AGENT PROVACATEUR: (troskities) Mr. Enright, Mrs. Canton

IS THIS REALLY TRUE?: Does Mrs. Brayton know about this?

WE-REALLY-HAVE-SPRONG FEELINGS AGENT. THIS CAN IT BE RECONSIDERED?: Is it possible to ask Mr. Avery how he feels about this? ASK Mrs. Gralow to help.. DO WHATEVER YOU CAN TO EVEN THE SCORE: Mrs. Brownfield has offered to help

GUYANA NAMES:

LANNI ABRAHAMS: (Gen. Man. of Air Corp.): John Overstreet
LLOYD EARKER: (Commissioner of Police): Mr. Yoshito
BLACKMAN: (U.S. Consular): Mr. Offenback, Sergio
CARL BLACKMAN: (Gen. Man. of Guy. Nat. paper): Mr. Schapiro
BOLLERS: (Chief Justice): Mr. Penrose

FORBES BURNHAM: Dr. Pien, Mr. Okura, Father O'Boyle, Dr. Nace, Meyers
CABINET: Mrs. Spooner
ERIC CLARKE: Rev. Nye, Mr. Slocum
MORTIMER CODDETTE: Mr. Naber
SHIRLEY FIELD RIDLEY: (Min. of Info. & Culture(: Mr. Nakamura

RUDY COLLINS: (under-sec. to Wills): Mr. Rodman CARMICHAEL: Mr. Quan, HOPE: (MIN. of Finance) Mrs. Posner HOYT: (Min. of Econ. & Reg.): Mr. Redpath MOHAMED HAMAUUDIN: Dr. Salk

HARRY HAREWOOD: (Radio Dem. News Corres.): Mr. Nuttman
CLARENCE HUGHES: Mrs. Pappas, Raquel
HAMILTON GREEN: Rev. Palmer, Mr. Rooney
HUBERT JACK: Mr. Otero
Randall, Mr. Patel

INSPECTOR BENJAMIN: Mr. Scudder
GAVIN KENNARD: Mr. Rutherford
JAGAN: Mr. Renovich, Pr. Oberti, Zelda, Augustus, Anita Pierce
JUDGE: Mrs. Patropulous
KING: (Min. of Trade): Mrs. Urai

MINGO: Brad, Mrs. Schindler, Mr. Lombard:, Mrs. Lourdes

PNC: Mrs. Stewart, the Hindler family

PPP: Mr. Julius, the Idella family

WPA: Mrs. Parkman, the Patton family

NASCIOMENTO: (Mi. of St. & Office of Prime Min.): Mr. Perått

SKIP ROBERTS: (Dr. of Crim. Invest.): Dr. Phalen, Mr. Epperson

TESKNA: (Min. of Educ. & Culture): Mr. Tobies
JACKSON: (Min. of Foreign Affairs): Mr. Peltier
MOHAMMED SHAHABADEEN: (Min. of Justice) Mr. Sargent
RODNEY WILLIAMS: Mr.Eshoo
WILLS: Dr. Rattigan, Mr. Schriff

REID: Dr. Ong, Rev. Parmalee, Dr. Skinner, Mr. Nimau FATHER MORRISOM: Mr. Rinker STEVE NARINE: (Min. of Works): Rev. Omoto

GUYANA MEDIA:

CARIBBEAN CONTACT: Dr. Rabat GUYANA CHRONICLE: Eric Rockne, Nishi MIRRCR: Noack

THE CATHOLIC STANDARD: Mr. Shen THE BEACON: Mrs. St. Arnold

4/ REPORTERS:

ROSALIE WRIGHT: Mrs. Anchor PHIL TRACY: Mr. Arguello KILDIFF:
REG MIRPHY:
W.R. HEARST:
TIM REITERMAN: Mr. Beeman Mr. Bivins Mr. Borroso Mr. Bonar Mrs. Brisco Mr. Brickman Mrs. Candido LINDA DOUGLAS: VAL AMBERG:

TOM FLEMING: JE: CLANCEY: ISABEL DURON: Mr. Farrell Mrs. Bedlow Mrs. Cavine JD! EASON: Mr. Ambrose

STATE DEET .:

TUMMINIA: Mr. Del Porto, Price TERRANCE TODDMAN: Mr. Copas JOSEPH D"OLIVERIA: Mr. Culver TOTAL new U.S. Consulate: (McCoy's place): Mr. Allison

U.S. GOVERNMENT.

CARTER: Mr. Shay, Boyd, Heidi, Mrs.Cava MONDALE: Mr. Coliver, Buddy, Mr.Haber DELLUMS: Mr. Alfaro
PHIL SURTON: Mr. Baez
JOHN SURTON: Mr. Belli DON EDWARDS: Mr. Hagemann Mr. Bellino LEO RYAN: Mr. Blaine,
PETS NC CLOSKEY: Mr. Booth
DIGGS: Mr. Blackstone HAYAKAWA: REP. MILLER: REP. WIRTH: Mr.McCulloch Mr. Guttmann Mr. Badger PERRIN MITCHELL: Mr. Catelli SEN. CRANSTON: Mr. Ahern

Mrs. Guild's family Mr. Fairchild's relatives REPUBLICAN: DEMOCRAT:

RIGHT-WINGER: knows Mr. Carlos

MERCENARIES: Field representatives WEAPONS: text books for special study

Legal Problems (Reverse Directory)

Ambulance came to the scene: arrested

Aspirin, took for headache: appear in court

Aspirin, doesn't need: won't appear in court

Amnesia: perjury

Brain surgeon: governor

Board of Directors: grand jury

Book, a good . . . : evidence

Bagels, going to the deli for,: appeal

Book, theme was: cause of action

Book, biology,: deposition

Blue ribbon, had a . . . : notarized

Barbara's work, doesn't like: committing welfare fraud

Blueberry cheesecake, sent a: subpoena ducestecum (order for written records to be produced)

Cafeteria: Juvenile Hall

Check - up on; paroled on

Ceremony, had a: autopsy

Cards and letters about: charges

Country, went to alone: in propria persona (acting w/o an attorny)

Cousin, first by marriage: accessory to crime

Cheesecake: subpoena

Cousin Louise, write to: cash surrender application on life insur. policy

Dentist: prosecutor

Doctors ordered complete bedrest at home: extradite

Boctors diagnosed pneumonia, but said no: plead innocent

Doctor's diagnosis: indict

Doctors finally decided it was: convicted of crime

Doctor let him visit his grandmother: probation

Doctor says it's viral pneamonia: felony

Doctors sent him to a specialist in . . . : change of venue

Doctor, the old: U.S. Supreme Court

Doctor, the young: Calif. Supreme Court

Doctors lowered the medicine: reduced criminal sentence

Dad's place: state

Eileen, sister: minor under 18

encyclopedias, got: visitation rights

Ed, tell to write his sister right away: need power of attorney signed

Friend from long ago: fugitive

Fred, going to visit uncle for . . . days: escrow will close on . . .

Friend of: alias, also known as

Gold ribbon: corporate seal

Grandfather's place: federal

Hospital: prison

Hospital emergency room: Police dept.

Headache Sinus: civil case

Headache, migraine: criminal case

House, moved into a new: divorce

Medical school: jury

Magazines, read some: alibi

Mary, visit aunt: avoid being served

Manuscript: property deed

Monitor: legal guardian

Nurse: lawyer

Nurse practitioner: D.A.

Psychiatrist: A.G.

Pneumonia, he said he had: plead guilty

Plot of story: allegati ons

Party for the senior citizens: conspiracy

Overdue library books, notice of: interrogatories

Passed all school finals: emancipated minor

Orse, aunt sent a letter: warrant

Rose, sent her a: bribe
Ruth, _____ should be able to meet: we want to transfer probation to Guyana
Stove & refrigerator, she got a new: custody of the kids

Surgeon: judge

Son's place: local

Water, brought some: bail

telegram, got a: accept service.

Term paper: affidavit

Yard: jurisdiction

Zimms' method: blackmail

ONLY COPY - DO NOT LOSE

LEGAL STRATEGY IN DEALING WITH IAW SUITS BROUGHT BY TIM STOEN

- 1. Basic foremat: Tim is to be characterized as the evil mind behind the "dirty tricks" bureau of Peoples Temple, sort of a P.T. Sergetti but without the same level of dirtyness but with more legal and administrative involvement. He is the one who conceived the strategies for getting people to donate their houses, etc. and he carried them out by drafting up the forms, consulting with the members and advising Jim and the Board on what would be legal and proper to do. He held this position and of ice from 1971 through 1976. During that time he also held a high level offinancial confidence in the organization holding both funds and properties of substantial value in his name. The rest of the people in the church government relied on his judgement in all such matters and followed his advice without deviation, because they trusted both his judgement in church matters and his legal advice. After all he did graduate from a religeous College and was an ordaned minister in the Disciples. Therefore: if there was anything done that was either illegal or unethical done it was done not only based upon his opinion that it was legal and proper, but in most cases he, himself was the author of the plan, acting as the attorney and counselor for the Church. We were overly enthusiastic and guided by him.....
- 2. As applied to the Medlock suit: Tim originally approached the Board with the idea that the Medlocks should be encouraged to donate their propertied. outlined the plan of encouragement to be used, quoting certain Bible scriptures and the like. He assured the Board, or certain officers, that it was legal and proper. He, himself began the proceedure by talking to the Medlocks first about it. Later, over the months as the transaction went along he drafted or approved the documents used, and gave continuing legal advice on the matter. Consequently if there is anything illegal or improper in the matter, he is primarily res-onsible whether because he negligently or intentionally misadvised his Church client, and should hold the Church harmeless from any resulting damages. He has further damaged the church by using "inside information" about the affairs of the Church acquired via a relation of trust and confidence, namely as their lawyer, against the Church in violation of his legal obligations as an attorney and of the code of ethics of the legal profession, and should not be remitted to profit from the transaction by way of earnings - as fees or otherwise from these suits. (Such an allegation might make possible the inquiry under interroratory or deposition of the source of his funding - as he would undoubtedly tertify that he is handling the suit without fee.)
- 3. As applied to the Katsaris suit: (This has been discussed). He frequently talked to her in the states about her relationshir with her father, her fears that the father might go the conservitorship route with her his possessiveness, etc. He gave her legal advice a "go to Guyana". "He discussed with her the fact that her father had molested her. At the 1976 April meeting in Georgetown, when the whole matter of the conservatorships was discussed he suggested that it be fought, if necessary, by her disclosing the truth of the matter of the molestation, that he believed it to be true and a good defense against any suit that the father might bring against either Maria or the church. The Church officers believed him and relied upon his judgement and legal advice. So, if anything that was done was actionable it was done based on improper advice given by Stoen-whether intentional or by negligence, and he should hold the Church and Officers harmless from any damages resulting. Further, that he is profitting from "inside information" at his ex-clients expense as in #2 above.

- L. As applied to a suit P.T. v. Stoen: Here our nurpose would be to obtain a judgement in the form of an injunction permanently restraining stoen to in any way use any information acquired while attorney for P.T. against the interests of P.T.; from disclosing to any person any such information without the written consent of P.T.; from acting as the attorney or legal adviser to any person, or consulting with any person who feels that hey might have a cause of action against P.T.; from participating in any lawsuit or deposition as a witness or advisor if P.T. is a party to the action, unless Stoen is also a marky real party in interest; from profiting in any way, directly or indirectly, by way of fees or other compensation, in connection with legal or quasi legal work whose efforts are directed against P.T. The line is essentially the same. His long and involved career as church legal adviser, his authorship of namy of the church programs, the relationship of confidentiality, the fact that he is breaching it, and the fact that, in one way (to be determined) he is profiting from it. The churches relative innocence inlegal matters, their reliance on him and his judgment as to what might be legal and also proper, especially because of his position as a District Attorney in Mendocino County, and of his religeous affiliation and credentials. P.S. we would also try to postpone the other suits till this one done.
- 5. As applied to a complaint to the Bar Association: The same line would be used exactly, but we would be asking for administrative relief some sort of sanctions against him for his unethical behavior. These are usually in the nature (in the order of severity) of a private rebuke, a public rebuke, the suspension of the right to practice for some limited neriod of time, the removal of the license. The Bar itself does the investigation.
- 6. Evaluation: Taking the last item first, this should be kept in reserve. First, the Par will not moove if there is a court case - so it would exclude the other alternatives. Second, as but into a suit, it would be a constant threat because the Bar would take a Judges findings as conclusive in its investigation. Third, because the Bar mooves slowly. Fourth, because the Bar, especially ethics committee, is very conservative and might well lean toward Tim in this situation, especially as to penalty. Fifth, because the greatest maximum penalyt that would practically be invoked would be a six months license suspension, which would not help us much coming after several months or years of investigations and hearings. I think that the threat is better than the reality. We can always do it later if and when we have a court order against him basic on conflict of interest. The next last, suit against Stoen, is more difficult to evaluate. Likely he would react by getting out of the other cases so we wouldn't gain much time. Advice given before the injunction would be "water under the bridge" and they could always say it was given before - would be hard to enforce. There is some contradiction in the position in that if we say he was a principal or has liability in all of these matters then he must be a real party in interest (has a legal interest in the outcome) and a ourt could not restrain him from sufficient participation to protect his own interest - and the extent of that participation is hard to evaluate in that context. Next, I don't see how we could raise the issue in an independent suit against Stoen nd atthe same time raise it in the subject suits he is bringing against us - I am just very hazy on this and it is a proceedural point to the effect that all of the areas of litigation hould be heard by one court at one time. What might happen is that all of the suits would be consolidated as having common issues of fact and of law, and tried before one court. This would have the effect of, likely, 1) delaying all of the suits greatly, 2) creating a readily accessable publicity foremat - for or against our benefit, 3) removing the suit from Mendocino county - likely to one of the Bay Counties. If our basic purpose is delay, then this might be a good plan. Lastly there is the general point that this approach may make us look bad. It is true, but they are doing it

8-3-9-3

/7/0 15157





any ay with the suits. Our position should be that, if anything, we were doing nathing more than overreaching and there is a wide field of religeous latitude (Medical case) and that Tims advice is what was mostly used to draw the line. Another potential risk in the "put it all together in one pot" concert is that it right freilitete the process of getting out any writs of attachment or restraining aorders that would attempt to restrict the transfers of our verious properties - at least it would direct one indees attention to the area as a whole and not all information available. would direct one judges attention to the area as a whole and put all information available to all courts conveniently in the hands of one (if would get spread around any way as port of the litigation of each case). I am not sure of the value or risk in this. Can't see my they don't have writs out now preventing sales - it is a good situation for the issuance of a Writ of Attachment, almost a classic case in some respects. I do not believe that the policy we have some nonths to moove assets - but then I would have thought it would have been too late by now. In any event we do need some additional counsel to evaluate these points





All Jan June of Lan.

June dear and family there:

We think of you often and thank you for the valiant effort you all make in standing there. We have found a lovely place here and long for you all to be here with us in the Shangrila we call Jonestown. It is truly a lovely place and you will all want to be here soon as possible. We are working hard on so much here — that you will not believe what we have is possible! But it is not only possible — it has happened! So... hurry on over. Tell Setty our baby is about as lovely a little thing as she has ever seen — for that matter, all of our bables are quite special. They are born without the tensions that stateside hospitals cause the mother, they are all breast fed and it shows in their healthy hoppy little hodies. and it shows in their healthy, happy little bodies.

Would like to take about an hour telling you about it -- but it is midnight now and Terri will be getting nervous about my getting this in to her..

- Regarding Truth interprises...
 1) IF You LEFT THE TITLE IN CHAIKINS NAME;..(which was not to have been done) As long as the state board of equalization papers are filed, quarterly as I recall on that account -- there is no trouble. In fact, if they forgot to send it in -- then just get it prepared and send it in. If you coofed and let it lapse -- send in the reports current along with a letter requesting reinstatement and giving a good reason for the failure to file.. change of bookkeepers in Er. Chaikin's absence might do it.. and send in \$15 with it for the reinstatement, plus the charges and taxes.
- IF THE TITLE OF THE PRESSES CHANGED TO PLT. and the paper is being bought by P. T., then you should hav gotten a realle and use tax permit -- on that basis. In that case, you but it wholesale and pay use tax to the St. Board of Equalization ON ALL YCU BUY..paper, etc., everything taxable.

In this case, you could point to Mr. Cheikin in So. America, say he g a ve the equipment to PT and that he is not there. HOWEVER, you must consider that it can then be attached under lawsuit --which I am not sure it could not be anyway...whether or not it was a valid attachment, but they could tie it up a helluva while until "Gene's" attorney could get it sprting loose, and if he was part of the suit or named in it --it would eventually be lost anyway...

- 3) My recommendation is to crate those presses and move them out of there as soon as physically possible.
- #) In reference to Janaro -- I would like to see us stall the IRS as long In reference to Janaro -- I would like to see us stall the IRS as long as possible since Richard brought a lot of their 75 and 76 and 77 tax papers down here and has stupidly managed to lose them... He is brilliant, but somehow the papers have gotten misplaced... the canceled checks, the income register and check stubbs and his bookkeeping cost records. He brought all of them with him and they are misplaced. He has moved about four times since he got here and thus things got scattered. He is trying desperately to locate them. Perhaps when Claire gets here she can help him locate them and then I can send back to InS whatever is needed. or him locate them and then I can send back to InS whatever is needed, or can arrange to go into the US Consulate here and take in the support information IRS wants to see ... At any rate, I do not see how she can possibly submit to audit without the papers -- but soon as dichard can get them to her, she will send them in or bring them in immediately... that is what she should tell them, you understand...

At this point -- just keep filing for extensions.. perhaps another 2 mo. extension will do it... should be no trouble getting the time extension with him out of the country -- and they know he handled all of that type of business.

Have twied to simplify this greatly -- hope I succeeded. We do miss you all and look forward most sincerely to your arrival --each and all... You know who loves you... Always, Tish

IN THE EVENT YOU ARE WORRIED ABOUT TRUTH INCOME TAXES

It is a sub-chapter S corporation.. and this is filed with Chaikin's papers... the income tax is not paid direct -- rather, the LOSS WILL BE SHOWN in his personal tax returns...

These are being done by Wicks in Los Angeles -- as soon as Gene's letter requesting this reaches i.r. wicks.

Let me know if any other problems -- Take care allof you ..

Hi to Sandy and Maxine and the others. Tell Maxine I am down to a size 14 and still going down -- am 146# now.. plan to reach 125 before I stop. It is easy to lose here:

Just

Some stuff tobe conveyed to Gary re the Katsaris suit.

Some of this stuff will be ideas, strategies etc. for stalling and no new new jets of the stalling and a Jandyce v. Jandyce. defending Later there will be a point by point anwer to the complaint.

I. Peoples Temple of California as defendant; None of the individual dfendants named are alleged to be officers or directors of the church. Jim himself has not been a pastor of PT California since last June (july?) nor has he received any stipend for such services since

A little difficult to see how the corporation(and memeber that PT of Califinant he same corp as PT of Guyana, and it is the California corp that is being sued.) could have authorized these individuals to be involved in this activity. There is a certain body of law, as we recall, that jods that the corporate employer cannot be held liable for the intentional torts of its employees. So this is an area that will have to be reviewed thoroughly. As far as the PT letterhead is concerned, thats a real problem, but we can allege that it was Laurie Efrein acting on her own with the help maybe of Tim Clancy— and furthermore that the stuff about molestation was put in by her intentionally, on her own, because she was fucking pissed off at Katsaris. (More on all this later...)

(More on all this later...)

As far as an agency relationship goes, the complaint is defective because it doesnt not allege specific facts to shoe an agency relationship, and, as a matter of ;aw, it is not enough to allege an agency relationship generally.

Furthermore, as a corporate employer is not liable for the intentional torts of its employees, then any such acts would be ultra vires, as beyond the wourse and scope of the employees authority. This needs to be remearched.

Of course although there are some defenses to the corporate involvemnt, a hell of a lot depends on getting anoimpartial judge since we may have ob put up a hell of a bond to prevent executions on the judgemnt while we go to appeal. Obviously we wont get that in "endocino. This is where Chaikins consolidation of all the lawsuits strategy comes in-- we consolidate the suits on the basis of a cross complaint against Stoen (provividing the necessary common issues of law and fact) and get the thing moved. Thextypedxikinxx (There are other arguments for changing venue which we'll come to later when we disguss the complaint in more detail.)

-- Egzinx AGAIN:

-- none of these individuals were directors nor officers of the corpotation and nothing said or dome by any officer of the corp that would have authorized this activity. And, although a few individuals may or may not have gotten togethe and may or may have not said some stuff which may or may not be provable in court is a long way from sticking the Calif. corp. with this.

-- agency relationship not alleged spedifically which case law requires. Could use a special demurrer for failure to state a cause of action against PT corp or for uncertainty. Altho TOS will just amend, but it buys time. May want to let the thing go as is, and not "educate" him in the defects as Charles states, and then hit it at trial-- presuming we all get to trial.

-- Case against Jim is much weaker than that of Sandi- he is not an officer director, nor even an employee (as pastor) of PT Calif. Plus, as we shall see, he did not do the things alleged. (He is working for PT Guyana)

-- ase against Paula-- we"ll see that she did not do the things alleged. They will have a hard row to hoe if unless they can get the U.S. Embassy officials into court to testify or give a deposition on the case. However, if they get their testimony by way of deposition, then we might have a case for Maria's testimony being brought in by way of deposition as well. (Note: I think Dick McCay may have said something about not having to testify in this thing...)

LAW AND MOTIONS: might try to buy time with all kinds of motions to strike, summary judgement etc. This might be the road to go when and if we get all the various cases consolidated into one fat case-- outside of Mendocino county. At that point, law and motions could be a nice stalling tactic. Could go through all kinds of dicovery on issues we will discuss later, and then make motions for summary judgement etc.

Cawlin-plene Xerox + send to Charled for gean to give to him.) Just some ideas etc. also send the pages on TOS strakegy.

agree by arbitration and generally in and about the premises to do, perform, transact and accomplish, all and whatever further I may from time to time direct by letter, or other written instruments as fully and effectually as he could himself do and perform the said if personally present and acting therein and all with the powers of assumption, substitution and surrogation, he hereby ratifies and confirms and promising and agreeing to confirm, ratify and allow all and whatever his said Attorneys or other Attorneys who may be assumed or substituted or surrogated to act herein, shall or may be lawfully liable to do or cause to be done in and about the premises under and by virtue of these presents.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED at the City of Georgetown, County of Demerara, Guyana, datum ut supra, in the presence of the subscribing witnesses.

ATTESTOR

WITNESSES:

1.

2.

てるいというないかい はななるとなるので、ころいれてはないななななないとなるなるとなると

AND IN MY PRESENCE

QUOD ATTESTOR A NOTARY PUBLIC VENUE: The current Press Demo artickes and so on tie in very directly to the complaint that we could show that an aura of adverse publicity has been intentionally created dealing with the very issues that are subject to litigation and its not coincidental. Plaintiffs have acted in such a way as to develop a climate of prejudice and hatred intentionally. Can cite the CR petition as part of this delibertae effort to create such prejudice—distribute carefully to media etc. Some depositions might be taken on PD people as to how all this publicity arose etc. The compaintitself we shall see contains admissions that can be used to show prejudicial climate created by this publicit

CROSS COMPLAINT: We might consider filling a cross complaint against the PD on the grounds that it negligently designated Sandy and a church spokesperson, ERGXWEXXHUEXXEEX when in fact she never presented herself as such, and thus directly caused PT of Calif to be sued. We could EXXEX cross- complain and ask indemnification for damages and costs. That should complicate matters nicely for a bit longer-- discovery, depositions etc. etc.

ATTORNEYS: One thing to consider is that each of theses defendants is entiltled; to a separate attorney. That means that each attorney can file separate EXEKEXEX answers, seprate motions— at different times— EXEKEXEX separate hearing date Moreover, each one is entiltled to one affidavit of prejudice against one judge without cause. Thus, in addition to boggling things up, we could, if venue change didny go too well, at least knock a lot of Menodocino judges out of the box. The lawyers could work together on the case, and maybe would be (hopefully) amenable to Garrys direction etc. Indeed, they each wouldnt have to do all that much work, if Garby prefers it that way. If nothing else we might cau cause Mendocino county to spend \$100,000 to get some out of county judge in to try the fucking thing. Garry should pick friends of his, and maybe someone from Mendocino to do routine appearences.

Of course, if we get it consolidated we wont have so much of a problem, but multiple attorneys could still be good to tie the xxk thing up.

We may want to set the case up so as to appear that the dimension defendants are at cross-purposes among themselves -- this would help to make a jury conslude . that there was no organizational conspiracy since all the defendants are fighting among themselves. Also such a stratevy might allow a jury to cut the case down the middle and let the corporation off the hook, while sticking Bradshaw and Jones as individuals. If we succed in doing that we would have max won even though we would have technically lost.

OTHER ISSUES:

There are all kinds of interesting appellate issues in the case, but unless we can get the church extricated from this, we won't be able to afgord the bond required to keep writs of attachemnet off while appeal is pending.

Now the Letterhead thing makes this dann difficult, unless we can show that Laurie put the moleastation thing intentionally, on her own? and thus they should be suing her for slander, not us. This will be tough, especially if they introduce a bunch of press releases etc, that show this one fits in with the course of conduct etc. of PT for EXEXEMENTAL PRESS releases etc. Of course, if they do that we can argue that a the fact that none of the previous pressreleases ever contained anyting libellous etc., helps support our contention that it was Lauries own intentional malicious addition (which fact she will testify in court to, of course)

MEMIX MORE ON THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION, pp. 19: "IN SF TODAY, CHURCH SOKESMAN, SB, SAID KATSARIS'S Daughter, will continue to STATE THIS BECAUSE THIS IS THE TRUTH."

Now on what basis can this be construed as a statement from the churchm since it is obvious that what SB was making was a statement on behalf of Maria? The only thing that that ties this statement to the church are the words "church spokesmen" which was the language of the PD. Sanci herself never represented herself as such. Thus we counter sue the Press emocrat for negligience on the ground that she **Exercition** and as a result of their negligience of the PD has opened us up for a lawsuit...

- 2. To enter into, sign, execute and deliver all contracts, deeds, documents, agreements, guarantees, bonds or other documents of a like nature, and to open and operate a bank account in any of the banks in Guyana in the name of the Appearer.
- 3. AND generally for him and in his name, to collect, ask for, demand, sue for, levy, recover and receive of and from all and every person and persons whomsoever all and every sum or sums of money, principal and interest, costs, charges, expenses, rents and arrears of rent, goods, wares, and debts, merchandise, effects and things whatsoever which any person or persons whomsoever may bow or at any time hereafter have in his or her, or their hands, custody or possession due, owing and payable or belonging to him or upon or by virtue of any bill of exchange, telegraphic trade, dealings, or otherwise, howsoever nothing excepted or reversed, and for the purpose aforesaid to account, and to call to account and reckoning and view, examine, state, settle and adjust all accounts and balances thereof, to receive and on receipt of the same or of any part thereof and of any or every sum or sums of money to be received by the said Attorneys, and to grant good and sufficient receipts, releases or discharges for the same in due form of law and in case of refusal and delay by or on part of all or any person or persons whomsoever to make and render just and true account, payment and satisfaction in the premises thereto to compel them and to effectually prosecute one or more suits, action or actions before all Courts and before all Judges, Magistrates, Justices and Ministers of the Law as Complainants, Plaintiffs or defendants, as the case may be, and then and there to prosecute, claim, demand, answer and reply in and to all suits, matters and causes and to defend any actions or suits, consent to sentence as the case may be that may be brought or taken against him by any person or persons whomsoever and to take all necessary legal proceedings and to pursue, impede, seize, detain, sequester, arrest, attach, imprison, condemn, and out of prison again to release and deliver, also to compound, compromise, conclude and

so therefore we are intitled to indemnification by the PD as least as far xx as the Second Cause of Action is concerned .

PAGE 9, PP 31: How can there be an allegation that PT, which is alleged to be a Calif corp, was acting in Guyana where it has no officers and directors and where in fact there is an entirely different corporate entity functioning. and where in fact there is an entirely different corporate entity functioning. One of the things that will have to be clarified is just whatthe hell are we talking about when we talk about Peoples Temple? If we are PT Calif, then the question is what evidence can be adduced to to the fact that PT, a Calif Corp. functions in Guyana-- which in truth and fact it does not. Therefore, none of this radio traffic can be PT- Calif, radio traffic (from \$R3 end at any rate) since there are no employees, officers or directors of PT Calif in Guyana. So its really interesting, that aside from the facts of what was or was not said over the radio, how could PT-Calif have done it since it does not function in Guyana? So we need to know what sort of law, what sort of evidence applys in this context-- maybe in theory PT Calif can function in Guyana, but in light of the fact that there is a PT of Guyana which functions in Guyana etc. this doesn't seem to be the case. Guyana etc, this doesn't seem to be the case.

PAUALA ADAMS: deny all that shit. What happened in fact was that Naria made a tape and asked Paula to take it in to Dick McCoy and play it for hum, which she did. Paula made no such statement. In fact, she made no statement byond the one that the one that "I have similar to go ther". After it was played she took the tape and left, without comment on its contents. This event was explicitly asked to be confidential -- I belive Maria, on the tape asked that McCoy keep it in confidence. She went in at Maris request, not at the direction of PT of Guvana.

*NOTHER XROSSIBLE XSTRATEGY

In fact:
PRESS RELEASE; Did not come from Jim, not dictated at all. Laurie pissed at
Steve Ktasaris and stuck the shit in the press release without consulting about molestation. Not authorized or directed to do it.

Ideas for the press release were given by ⁿarriet Tropp and I think Carolyn Layt: (in code) and not dictated word for word at all. Again, neither of those persons are officers or directors of PT- Calif.

THE FOLLOWING IS A POINT BY POINT RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT. SOME OF THE DETAILS HAVE ALREADY BEEN DISCUSSED ABOVE.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION:
pp. 1. deny. andi is not a resident of biendocino. pp. 1. deny.

pp. 2 admit
pp. 4. deny9 possible demurrer or motion to strike,

pp. 5. deny. Fariffex Insufficient facts to support allegation of conspiracy directed by Jones many months prior etc.

comment re: "purposes" of alleged conspiracy-- irrelevant. Poss. motion to strike.

pp.7. deny. defendants did not publishe Laurie Efrien and Tim Clancy published. They are suing the wrong defendants xxx people.

pp. 8 deny. (Jim didnt dicate any exact wording. To the best of our memory, he didnt say anything regarding the press release or andi's statements.)

pp. 9 deny pp. 10. Exhibit C was widely distributed by plaintiff to Congress, media, and Katsaris himself raisex published molestation thing in it. Possible estoppel situation. A venue argument, since it was published by PD arginization. Tankariyakaxxxkokkxpukliaakiaxxxxxkakkxkkaxxxxkkiaxxxxxx which, by plaintiffs own admission, is widely read in M endocino County and Ukiah esp. (Second Cause of Action, PPs. 18 and 25)

pp. 11deny. Maria took a polygraph and shows she is telling the truth. Attach it. (Their aiting the polygraph in complaint is prejudicial as hell. Might as well even it up.)

Efrainxandxaxfanxfriendax Sandy, Laurie Efrein etc. not authorizedby directors, officers etc. Mailed to press: admit. But it was Laurie who mailed it.

pp. 24. deny pp. 15 deny pp. 16 deny

<u>GUYANA</u>

COUNTY OF DEMERARA

POWER OF ATTORNEY

BE IT KNOWN that on this day of before me

A Notary Public practicing in the State of Guyana, personally came and appeared of Jonestown, Port Kaituma, North West Region, State of Guyana, South America.

WHICH APPEARER stated and declared that for divers good causes and reasons he has made, nominated, constituted and appointed

of Lot 121, Third Street, Alberttown,
Georgetown, Demerara, Guyana, jointly or severally
to be his true and lawful Attorneys in the State of
Guyana until revocation hereof, to represent him in
all matters, circumstances and things wherein he or
those whom he represents may be interested or
concerned including the following:

1. To purchase and sell property whether real or personal, movable or immovable, and to grant and take on lease all property wheresoever whether real or personal and/or to receive and pass all transports and leases thereof and to accept any Bill of Exchange or Mortgage on all or any of such property and on payment being made to cancel documents in connection therewith and to appear before any Judge of the High Court or any Registrar or other Officer of the High Court of the Supreme Court of Judicature or any Magistrate or Minister or Justice for all or any of the aforesaid purposes.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

PP. LE DENY

pp. 20 deny
pp. 21 deny
pp. 22 deny
pp. 23. deny. allege it is true.
pp. 24 de.y. allege he exposed himself.
pp. 25 admit. Venue argument.
pp. 26 deny
pp. 27 deny
pp. 28 deny
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
pp. 29 deny
pp. 30 special demurrer—irrelevance
pp. 31. deny. Note that "PEOPLES TEMPLE" is a Calif. corp, not in Guyana at all. pp. 32 deny pp. 33 deny pp. 34 deny pp. 35 deny pp. 36 deny pp. 37 deny pp. 38 deny.

agree by arbitration and generally in and about the premises to do, perform, transact and accomplish, all and whatever further I may from time to time direct by letter, or other written instruments as fully and effectually as he could himself do and perform the said if personally present and acting therein and all with the powers of assumption, substitution and surrogation, he hereby ratifies and confirms and promising and agreeing to confirm, ratify and allow all and whatever his said Attorneys or other Attorneys who may be assumed or substituted or surrogated to act herein, shall or may be lawfully liable to do or cause to be done in and about the premises under and by virtue of these presents.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED at the City of Georgetown, County of Demerara, Guyana, datum ut supra, in the presence of the subscribing witnesses.

WITNESSES: MATTESTOR

1.

2.

AND IN MY PRESENCE

OD ATTESTOR

'ARY PUBLIC

PARENTAL CONSENT AND POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF MENDOCINO) ss. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
We, Timothy Oliver Stoop and Grace Lucy Stoon , Hereby
Declare;
1. We are The naturalfather and mother respectively
Of Jon Victor Stoen
Born
2. We Consent to our son, Jon Victor Stoen , going
to Guyana, South America, to live and be cared for there under
the Guardianship or custody of
·
I hereby appoint of, California
and, California and
of, California as my attorney-in-fact
jointly and severally to take any and all action any of them deem fit with
respect to said minor. This power of attorney shall give any of the aforesai
attornies-in-fact the right to travel with said minor anywhere throughout the
world.
Dated at, California, this 18th day
of December, 1974
Timothy Oliver Stoen Mare Lucy Ataly Grace Lucy Stoen
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF MENDOCINO .) ss. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
On December 18, 1974 before me, the Undersigned, A Notary Publis in and for said County and State, personally appeared Finothy Oliver and Grace Lucy Stoon, known to me to be the person whose name a are subscribed to the within instru- ment, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same. WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.
Official Seal James R. Randolph Randolph Rendering County Rend

B-3-h-1

POWER OF ATTORNEY

I, the undersigned, am the father of John V. Stoen James W. Jones, Maria Katsaris, Joyce I hereby name and appoint Touchette, Paula Adams, Jan Wilsey, Debbie Touchette, Helen Swinney, and Eva Pugh, jointly and severally, my attorney(s) in fact with full power and authority to take all steps, exercise all powers and rights, that I might do in connection with said minor. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, I specifically authorize her/him/them to procure any and all medical and hospital/dental care that may be necessary or desireable; to apply for passports or other travel documents on said minor's behalf; arrange for said minor to travel or travel with them out of the country; place him in any public or private school that she/he/they may deem appropriate; and to do any and all action that she/he/they deem(s) appropriate for my said son's

Executed on <u>September 30, 1976</u> at San Francisco, California.

Timothy O. Stoen

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30 day of September, 1976

Martho & Klingman

MARTHA E. KLINGMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANC:SCO
My Commission Expires April 5, 1980

L 2 l
I, Stace L. Storn do hereby release Peoples Temple
of the Disciples of Christ, its Pastor, its bus drivers, and all
members of said church from any and all liability for any injurie
resulting in any acts of commission or omission-occuring while
I am in any way engaged in an activity or on any trip sponsored
directly or indirectly by Peoples Temple Christian Church.
••
I sign this freely, willingly, and under no duress.
Grace L Stoln
Executed on this 12th day of Capril
. 1975, at Mendacino, California
ACKNOWLEDGEHENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF) SS. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
Onbefore me, the Undersigned,
a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared
, known to me to be the
person whose namesuscribed to the within instruments and acknow-
ledged to me thatexecuted the same.
·

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.

RELEASE OF LIABILITY

B-3-h-3

RELEASE

I hereby declare I am the Mathews of of and have full legal custody thereof, and
enter into this release of liability with respect to myself and said
I hereby release Peoples Temple of the Disciples of Christ, a California corporation, and any and all of its members, and Pastor Jim V. Jones, of any and all liability, claims, causes, and causes of action arising out of and/or relating to said travels to and from and visit in any and all foreign countries, including Guyana, South America, including but not limited to the airplane flights to and from said destination and accompanying means of transportation while there.
In the event that I should elect that remain for a period of time at such destination, including Guyana, South America, I herewith release Peoples Temple of the Disciples of Christ, a California corporation, and any and all of its members, and Pastor Jim V. Jones, of any and all liability, claims, causes, and causes of action arising out of and/or related to activities, travel, and any illnesses that might arise by natural or other causes, while there.
I hereby acknowledge that I have requested said corporation and said members and said Pastor that
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on at
Grace Staen
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
Notary Public

B-3-h-4

DEAR GENE,

AM REALLY ENLOYING BUYAMA THE
PEOPLE ARE SO CONSIDERATE AND ...

HELPAUL AM VERY IMPRESSED BY 7
THE GOVERNMENT LEADERS.

MY SON, JOHN VICTOR, IS WITH CUYING

HIE AND DUNG GREAT. HE CAN

CHEAND DANTS <u>DEEAT</u>. HE CAN READ, HAS DEVELOPED HIS MOTOR COMPRISHED THE METOR IN LATER THAT AS AGOUT NATURE. TO MERCHERS AGOUT NATURE. TO MERCHERS AGOUT NATURE TEACHERS AND HIS OFFICE THE METER WAY AND PRACTICABLY. HE IS REFINANTS LOTS OF LOVE AND AFFECTION, AND IS THEP? AS A LARK.

HAVE BEEN ATTENDID TO WARIOUS

FOR INTER Congress again WITCIT I

W.L. BE CENTRICON ARMY SON SON STREET

DELITAGE OF 1971 D.

FEGNEDS TO AU. SINCEPPELY, American

FEGNEDS TO AU. SINCEPPELY, American

EVEENE CHAILIN, ESQURE

P.O. BOX 15023

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

: 94115

<u>u.s.a</u>.

AIR MAIL

I give my full fermissine to have my son, John Victor Streen, go to the Promised Land for any peason.

Leave L. Store

B-3-h-6.

Port Kaituma,) Affidavit s/
North West Region,) ss.
Republic of Guyana,) Greg Watkins
South America.)

I, Greg Watkins , being duly sworn, hereby declare:

I was saved from jail, I was facing 5 years to life and was going to prison and Rev. Jim Jones steped in and helped me because there was no way out. I was charged of 211FC that is 5 years right off and Jim Jones prophesied that I would not go to prison on September 1, 1976 which was the day of my trial andthat day the judge was in anger because of the pressure and he wanted to put me away for 5 years. This all took place at City Hall in San Francisco, California, courthouse #22, Judge McCarty. The charges were dropped and was given credit time served. The judge calmed down and was very nice during the trial not before and this was prophecised by Jim Jones. I was freed on September 1, 1976 at 3:00 pm Wednesday afternoon. Thanks to Rev. Jim Jones and my attorney Jean Chaiken he was sent by Jim Jones. And thanks to Rev. Jones for his help and kindness. A prophecy was given to me from Rev. Jim Jones that I would have been killed at my home and I could not walk down dark streets or alleys but the next day I found my door torn down and smashed to nothing, that's how I know I would of been killed thanks to Rev. Jones I am still alive.

Subscribed to and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Cooperative Republic of Guyana. Dated: 1st August, 1977 Witnessed:

Mintings

I, Tdith Tlizabeth Fogue, being duly sworn declare:

I had severe pain in my side for over a year and the doctor told no I had a growth close to my right overy and scheduled me in warch or april to go into Ikiah General Hospital to do an exploratory laporatory. He said to expect to have a hysterectomy and I signed all the paters. I went into the hospital on Sunday night. When I went to church on 'unday morning in Redwood Valley, Fastor Jim Jones passed by me and touhed my shoulder and said "Don't worry Edith, you will be fine." Then I woke up from surgery I asked what had been done to me. Dr. Rotert Cook said he couldn't find the growth but he was sure it was there or had been there. Fot a trace of a growth is there now.

Edith Elyyabeth Bogue

Cubscribed to and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Caths for the Republic of Suyana.

Dated: 1st August, 1977 witnessed:

Ministration of the State Anticavity of George June Guidena, Soully America

Fort Kaituma

North West Region

Republic of Guyana

South America.

AFFIDAVIT S8/
KDITH KLIZYABETH BOGKE

I, Edith Klizyabeth Bogue, being duly sworn, hereby declare:

In May of 1977 my daughter Juanita Bogue went to an ear specialist at the Presbyterian Medical Clinic for Hearing on Sacramento & Buchaman Streets in San Francisco. The doctor told her that she hadded hearing in one ear and that the other ear's hearing was very poor also. He made arrangements for her to take a special hearing test. Before the date of the test Rev. James told her not to worry, that her ears would be alright. When she went to take the test the doctor asked her what she was doing there been use one ear was registering normal hearing, and the other was sabove average.

Edith & leggeleth Bogue Dated: August 13:1977

Witnessed:

Subscribed to and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Gooperative Republis of Guyana.

ducte filled and

Port Kaituma, Affidavit North West Region,) Republic of Guyana,) Barbara Smith South America.

Barbara Smith I, , being duly sworn, hereby declare:

I had problems holding my urine and when I passed it, it would burn something terrible. I went to the doctor and he told me I had a bladder infection. Jim Jones told me I had a kidney infection and he touched my back and it felt very warm and I was immediately healed of my bladder and kidney infection and the pain it caused.

Farhais Smith
Dated: 29th July, 1977

Witnessed:

Madagel

Subscribed to and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Cooperative Republic of Guyana.

B-3-1-4

Port Kaituma) Affidavit s/
North West District)
Republic of Guyana) ss. Lucioes Eryant
South America)

Lucioes Bryant, being duly sworn declare:

Pastor Jim Jones said to everyone from Arkansas stand up that we would be subject to a accident on the way back from Fittsburg, California. This was in the second week of June 1977. The truck got hot and I stup to release the pressure valve on the radiator and I started the truck and the cap of the radiator blew off. I got 1st, 2nd, and 3rd degree burns on the right side of my face and body; on the 3rd day the skin came off and on the 4th day the color came back and left no scar at all.

Subscribed to and swmn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Republic of Guyana.

Witnessed:

B-3-1-5

FT 89 - 4286 - 2018

Fort Kaituma) Affidavit s/
North West Distric+)
Republic of Guyana) Geraldine ". Sailey
South America)

I, Geraldine H. Bailey, being duly sworn declare:

Late in 1 % there was a drawing held at the San Francisco Temple, for the winni sticlet of a trip to Guyana. It so happened that my name was drawn and ? was immediately given instructions to prepare for the trp which was to take place around Christnas time.

The following week 7 was informed that I would be going on a flight with ninety people aboard. All plans were laid and the date was set but two days prior to leaving, Pastor Jones cancelled the trir because he had had a revelation that our plane would crash. Of course, knowing that our Fastor has never been wrong in anything he ever said, we gave up all plans without question

Just as had been told us, the very plane we would have been on, crashed and ninety people were killed. This was in all the daily newspapers and the crash can be easily verified.

Subscribed to and sworn before $n_{\rm He}$, a Commissioner of Uaths for the Republic of Guyana

Dated 1st August 1977

Witnessed

Commission of Appendix and Although Grace of Grace of Commission of Comm

Port Kaituma,) Affidavit s/
North West Region,)
Republic of Guyana,)
South America.) Walter Cartmell

I, Walter Cartmell , being duly sworn, hereby declare:

In 1974, Redwood Valley, California, I had just gotten off work from the graveyard shift: when I got home Pastor Jones told me to be extremely careful that day because he was concerned about a table saw accident. That morning at 9:30 a.m. I got my right forefinger cut off at the 1st joint.

When I got to the hospital the doctor said I would have to go to surgery and spend the night. I said I couldn't because I had too much work to do. I put the finger back on and thought on Fastor Jones, by the time the doctor got back my finger was half healed. In 10 days the finger was completely healed.

Dated: 29th July, 1977

Witnessed:

Subscribed to and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Cooperative Republic of Guyana.

Fort Keituma

North West Region,

Republic of Guyana,

South America.

AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS D. KICE

Is Thomas D. Kiso, being duky sworn, declare:

I had suffered great cheattpains for a year and a half prior to February of 1967. In that month Rev. Jim Jones told me, during a service, that if I would quit smoking and also meditate every evening at six p.m., I would not get heart and lung disease. The chest pains stopped almost immediately. I followed Rev. Jones instructions and the chest pains have never returned.

Thomas &. Kie

Dated: 151 day offic part 1977

Subscribed to and sworn before me a Commissioner of Oaths for the Gooperative Republic of Guyana. Witnessed:

I, Linda Theresa Arteberry, being duly sworn declare:

I was healed of brain damage on November 25, 1976. During this day I received a severe blow to my head which caused me to lose all conciousness when I came to I realized what happened. I called a comber of Feoples Temple who i mediately came to pick me up and took the to West Alama Nospital in Los Angeles. California where I was examined by two doctors. Then they left the room to discuss my condition not knowing what I was doing left the room and proceeded out of the hospital. I found my way to the los Angeles Lemple but I do not know how. The very next day I was on my way to fan Francisco. Then I arrived I was told that Tastor Jones had great concern for me and wanted me to go to Mt. Zion Nospital for further tests. I was examined once again and there were x-rays taken there were blood clots showing up in the mark but when they looked once again there was nothing there. From that day on I have never had any sort of problems with my head.

Linda Theresa Arterlany

Subscribed to and sworn before me, a Commistoner of Caths for the Republic of Cuyana

Dated: 1st Aurust 1977

Titressed

ULRIT FOR ECO.

Justice of the factor of the

Port Kaituma
North West Region
Republic of Guyana
South America.

AFFIDAVIT s/
MARYANN CASANOVA

I, Maryann Casanova, being duly sworn, hereby declare:

My daughter Sophia had been diagnosed with a heart murmer by two different pediatric doctors -- Dr. Mathesonan and Dr. Beerg in Willits, California. We started going to Peoples Temple Church. I took her to another pediatric MD, and, by the time she was checked there, the murmur had completely disappeared.

The GYM doctor I was seeing in Santa Rosa took a biopsy which disclosed cancer on my uterus. He called some of my relatives, trying to locate me, very concerned. I had been actending Rev. Jones' services, where the atmosphere of equality restored and strengthened my faith. A repeated biopsy was clear, and I have been healthy to this day.

Maryan Casanova
Dated: August 5,1977

Witnessed:

Subscribed to and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Cooperative Republic of Guyana.

JUSTICE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

Port Kaituma

North West Region

Republic of Guyana

South America.

25.

AFFIDAVIT 8/ARTES HARPER.

I, Artee Harper, being duly sworn, hereby declare:

I had been seeing Dr. Ea rl Cooper of Los Angeles, California for a severe kidney and bladder infection that was causing me great pain in my lower back. I went to People's Temple Church and in the service, Rev. Jones called me out and told me about the pain in my back. He said I would be healed and as soon as he did that I felt a warmth in my back and side and the pain just disappeared. I had no further trouble at all, and the pain never returned.

Another time I had been going to Los Angeles General Hospital because I could not walk without dragging my left leg. In 1972, Rev. Jones called me out and after that I stopped dragging my foot. Wy leg has gotten stronger and stronger and is now scompletely well.

atu Harper

Witnessed:

Subscribed to and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Caths for the Cooperative Republic of Guyana.

B-3-1-11

Port Kaituma

North West Region

Republic of Guyana

South America.

AFFIDAVIT =/
EDITH KLIZYABETH BOGUE

I, Edith Elizyabeth Bogue, being duly sworn declare:

My daughter, Marilee Bogue, had a terrible back pain. She could not sit down, walk up statis; sit, or lay down without great pain and assistance. When she went to the clinic at

St. Mary's Hospital in San Francisco, the doctor took X-Rays and said that she would need surgery on her back, we were coming into the church on a Wednesday night in March of 1977. Rwv. Jones teldped us, and told Marilee not to worry—everything would be alright. He toubhed her shoulder. When she went back to

St. Mary's to have another set of X-Rays, her back was perfectly normal. She has had no problems with it allell since that time.

Edith Elyzaluth Bogun

Dated: August/5 1977

Witnessed:

Subscribed and worn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Gooperative Republic of Guyana.

Port Kaituma)
North West Region) s.
Republic of Guyana)
South America.

AFFIDAVIT 8/ EARL JOHNSON

I, Earl Johnson, being duly sworn, hereby declira:

When I met Jim Jones in April of 1971, I was crippled and using a cane. My left side had no feeling, but du ring one of the healing services at Feoples Temple Rev. Jones called me out and touched my side. I was healed at once and no longer use a cane.

Earl Johnson Dated: August 15/1977

witnessed:

Subscribed to and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Cooperative Republic of Guyana.

Justif Fine 11. End

I, Dorothy !-- .orley, bein duly sworn declare

In August of either 1967 or 1966 T was Stricken with a heart attach in Redwood Valley, California in Teoples Temple Christian Churc: I felt myself elipping away. I knew I was duing. I suffered pain of first. Then I felt a beaceful release. A nurse, any "tabl too" we pulse, I was told she said. "Pastor Jones she's dead. Then I cannot Ji Tones was standing by me saying to me, "please Dorothy come back we love you very much and need you". I immediately felt strength pour in my body and have never had a problem since then with my heart.

Subscribed to and eword before : e, a Commissioner of laths for the Republic of Guyana Darothy Le Warley Later 1977

.itnessed:

AFFIDAVIT s/

Port Kaituma,

Worth West Region

Republic of Guyana,

South America

I, Lovie Jean Lucas, being duly sworn, declare:

At one of the meetings of Peoples Temple in 1976, Rev. im Jones told me that on the coming Tuesday I would have a heart attack, but not to worry, it would be alright. That Tuesday, I felt ill, but I rested and the illness passed. Threemmonths later I went to get my yearly check-up. The results of my EKG showed that I had had a heart attack. Dr. Larry W. Abrahams was so surprised that he ordered another EKG, I have continued to feel well and strong.

Lovie Jean Lucas Datodi August 15 1977

Witnessed:

Subscribed and sworn before me, a Commissioner of Oaths for the Cooperative Republic &f Guyana.

JURIC FINGALL ESC.

Justice of the Parce
Commissioner of Asiac Schandards
of Georgetown Guyana, South America

B-3-X-15

- 1. Has your father told you that you should worship him as an icon unto God?
- 2. Does your father have a history of being under psychotherapy?
- 3. Hes wour father told you that having sex with your mother was similiar to having sex witha corpse?

- 5. Did your father kick your mother in anger?
- 6. Did your father often hit you with a belt? Did you have black an blue welts as a result?
- 7. Would your father often make racist and ethnic jokes?
- 8. Did Tim Stoen call your father an evil bastard?
- 9. Did Tim Stoen tell you that your father would try to lead a terrible vigilente group against your church?

10.//bxq/lx4/2x444/21x4x44x44421/14x/4x2/4x2/4xx/4x4/4x4/4x4/14x44x2

- 10. Did Tim Stoen often advise you against seeing your father?
- 11. Did your father take you to bed with him? Many times?
- 12. Did your father make love with his girlfriend in front of you?
- 13. Did your father kiss you on the mouth? Many times? Is this a Greek custom as you understand them?
- 14. Were you afraid of your father as a child?
- 15. Are you afraid of your father now?
- 16. When you were a child did you reel you could refuse anything your father would ask you to do?
- 17. Do you fear that if you were to return to the United States your father would attempt to keep you there?
- 18. Did your father, Steven A. Katsaris, sexually molest you?
- 19. Did your father drink heavily and smoke marijuana?

B-3-j-1

in: Charles Gairy

Fr: Maria Katsaris

Re: Sexual experiences with Steven A. Katsaris

My father was very inconsistent in raising me. When I was very small, he was very controlling and neither he nor my mother could talk openly to me about sex or answer my questions. He was so controlling with me that I would never think of saying no to him, talking back, or arguing with him. I was too afraid of him. He was still manipulatingly controlling when I was a teenager, but began talking to me about sexual freedom. He bragged to me about smoking marijuana with his friends at Trinty School (the school in Ukiah, California, which he administrates). His friends also told me about smoking dope with them. Despite his rigidity in rearing me, he repeatedly molested me.

My family lived in Salt Lake City, Utah (1027 S. 13th East Street), until I was about nine years old. He would often come down the hall to my room to say goodnight and would fondle my bream and genitals. He did this as far back as I can remember, and I was always too terrified to say anything about it. I was frightened that he would beat me if I said anything, and the beatings were especially severe if he said I was lying about anything, and I knew he would say it was a lie. I have never been able to talk to my mother, not even about commen feelings, and I always thought she would take his word over mine and say I was making it up if I said anything about it.

Even when I got older, I did not say anything, because I did not think anyone would beleive me. Up until I was 18, my father was a Greek Orthodox priest and the pastor of large churches in Salt Lake City and in Belmont California. He was very highly respected by the people in his congregation and in the community. Everyone thought he was a very good father, and church and community leader. He would be the last person anyone would think of as being a child molester.

In Salt Lake City, I remember being at his church office quite a bit (Holy Trinity Greek Orthodox Church). Often this was after office hours or on the weekends when no one else was around. He would ofter sit me on his lap and fondle me. Sometimes he would have me rub his penis. He would tell me that I had better not tell anyone about it. I never did because I was afraid beat me, and tell everyone I was making it up. When I got somewhat older, getting beaten was doubly upsetting to me. (He used his belt on me until I was about 12 years old). Not only did they hurt, but I was ashamed to go to school after being beat, because of the black and blue marks on my legs.

In 1962, we moved to Belmont California (316 Malcom Avenue, and then later to 1028(?) Comstock Circle). When I was about 10 years old, my mother went back to Pennsylvania to see her relative. I think her father had passed away. While she was gone, my father had me sleep in bed with him (this also happened other times when she was not around). He would hold me very close to him, fondle my genitals and make me maturbate him by rubbing his penis. He said he was just being affectionate to me and that if I was ever to mention it, it would not be wise because no one would believe me. This was when we lived on Malcom Avenue. He would also play with me at his church office in Belmont when no one was around (Holy Cross Greek Orthodox Church on Alameda de las rulgas). Before the church was built. his temporary office was on Baldwin Avenue in San Mateo, and I remember him doing it there also. He would touch me, grab me when I walked by and fondle me: I was partly affaid of him and partly affaid that I would never have anyone accept me because of what he had done to me and felt like I would always be stuch with him. I was extrememly ashamed and embarrassed.

with him. I was extrememly ashamed and embarrassed.

My father also used to like to listen to the stereo a lot.

He would lie down in the middle of the living room floor with
the lights out. The stereo was at the end of the room and he
would lie in front of the sneakers. He would have me lie on the
floor next to him, put his arm around me and then start putting
his hands inside my clothes. This wis when I was about eleven.
(I also forgot to mention when I was younger in Salt Lake City.
I can remember him giving me a bath and playing with me in the
bathtub. Another time when our family had gone on a trip to the
mountains to a place called Spirit Lake. My mother, brother,
and sister had left our cabin and gone over to the lodge. Even
though it was cold, my father made me take off my clothes, lav
down on the bed with him and rubbed my genitals while he made me
rub his. My mother almost caught him that time, but he heard

B-3-1-2

her coming with my brother and sister, and told me ! urry an get dressed. He threatened me if I said anything or acted funny and that I would be sorry. This was also in Utah).

When I was 11 or 12 we went on vacation to a camping resort in Yosemite called Camp Mather. He called to me to come with him, and we wnet back to our cabin. No one else was there. He apologized for being so hard on me when I was smaller, and caressed me as if that was supposed to make up for it or something. I was still very afraid of him to say anything.

My father has always kissed me on the lips when he greets me. We are Greek by nationality, and Greeks are more demonstrative in some ways, but his kissing me on the lips was not something Greek people would do. Even would do this in front of my friends and anyone else who happened to be around. Like this was the way a father usually kisses his daughter. When I got older and objected, he would say I had some kind of problem and was not relaxed enough. I felt so weird because of what my father had done to me, it seemed like I was stuck with him. I always wanted to tell my mother, but never did, because I did not expect her to believe me. No one would ever dream that my father was that kind of person. When I was a senior in high school, my parents got a divorce. My father told me that having sex with my mother was like having sex with a corpse.

When my parents first seperated, I stayed with my mother, but I felt too ashamed to be around her because of what I had done. Finally I left and went to Redwood Valley to stay with my father. I did this partly because I felt that no one else would have me, and partly because he lived out in the country and I thought I could get away from people more. He bought a 2 bedroom house at 1040(?) Road M, on the corner of West Road. He was drinking at the time, not just socially but often and quite a bit. He was having an affair with a woman by the name of Anne Tomaja, who he later married, after she had lived with him awhile. They would often have big make-out sessions in the living room while I was there. They did not care if I was sitting right there across from them. He would put his hand down her blouse and feel her breasts and down her pants and finger her, and they would giggle and carry on. This is when he would talk about sexual freedom and that I should relax more sexually. They would make a big thing about sex, not being discreet at all, but would make out in the living room and then go into the bedroom and make a big racket. The more he drank, the more he would show off sexually with this woman.

would show off sexually with this woman.

My father also had a friend who worked as a psychologist at Trinity School and they would both talk about sex a lot when I was around. His name was Bob Eaton. He would brag about his daughter who was about the same age as myself, having sex all the time. Then they said I should have boyfriends and get some experience. If I ignored them or did not discuss it with them, they would say I had a problem and had hang-ups. This is when my father started to go a little further with me. He would get drunk and then go into a biq psychological analysis about my being too uptight, and that I would never go out with boys unless I learned to relax with him. He would get really drunk and on one occasion he pushed me down and had sex with me. I felt very claustrophobic, like I was being smothered. This was at his house in Redwood Valley, in his bedroom. It was horrible and I cannot stand to think about it. It seemed like it would never be over. He had a water bed and I thought I was going to suffocate. Another time, he tried again but I got away from him. He would the next day say something about the fact he was really drunk and hoped he had not said anything to offend me, and that he could not remember anything about the night before.

About this time my father was going to s psychotherapist, and told me he was very depressed and suicidal. He said he needme and that if I ever did anything to hurt him he would kill himself. He has always tried to work on my guilt. When I was a child he was often ill. He had some kind of enzyme problem that the doctor did not how to treat. He also had ulcers when I was a teenager. I was terrfied that it would be my fault if he killed himslef or if he died, and it was me that upset him and made him more ill. Also, when I told him I was not returning from Guyana last fall, he claimed he was very ill, and about to have surgery. He implied that he was dying of cancer.

The conflict of all of this finally became too much for me. I had been alienated when I was young and he had played with me sexually, but when I was about 16 to 19 years old, I withdrew

B-3-j-2

I always knew that other people my or de wonld almost totally. I always knew that other people my or age wou never accept me if they knew. I became very depressed and noncommunative. I would curl up in fetal position in my room and wouldn't talk. Even if someone asked me a question, like what time it was, I would hold up a number of fingers to indicate the time, without having to speak. I rarely spoke to anyone and barely ate anything. I could barely handle school. I could get by in most classes, but emotionally I could not handle it. I felt I would prefer to commit suicide than to turn in a paper. I was frightened that I was weird. My father took me to a therapist, but all I could do was cry and I couldn't talk to him. His name was Jerry Smith, and his office was on Alameda de las Pulcas in Belmont. I felt that if I told him what was happening he would talk to my dad and tell him what I said. I knew he would deny it and was afraid he might put me in aninstitution. He once told me in great detail about one young girl whose father had to commit her to a mental hospital because she could not keep reality seperate from fantasy and she was always making things up. After I went to that therapist I was under therapy with a psychologist by the name of Murray Bilmes in San Mateo. worked at Penninsula Hospital. I never was able to tell him about the situation either. I know my father has been under psychotherapy himself for several years. I do not remember the names of the therapists he was going to. One psychiatrist has passed away, whose name was Charlie Parmalee. There was a doctor at St. Mary's hospital in San Francisco he was going to but I cannot remember the name. After my parents were divorced my father used to talk and confide in me like I was his therapist. He would talk to me for hours and say he needed me. I think I may have forgotten to mention that shortly after my parents were divorced, my father also left the priesthood and at that time took the job as director of Trinity School in Ukiah. He has training as a clinical psychologist (so he has told me). He is well respected and has the ability to convince people of what he is saying. He comes off very rational and concerned. This is also why I never told anyone. I knew it was his word mine, and knew also that he would be believed before me. I knew it was his word against T have also felt a tremendous amount of 'guilt and embarassment over it. When I was older I also felt if I did tell anyone, I would be considered wierd and that people would hold it against me. It is very humiliating. And when I was younger he so controlled is very numiliating. And when I was younger he so controlled me like I said earlier, I would never dream of crossing him. It was not until I came to F.T. and felt I could trust some people after awhile that I ever told anyone. I felt that no one would hold it against me, and that they would still be accepting of me. I was almost completely withdrawn when I first came and barely communicating with anyone.

I hope to have melected constrong you need of the said is something of the said me how.

B-3-j-2

zan addam erd totopt one til mb Atte teg (s)

Same total - the of Cont Clark Coly

JEFFREY A. HAAS

MARGARET RYAN
Attorneys at Law
3609 Sacramento Street
San Francisco, CA 94118
922-6200
Attorney(s) for Petitioner

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

In re the marriage of

Petitioner:

GRACE LUCY STOEN

and

Respondent: TIMOTHY O. STOEN

CASE NUMBER 719-147

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE (MARRIAGE) *

	LE!S TEMPLE [Pelilioner/Respondent/Other [Specify] AND Name]
•	(Leumonet) vesbougent oner (Sheen) vivo Howe)
•	You are ordered to appear in this court,
located at	
	(Street address and city)
on	at, to give any legal reason why certain
	(Time)
orders requested by	should not be rede
	(Petitioner/Respondent AND Nome)
by this court as set for	th in the attached REQUEST FOR ORDER AND DECLARATION, to which is attached:
•	•
	•
Pendina a beatina i	n this matter, the court further orders:
, choing a hearing .	,
	r is granted sole physical custody of JOHN VICTOR STOEN,
	irth January 25, 1972, age 5 years. The PEOPLE'S TEMPLE
	gents and members are ordered to release JOHN VICTOR STCEN oner or her duly authorized agent.
3 .	oner of her dary admortised agent.
	See Supplemental Document
•	
Dated	

"Indicate nature of orders requested and, if modification, so Indicate by inserting "PE MODIFICATION."

form Adopted by Pule 1285.10 at

Jedicial Council of California Effective January 1, 1972 ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE (MARRIAGE)

CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER 11 RVICE BUREAU INC.

```
JEFFREY A. HAAS, ESQ.
3609 Sacramento St.
San Francisco, CA 94118
(415) 922-6200
                                                                                  F I L E D
                                                                                 Sun Francisco County S., Josef Court
            2
                                                                                      1.96 1 0 1877
                 MARGARET RYAN, ESQ.
294 Page St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 626-0979
            3
                                                                                CADL II. CLEEN, Clerk
            4
                                                                               BY H. 11/C ONLID
            5
                  Attorneys for Petitioner
            6
            7
                               IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
             8
                               IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
             9
           10
                  In re the Marriage of:
                                                                     No. 719-147
           11
                  'Petitioner: GRACE LUCY STOEN
                                                                     SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS IN
           12
                                                                     SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR EX PARTE ORDER
            13
                                                                     RE CUSTODY OF MINOR
                  Respondent: TIMOTHY O. STOEN
            14
            15
            16
                   //
                   //:
            17
            18
                   //
            19
                   11
            20
                   //
            21
                   11
             22
                   //
             23
                   //
             24
                   //
             25
                   //
             26
                   11
             27
                   //
             28
                   11
 MARGARET RYAN
                                                          -1-
ATIOPACT AT LAW
254 PAGE STREET
SAN FRANCISCO CA 54102
14151 626-0578
```

CONTENTS

1		CONTENTS	
2	•	-	Page
3	ı.	SUMMARY	3
4	II.	POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RE JURISDICTION.	5
5	III.	PETITIONER'S DECLARATION PURSUANT TO RULE 8.2.64 OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS RULES	9
6 7.	·iv.	COUNSEL'S DECLARATION RE DUE DILIGENCE IN ATTEMPTING TO EFFECT SERVICE UPON RESPONDENT	13
8	v.	AMENDED DECLARATION UNDER UNIFORM CUSTODY OF MINORS ACT	15
9 10	۸ī.	POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RE COURT'S AUTHORITY TO JOIN REVEREND JONES AS A PARTY TO THE INSTANT PROCEEDINGS	17
11 12	VII.	PETITIONER'S PROPOSED EX PARTE ORDER RE CUSTODY OF MINOR	19
13	VIII.	APPENDIX OF STATUTES CITED IN PETITIONER'S PROPOSED ORDER	21
14			
15	11		
16	11	,	
17	//·.		
18	//	·	
19	11 • 1		
20	//		
21	//		
22	//	\	
23	//		
24	//		
25	//		
26	11		
27	//		
28	//		

MARGARET RYAN ATTOPHET AT LAW 284 PAGE STREET SANFRANCISCO CA F4102 (415) 626-0578

-2-

SECTION I. SUMMARY

MARGARET RYAN
ATTOPHEY AT LAW
354 PAGE STREET

The instant case involves the plight of a five-year-old child now in the physical custody of the REVEREND JIM JONES, the leader of a communal religion known as the PEOPLE'S TEMPLE.

Petitioner recently learned, as set forth in the AMENDED

DECLARATION UNDER THE UNIFORM CUSTODY OF MINORS ACT, page 15, that the REV. JONES claims a right to custody. As provided for by law (see SECTION VI. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RE JOINDER, page 17), Petitioner requests that the Court join REV. JONES as a party to this action.

- The REVEREND JONES recently departed from San-Francisco for Guyana in the face of serious allegations arising from a number of different sources. The charges against REVEREND JONES include: (1) the authorization of serious physical abuse of church members, including children; (2) improper care of children and aged persons housed in Temple-run homes; (3) the use of coercive and fraudulent practices to induce transfers of money and property to the church; and (4) the indoctrination of minors with a philosophy detrimental to their emotional and moral well-being, to wit, that REVEREND JONES is the reincarnation of Buddha, Christ, and Lenin, and that as such, he has the - authority to direct acts of physical abuse and mental cruelty against members of his organization.

PETITIONER'S DECLARATION PURSUANT TO RULE 8.2.64, see page 9, details acts of extreme cruelty witnessed by her son which were carried out at the direction of REVEREND JONES under the guise of his purported moral authority. Petitioner further

-3-

states that her own attempts to secure the return of her son have been unsuccessful. Unless this court acts, the boy will suffer irreparable harm.

As set forth in the attached POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RE
JURISDICTION, page 5 , this Court clearly has jurisdiction to
make appropriate orders regarding custody of the child. Petition
diligently attempted to serve Respondent and has set forth facts
(see DECLARATION OF COUNSEL, page 13) leading to the inescapable
conclusion that Respondent has actual notice of the proceeding
for August 19, 1977.

Therefore, Petitioner respectfully requests that this court act to safeguard the welfare of her minor son and that the proposed order be issued forthwith.

14 Dated:

//

]]]]

//

//

//

5

10

11

12

13

15

17

18

19 20

23

25

26

27

28

Respectfully submitted,

MARGARET RYAN Attorney for Petitioner

JEFFREY A. HAAS Attorney for Petitioner

MARGARET RYAN ATIGN-ET AT LAW 284 PAGE STREET ANFRANCISCO CA 5410 (415) 625-0878 -4

SECTION II. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RE JURISDICTION

I.

3 PY VIRTUE OF THE AUTHORITY CONFERRED ON IT TUDDER THE UNIFORM CHILD CUSTODY.

JURISDICTION ACT (CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 5150-5174) ... CALLFORNIA HAS JURISDICTION

IN THE INSTANT CASE.

A. Residency of the Minor Child at the Time Proceedings Were Commenced Confers Jurisdiction

California Code 5152 provides in pertinent part:

(1) A court of this state which is competent to decide child custody matters has jurisdiction to make a child custody determination by initial or modification decree if the conditions as set forth in any of the following paragraphs are met:

(a) This state (i) is the home state of the child at the time of commencement of the proceeding, or (ii) had been the child's home state within six months before commencement of the proceeding and the child is absent from this state because of his removal or retention by a person claiming his custody or for other reasons, and a parent or person acting as parent continues to live in this state.

In the present case, the minor child was born in California on January 25, 1972 and has lived here all his life. He has never resided in any other state. In October of 1976, he was removed to Guyana and currently remains there; it is the only place he has lived outside of California.

The petition for dissolution of the marriage and custody of the minor child, <u>JOHN</u>, was filed by Petitioner on February 23, 1972. As this filing represents the "commencement of proceedings," it falls well within the requirement of CC 5152 (1) (a) that the state having jurisdiction be the child's home state within six months prior to the commencement of the proceedings.

Section 5152 also states

(b) It is the best interest of the child that a court of this state assume jurisdiction because (i) the child and his parents, or the child and at least one contestant, have a significant connection with this state, and (ii) there is available in this state

MARGARET RYAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
384 PAGE STREET
SAN FRANCISCO CA SALIDZ
LEIZI 626-0578

7

R

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 28

-5-

substantial evidence concerning the child's present or future care, protection, training, and personal relationships.

(3) Physical presence of the child, while desirable, is not a prerequisite for jurisdiction to determine his custody.

As the child has lived in California for most of his life, most of the information concerning his life are located here; this includes official documents, such as his medical records, and unofficial information, such as that concerning his upbringing and his personal relationships.

California, as well as being the child's residence for almost all of his short five years, has also been the state of residence for his parents.

Petitioner was born in California and for the exception of one interval lasting only a few months has lived here all her life... Any and all information concerning her and her relationship with the child is located here. Respondent, too, though not born in California, has lived a significant portion of his life here. By the time of the filing of the petition for dissolution, he had been a resident here for seventeen years and left the state just shortly afterwards. His life was significantly involved in the community, becoming Deputy District Attorney of Mendocino County and later, Deputy District Attorney in San Francisco.

Respondent and Petitioner were married in California, had their child in this state, and raised him in this state.

The pattern of the lives of the parents and the child overwhelmingly ", of the requirements of the above state section, the requirements of both "significant connection with the state" and "substantial evidence." Though the child is not currently in the state, the code specifically denies its necessity in determining jurisdiction.

MARGARET RYAN
ATICANET AT LAW
194 PACE STALET
AND RANCISCO CA FAIGE

-6-

II. CALIFORNIA IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE FORUM FOR DETERMINING CUSTODY OF THE CHILD.

A. For Policy Reasons of CC 5150, This State Should Take Jurisdiction and exercise of jurisdiction by a court of this state would promote any purpose of this act stated in \$5150. As noted before, the child and his family have their closest connection with California. The recent removal of the child from this state and the recent departure of Respondent cannot counteract the effect of their years of residence here - the establishment of strong personal and communicity ties here and the resulting accumulation of "substantial evidence concerning their lives.

The sudden move of the child from California to a foreign country, unaccompanied by his parents, directly contravenes the purpose of CC 5150(1)(d) that states its interest in the "stability of home environment and of secure family relationships."

This title was also enacted to prevent such "abductions and other unilateral removals of children" [CC 5150(1)(e)] that characterizes the present situation. The child was removed from California in October, 1976, five months after Petitioner had commenced her attempts to secure physical custody of her child. The PEOPLE'S TEMPLE, who took the child to Guyana, have steadfastly refused to return him to his mother. Such action cannot be condoned. The court, by accepting jurisdiction over this matter, will render such action

(d) Discourage continuing controversies over child custody in the interest of greater stability of home environment and of secure family relationships for the child.

(e) Deter abductions and other unilateral removals of children undertaken to obtain custody awards.

MARGARET RYAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
184 PAGE STREET
SANFRANCISCO. CA 9410

いってい ことなる大大大学

B-3-2-1

¹⁽¹⁾ The general purposes of this title are to: (c) Assure that litigation concerning the custody of a child take place ordinarily in the state with which the child and his family have the closest connection and where significant evidence concerning his care, protection, training, and personal relationships is most readily available, and that courts of this state decline the exercise of jurisdiction when the child and his family have a closer connection with another state.

ineffective in preventing adjudication of this matter and promote the deterence of such abdúctions in accord with the purposes of this title.

B. There is No Other Forum Available to Adjudicate This Matter.

Section 5172 of the Act states that "The general policies of this title extend to the international area." Thus, the appropriateness of California as a forum is also supported by the inappropriateness of any other forum. Section 5152(1)(d) states that a court of this state has jurisdiction to make a child custody determination if

(i) It appears that no other state would have jurisdiction under prerequisites substantially in accordance with paragraphs (a), (b), 2 ..., and (ii) it is in the best interest of the child that this court assume jurisdiction.

The child has lived in Guyana for a mere nine months; his parents have never resided there. Respondent visited once for just six weeks; Petitioner has never been there. Therefore, the greatest portion of information regarding the child and his family life has not moved with him, but has remained in California.

The child is also a citizen of the United States and this country has major responsibility for him. He has been removed from this country under dubious circumstances and the People's Temple, with whom he now resides, refuse Petitioner's repeated requests to bring him back. It is unquestionably in the "best interests" of the child, as well as in the interests of justice, that the matter of his custody be adjudicated in this country. As California is the only state in this country where the courts can claim jurisdiction over the custody determination, it is not only appropriate but also necessary that they do so.

| //

//

MARGARET RYAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
254 PAGE STREET
SAN FRANCISCO CA 54102

²⁶ Sections cited in Part IA above.

JEFFREY A. HAAS, ESQ. 3609 Sacramento St. San Francisco, CA 94118 (415) 922-6200 MARGARET RYAN, ESQ. 294 Page St. San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 626-0979 Attorneys for Petitioner

2

5

6 7

8

9 10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

· 21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

In Re the Marriage of:

Petitioner: GRACE LUCY STOEN

and .

| No. 719-147 | PETITIONER'S DECLARATION | PURSUANT TO RULE 8.2.64

Respondent: `TIMOTHY O. STOEN

I, GRACE STOEN, declare the following under penalty of perjury.

I am the mother of JOHN VICTOR STOEN, d.o.b. J 25, 1972. As set forth in my declaration of August-11, 1977, I have been attempting to secure the return of my son since I left the PEOPLE'S TEMPLE in July, 1976. Unless this Court acts irmediately psychological, moral, and possible physical harm will continue to be done to JOHN.

I base my allegation on the following facts:

A common method of discipline within the PEORLE's TEMPLE is the beating of members before the assembled membership.

Microphones are placed near the mouth of the person beaten so the the intensity of their screams will not be lost on the audience.

MAPGARET RYAN ATIOPLY AT LAW 294 PAGE STREET SAN FRANCINGO CA 94102 14151 626-0978 -9.

Children are not excluded from watching the public beatings. In fact, they are encouraged and sometimes required to watch them.

While I was a member of the TEMPLE, JOHN and myself were present at many public beatings. On one occasion, a girl of seven was beaten well beyond the point at which she began to scream. On another occasion, a girl of eleven was straddled spread-eagled and beat seventy-five to one hundred times. On still another occasion, a young woman was beaten until both of her eyes were swellen shut.

The above is by no means an exhaustive list of public beatings which took place during my time in the TEMPLE: The majority of the members of the TEMPLE were "brought up" before the membership for punishment at some-time. Not all of the beatings caused serious injuries. Some merely served to degrade a selected member because of an alleged wrong. Members who did no say "Thank you, Father" to the REV. JONES at the conclusion of a punishment directed by him were beaten more.

Before the assembled membership, REV. JONES claimed at various times to be the reincarnation of Buddha, Jesus Christ, and Lenin. On several occasions when JOHN was present, the REV. JONES exhibited bloody hands, which he instructed the congregation were stigmata. REV. JONES consistently and incessently presented himself as our ultimate moral authority. Anyone who questioned this premise was "brought up" for punishment.

REV. JONES worked effectively and persistently to indoctrinate the children of TEMPLE members to believe in his moral authority and fear his power to impose horrifying punishment

-10-

B-3-2-1

MARGARET RYAN ATIORNEY AT LAW 284 PAGE STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA S4102 (412) 626-0978

.

JOHN and other children were present when a fifteen-year-old youth passed out after being beaten; they saw a young girl vomit after her punishment required her to enter a boxing match with a far more skilled opponent; they frequently heard threats of an instrument known as the "Blue Monster" which would administer shock treatments to the unworthy; they were required to jeer and ridicule members selected for public humiliation under pain of being punished themselves.

I do not believe that JOHN has any direct knowledge of the coercive and fraudulent means which the TEMPLE has used to secure transfers of land and money.— Nor do I believe he has direct knowledge of the fact that money received by the TEMPLE for care of the aged is diverted for other projects, leaving the aged poorly cared for. However, the twisted sense of morality which authorizes these acts cannot have escaped him.

The twisted moral code which REV. JONES imparts on members of the TEMPLE may be summarized as follows: REV. JONES advocates social justice, racial equality and the brotherhood of man. He is the reincarnation of a host of divinities from other ages. It is his mission to search out and eradicate loathsome traits within members of congregation, even though they may not always wish his help. The sever beating of a young child for a minor infraction becomes an act of divinity.

Members of the TEMPLE including minors are frequently required to sign statements authorizing physical punishment of themselves and their children. These statements are in turn used by the TEMPLE as license for intimadation and degradation.

MARGARET RYAN ATTOPHEY AT LAW 394 FAGE STREET EAN FRANCISCO CA SAI I respectfully and urgently request that this court act at once to remove my son from the physical custody of REV. JONES to prevent further psychological, moral, and emotional harm and possible physical injury from happening to him.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is tru and correct except as to those matters stated on the information and belief and as to those I beleive them to be true.

Exected this 18 day of August, 1977 at San Francisco, California.

GRACE LUCY-STOEN

MARGARET RYAN ATTORNET AT LAW SRA PAGE STREET

1 JEFF HAAS Attorney at Law 3609 Sacramento Street 2 San Francisco, CA 94118 (415) 922-6200 3 4 MARGARET RYAN Attorney at Law 5 294 Page Street San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 626-0979 6 7 Attorneys for Petitioner 8 SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9 10 11 In re the marriage of 12 Petitioner: GRACE LUCY STOEN 13 14 Respondent: TIMOTHY O. STOEN 15 16 17

IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

No. 719-147_ COUNSEL'S DECLARATION RE DUE DILIGENCE IN ATTEMPTING TO EFFECT SERVICE UPON RESPONDENT

I, JEFF A. HAAS, declare under penalty of perjury:

I am the attorney of record for Petitioner, GRACE L. STOEN. On February 25, 1977, I attempted to serve the Respondent, TIMOTHY O. STOEN, copies of the Summons, Petition, Order to Show Cause and accompanying documents. This attempt was made at the District Attorneys office at 850 Bryant Street. I was informed that Mr. Stoen had recently taken a leave of absense and would be away for approximately six weeks. I was not informed of his whereabouts.

Further inquiry of various deputy Districy Attorneys confirmed that Respondent was outside of the country on a religious mission. Other sources confirmed that Respondent may be in Guyana. As service could not be perfected, the OSC was dropped from calander of March 18, 1977.

I am informed that when Respondent next surfaced he represented to

MARGARET RYAN

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Petitioner that he was somewhere in France. After considerable negotiations Respondent agreed to meet Petitioner in Colorado. The meeting took place in mid-July at Respondent's brothers home in Colorado. I talked with Respondent by telephone on two seperate occasions during this meeting. He informed me, inter alia, that he had been aware of the pending Dissolution but had been avoiding service of process. After indicating that he would not respond to the moving papers, he specifically stated that he would allow the matter to go through default.

I have been informed by Petitioner that copies of Summons, Petition, Order to Show Cause set for August 19, 1977, and accompanying documents, were served on Respondent by his brother, JON STOEN, on July 13, 1977.

JON STOEN, according to his wife, is reluctant to sign the affidavit of Service because he does not want to get his brother in trouble. I have been informed that the PEOPLE'S TEMPLE has attempted several times to reach TIMOTHY O. STOEN through his family in Colorado. MRS. JON STOEN did not indicate that there had been threats. She did indicate that her husband was confused and upset and that he was trying to decide if he should execute the Affidavit of Service.

On August 15, 1977, I received a call from MR. PATRICK HALLINAN. MR. HALLINAN stated that he had received a call from TIMOTHY O. STOEN and had been retained to represent the Respondent. He stated that Respondent was out of the country and asked me to drop the OSC from calander. I indicated that I could not do so.

I declare the following under penalty of perjury.

JEFFREY A. HAAS

MARGARET RYAN
ATTORNET AT LAW
284 PAGE STREET
AN FRANCISCO CA 9410

-14- -

Name, Address and Telephone No. of Attorney(s)

JEFFREY A. HAAS, ESQ. 3609 Sacramento Street San Francisco, CA 94118 (415) 922-6200

Attorney(s) for . Petitioner

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF . SAN FRANCISCO.

In re the marriage of

Petitioner: GRACE LUCY STOEN

and

Respondent: TIMOTHY O. STOEN

CASE NUMBER 719-147 AMENDED **DECLARATION UNDER** UNIFORM CUSTODY OF MINORS ACT

Space Balow for Use of Court Clark Only

1. The number of minor children subject to this proceeding is The name, place of birth, birthdate and sex of each child, the present address, periods of residence and places where each child has lived within the past five (5) years, and the name, present address and relationship to the child of each person with whom

	lived during that time are. (See to	oinole")			
Child's Name:		Place of Birth:		Birthdate:	Sex:
John Victo			sa, Calif	. 1/25/72 .	Male
Period of Residence:	Address: People's Temp. 1859 Geary St	le reet	Person Child Lived With: (Name and Present Address) Church members		Relationship: Friends
to present	San Francisco	*	Grace	*	Mother
1/72 to 1/76	6300 Eastside Cal Ukiah, Calif.	pella Rd.	Grace &	Tim	Mother Father
10					
10 -	,				
to Child's Name:		Place of Birth:		Bir Ihdale:	Sex;
8					
Perioo of Residence:	Address:		Firser Child Lived V	Vilha (Name and Present And ess	Re a horship
to present	-			<u>.</u>	
	\				
10					ļ
	_	•			
10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u> </u>
·					
to	 		 		 -
				B-3-	h - 1
10			<u> </u>	12 2-2	<u> </u>

Total Number of Continuation Pages Attached

. ;

Singular includes plural. Declaration under penalty of perjury must be signed in Catternia (CCP 2015.5.) Attidavit is required when signed outside Catternia. When declaration applies to more than two children, attach additional page (CRC 201 (b)). Form Approved by the Judicial Councy of California Effective January 1 1975 DECLARATION UNDER UNIFORM CUSTODY OF MINORS ACT

٠.					
	in this or any other state, concerning custody of a chi	ther capacity in any other litigation or custody proceeding. ild subject to this proceeding.			
	I have participated as a party, witness, or in some in this or some other state, concerning custody of a	other capacity in other litigation or custody proceeding child subject to this proceeding, as follows:			
	a. Name of each child:	•			
	b. Capacity of declarant:				
	c. Court and state:	·			
	d. Date of court order or judgment (if any):				
	为 I have no information of any custody proceeding pending in a court of this or any other state concerning a child subject to this proceeding, other than that set out in item 2.				
C	1 have the following information concerning a cust state concerning a child subject to this proceeding.	tody proceeding pending in a court of this or some of other than that set out in item 2:			
	a. Name of each child:				
	b. Nature of proceeding:				
	c. Court and state:				
	d. Status of proceeding:	•			
	custody or visitation rights with respect to any child				
C	Xi I know that the following named person not a party or visitation rights with respect to a child subject to	y to this proceeding has physical custody or claims cust this proceeding:			
	People's Temple Rev. 1859 Geary St. 1859	address of person; c. Name and address of person Jim Jones Geary St. Francisco, CA			
	Claims custody rights X Claim	chysical custody so custody rights so visitation rights I Has physical custody Claims custody rights Claims visitation rights			
	a. Name of each child: b. Name of e	each child: c. Name of each child:			
XXXX	, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX			
2000	SEE ATTACHED.				
		(Signature of Declarant)			
: .	(Type or print name)				

California Newspaper Service Bureau Inc.

DECLARATION OF PETITIONER.

I am informed by my attorney JEFFREY HAAS that Attorney CHARLES GARRY, appearing specially for the PEOPLE'S TEMPLE, represented to him that REV. JIM JONES both has physical custody of the minor child at present and has claimed the right to physical custody. Of my own knowledge, I do not know if this is now true, so accordingly, I amend the Declaration on

Dated:

information and belief.

.13

MARGARET RYAN ATTORNET AT LAW 294 PAGE STREET BANFRANCISCO CA 94102 Space Lucy Stoen

GRACE LUCY STOEN

Petitioner

-16-

SECTION VI. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES RE COURT'S AUTHORITY TO JOIN REVEREND JONES AS A PARTY TO THE INSTANT PROCEEDINGS.

Ι.

THE DECLARATION UNDER THE UNIFORM CUSTODY OF MINORS ACT MUST BE AMENDED TO INCLUDE REV. JIM JONES.

The PEOPLE'S TEMPLE currently has physical custody of the minor child. CHARLES GARRY, Attorney for the TEMPLE and its leader REV. JIM JONES, indicated in a special appearance in proceedings held in chambers that REV. JONES, not the TEMPLE, was claiming personal custody of the child. Therefore, pursuant to California Civil Code Section 5158(3)—concerning—the party's—duty to inform the Court of any information obtained of any custody proceeding concerning the child, such information must be included in the pleadings of this proceeding, the dissolution of the marriage of TIMOTHY O. STOEN and GRACE LUCY STOEN. The Declaration Under the Uniform Custody of Minors Act must be amended, then, to include REV. JONES under Part 4.b. as a person who has physical custody of the child.

II.

UPON-THE FILING OF AN AMENDED DECLARATION UNDER THE UNIFORM - - CUSTODY OF MINORS ACT NAMING A THIRD PARTY CLAIMANT, THE COURT MUST ORDER JOINDER OF THAT PARTY.

Section 5159 of the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction

Act gives the Court authority to order joinder in the present

situation:

If the Court learns from information furnished by

-17-

B-3-k-1

MARGARET RYAN ATIORNEY AT LAW 284 PAGE STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 9410

the parties pursuant to Section 5158 or from other sources that a person not a party to the custody proceeding has physical custody of the child or claims to have custody or visitation rights with respect to the child, it shall order that person to be joined as a party . . . to be joined as a party . . . See also Rule 1254 of the California Rules of Court which provides (a) The court shall order joined as a party to the proceeding any person the court discovers has physical custody or claims custody or visitation rights with respect to any minor child of the marriage. As REV. JONES has both physical custody of the child and claims to have custody rights; it is not only appropriate but is indeed mandatory that he be joined as a party to this action.

MARGARET RYAN ATICANET AT LAW

294 PAGE STREET

FRANCISCO CA \$4102

(415) 626-0979

2 3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

22 23 24

25

26

27

28

// //

//

//

//

11.

//

//

11

// . //

//

//

11

//

· -18-

SECTION VII. PETITIONER'S PROPOSED EX PARTE ORDER RE: CUSTODY OF MINOR

1 2 3

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

. 20

21 22

23 24

25

26

27

28

Petitioner respectfully requests that the court make the following ex parte orders:

(1) Petitioner is awarded custody of JOHN VICTOR STOEN, age 5, d.o.b. 1/25/72 pending further order of this court.

(2) Petitioner's Order to Show Cause Re Custody is continued for further hearing until September . 1977, Dept. 13 at 9:00 a.m.

(3) Pursuant to Section 5160(2) of the California Civil Code, Respondent TIMOTHY O. STOEN is ordered to appear before this court on September 8, 1977 to show cause why Petitioner should not be awarded custody of said minor.

(4) Pursuant to Section 5160(2) of the California Civil Code, Respondent TINOTHY O. STOEN is advised that a failure to appear at the time and place designated above may result in a decision adverse to himself.

(5) Pursuant to Section 5154(1)(d) of the California Civil Code, the court directs that service of this order upon Pespondent shall be deemed to have been effected upon proof of the doing of the following acts: (1) publication of this order in the San Francisco Chronicle, a newspaper of general circulation for three successive times. The last day of publication shall be no later than August 29, 1977 and (2) the mailing of a copy of this order by first class postage prepaid to PATRICK HALLDIAN, Attorney at Law, 345 Franklin Street, San Francisco, California. Said mailing shall occur no later than August 23, 1977.

(6) Good cause appearing, the REV. JIM JONES is ordered joined as a party to this action pursuant to Section 5159 of the California Civil Code.

(7) Petitioner is ordered to notify the Claimant JOJES of the pendency of these proceedings and of his joinder as a party.

MARGARET RYAN ATTORNEY AT LAW 394 PAGE STREET

B-3-6-1

- (9) Pursuant to Section 5160(2) of the California Civil Code, Claimant REV. JIM JONES is ordered to appear before this court on September ', 1977 to show cause why Petitioner should not be awarded custody of said minor.
- (10) Pursuant to Section 5160(2) of the California Civil Code, Claimant JONES is advised that a failure to appear at the time and place designated above may result in a decision adverse to himself.
- (11) Any previous declaration or statement signed by either Petitioner or Respondent authorizing Claimant JONES to act as guardian of said minor child is hereby declared null and void.
- (12) The parties and their agents are restrained from removing said minor from the City and County of San Francisco pending further order of this court.

27

//

2

3

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

MARGARET RYAN

-20-

1 SECTION VIII. APPENDIX OF STATUTES CITED IN PETITIONER'S PROPOSED ORDER 2 3 California Civil Code Section 5160 [Order to Appear]: (2) If a party to the proceeding whose presence is desired by the court is outside this state with or without the child the 5 court may order that the notice given under Section 5154 include a statement directing that party to appear personally with or 6 without the child and declaring that failure to appear may result in a decision adverse to that party. 7 8 California Civil Code Section 5154. [Notice outside of state]: 9 (1) Notice required for the exercise of jurisdiction over a 10 person outside this state shall be given in a manner reasonably calculated to give actual notice; and may be made in any of the 11 following ways: 12 (d) As directed by the court (including publication, if other means of notification are ineffective). 13 14 California Civil Code Section 5159. [Joinder and notice to person having 15 custody or visitation rights]: ' 16 If the court learns from information furnished by the parties pursuant 17 to Section 5158 or from other sources that a person not a party to the custody proceeding has physical cistody of the child or claims 18 to have custody or visitation rights with respect to the child, it shall order that person to be joined as a party and to be duly notified of the pendency of the proceedings and of his joinder as a party. If the person joined as a party is outside this state he shall be served with process or otherwise notified 19 20 in accordance with Section 5154. 21 22 24 25 26 27

MARGARET RYAN ATIONALY AT LAW 204 PAGE STACET SAN FRANCISCO CA P4102 44151 626-0979

28

JEFF HAAS
Attorney at Law
3609 Sacramento Street
San Francisco, CA 94118
(415) 922-6200

1

. 2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10 11

> 15 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

FILED
San Francisco County Superior Count
AUG 1 C 1947

MARGARET RYAN Attorney at Law 294 Page Street San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 626-0979 CARL M. GLEEN, Clock

BY H. MAC SONALD

Begung Girk

Attorneys for Petitioner

•

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

12 | In re the marriage of)
13 | Petitioner: GRACE LUCY STOEN)
14 | and)

No. 719-147

DECLARATION OF GRACE STOEN

and)
Respondent: TIMOTHY O. STOEN)

I am informed and believe that my minor son, JOHN VICTOR STOEN, date of birth January 25, 1972, age 5 is in the physical custody of the Peoples' Temple, Inc. of San Francisco, California; that the Peoples' Temple has taken John to the Peoples' Temple Agricultural Mission in Guyana and that they will refuse to return him to me or to bring him within the jurisdiction of this court unless ordered to do so. I further believe that unless this court acts, John will continue to be held in an atmosphere that is detrimental to his mental and emotional well being and that he will be permanently deprived of the loving

-1-

and stable home I can provide for him.

I am a former member of the Peoples' Temple. I joined the organization shortly after my marriage to Respondent in 1970. At the time of the marriage, I was nineteen years old, impressionable and looked to my husband, who was 12 years old for guidance. Respondent was a Deputy District Attorney for Mendocino County. He is intelligent and widely read. I great respected his judgment. He was a member of the Temple; I so became a member also. The organization's professed ideals of social justice, racial equality and concern for the economical disadvantaged held great appeal for both of us.

I was given the position of bookkeeper and became intimately involved with the inner workings of the organization. was instructed to become a notary public in order to assist the deeding of large amounts of real property to the Temple: its members.

It soon became apparent to me that the organization and the lives of its members were tightly controlled by the Reve Jim Jones, the founder. The Temple's Planning Commission created an illusion of collective decision-making. The Commission made major decisions affecting the lives of the members It decided where members would live, with whom their childre would live, the career they would pursue and what they were do with their earnings and property. The Planning Commission selected members out for punishment and public humiliation. Public humiliation and the threat of it caused members to be

passive in the face of demands made by the Temple. The Planni Commission was in fact the alter-ego of Rev. Jim Jones. Membe felt a general loss of autonomy.

I worked in close association with Rev. Jim Jones. His b havior was frequently erratic. Rev. Jones often expressed a paranoid world vision wherein he and his organization were the objective of multiple conspiracies. To protect himself from alleged threat of assasination, he employed bodyguards. He feared attack from within the Temple as well as from without. To protect himself from internal threat, members were frequent directed to sign statements declaring their predisposition to one aberrent form of anti-social behavior or another. I was required to sign such a statement. These statements were regarded as an internal security measure. There was no suggesti that they were truthful. The statements were intended to be used to discredit anyone who turned against the church.

My own life was strictly regulated by the Temple. My minor son was sent to live with other Temple members. The children of other Temple were in turn sent to live with me. Though undermining the nuclear family was not a stated aim of the church, such was frequently the effect of the Temple's directives. The heavy schedule of church duties to which I was assigned often left me no more than 5 to 6 hours sleep per night. Nevertheless, because of the strong love I felt for my son, I was able to maintain close contact with John, genera seeing him at least four times a week. We enjoyed a warm and

affectionate relationship.

The Peoples' Temple gradually took control of my life. T regulation and regimentation of our lives caused Respondent ar. myself to grow apart. Leaving the Temple seemed impossible. Members were strongly discouraged from leaving. Any defection from the ranks was seen as a threat to the security of the organization. Rumors circulated about dire consequences which would befall defectors. Because of my intimate knowledge of the organization's financing, my departure would be viewed as especially threatening.

Toward the end of my time as bookkeeper; the Temple's finances came under scrutiny. Allegations that transfers of money had been fraudulently induced began to be heard. Paranc within the organization increased.

Thoroughly disillusioned with the organization I secretly departed in July, 1976. Since leaving the organization in Jul of 1976, I have made numerous attempts, first acting alone, ar then with the aid of my attorney to secure my son's return through informal negotiations with Respondent and the Peoples' Temple.

I did not seek a court order because I feared that the Temple would secret the boy in Guyana and deny knowledge of hi whereabouts. My last meeting with Respondent confirmed that our minor son was in Guyana with the Temple. Respondent indicated that he believed that custody should be split between the Temple and myself. He further stated that he would make

-4-

all reasonable efforts to have John sent back to live with me for six months, and that if negotiations with the church failed, he would travel to Guyana to institute legal proceedings. This conversation with Respondent confirmed my worst fears. Respondent is unsure of his own ability to secure the return of our I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is

true and correct except for those matters stated on information and belief and as to these I believe them to be true.

___ day fo August, 1977 at San Francisco, Executed this _ nace Lucy Stoen
CE LUCY STOEN

California.

GRACE LUCY STOEN

B-3-k-2

Jonestown, Port Kaituma)
Northwest District) ss.
Cooperative Republic of Guyana)

Affidavit s/ __Esther Muelles __

I, Esther hueller , being duly sworn, declare:

I have had several remarkable healings that kev. Jim Jones has healed me of. The 1st healing was a cancer growth of the throat 24 years ago. ne called me by name, Esther and asked me if I knew about the growth. Lefore he even got the words out of his mouth I spit that mess up and he never even touched me. I believed him. I also got my hand in the washing machine. It was mangled. The doctors were amazed by the healing. They said they never seen a hand like it and called in other doctors to see it. This was 15 years ago. Recently I had to go in for a check-up. July 22, 1977. I had facial pains and sharp cutting pains in my head and tingling in my hands. The doctor was looking at that hand. I told him that it went throughthe wringer up to my elbow. He looked and turned my hand over and over and said that it was the 1st perfect hand to go through a wringer. And after all check-ups were in he said I h i no signs of a stroke. I was in perfect health. no gave me a cardiagram and every kind of a test possible and I was alright. I was also healed of blindness. I had a growth in my left eye. I had my eyes tested recently as times before. By doctors - one doctor said when he x-rayed my eyes. That where there had been a growth in the left eye - It was gone and perfect vision in that eye - And vision in both eyes were good. One outstanding miracle in my life was that I had an ulcer on my leg in 1937. The ulcer had eaten 4 incles of the main muscle and no veins in that leg could be seen. Four toes were completely numb, no feeling at all. For one year I didn't walk, seven weeks I was in the General Hospital of Indiana. All Jim Jones did was look at my leg and now my leg is perfect. Life in my toes and new signs of veins. I thank him. He has healed me so many times, sometimes only a touch or even a glance. I was blind, now I can see, I couldn't walk once. Now I walk.. I've known this man for 25 years, he's a man of his word. At the age of 75 years I'm in perfect health.

Subscribed to and sworn by me,
a commissioner of caths for the
Republic of Guyarat Figural EsQ.

Justice of the Posce
Commissioner of Caths and Affidavits
Commissioner of Caths and Affidavits
of Georgetown Guyara, South America

こうとうない からかいかん とものいかればない からある はってかいかかがく ながられるものなる 変変

Cather J. Mueller
Dated August 5, 1977
Witnessed:

Jonestown, Port Kaituma)	Affidavit s/
North West Region)	`
Cooperative Republic of Guyana)	Ellen DuPont
I, <u>Eller Oufort</u> , being duly	worn, declare:
Jeanette Kerns, my daughter, was hopeless came to Peoples Temple. She has also att on numerous occasions. Shortly after coming to Peoples Temple an Rosa sponsored dormitories, she had sex w this in a letter she wrote when she lived	empted to commit suicid d while at the Santa rith Jim Cobb. She said
Subscribed to and sworn by me,	Un L. Dupont
a Commissioner of Oaths for the Da	ited August 2, 1977
Cooperative Republic of Guyana. ULRIC FINGALL ESQ. Justice of the Papera Commissionar iel Cathe and Afferice of Georgetown Guyana, South America	tnessed:

Jonestown, Fort Maltuma	Allidavit s/
North West Region) s.s.	
Cooperative Republic of Guyana)	Debby Schroeder
I, <u>Debby Schroeder</u> , being duly s	worn, declare:
*	
Rick Schroeder left me and our son, Ta	
child support and when asked why he sa	id that the church would
take care of it.	
	011 0 1
Subscribed to and sworn before me,	Deby Espoeder
a Commissioner of Oaths for the	Dated August 2, 1977
Cooperative Republic of Guyana.	24004
/ ULRIC FINGALL ESQ.	witnessed:
Justice of the Peece.	
.Commissioner of Oaths and Affidavits of Georgetown Guyana, South America	
*	
,	

Georgetown), ss. Cooperative Republic of Guyana)	Affidavit s/ Diana Marshall
I, <u>Diana Marshall</u> , bei	ng duly sworn, declare:
I was in a meeting last year (1976). I was having a terrible headache that anyone. Pastor Jim Jones said in a m has any pain raise your hands to me," headache went away. It was instant a	night. I didn't talk about it to secting that evening, "everyone who
•	
	•
	,
	,
,	
,	Diana Marchall
ULRIC FINGALY ESQ Justice of the Page Commissioner of Oblige and Lindayite	Jated August 2, 1777 .itnessed:

Georgetown) ss. Cooperative Republic of Guyana)	Affidavit s/
•	
I, <u>Corlis D. Boutte</u> , b	sing duly sworn, declare:
	nd my head forward. This motion pained se from touching my chin to my chest.
Pastor Jones told me about the pair neck and back. I tried to move my	I was having. He told me to try my chin to my chest and I did with no
	eve had no back pain and I am now able or Preston James, after this, told me
	me out so well. Actually I am supposed
	straight. Dr. James also said that I wa
one of his very best patients.	
	•
	•
r,	
`	
•	
	Jatel August 2, 1777
ULRIC FINGALL ESQ.	.itnessed:
Justice of the Prese and Amdevite Commissioner of Oathe and America of Georgetown Guyane, South America	

deorgetown), ss. dooperative sepublic of duyana) Affidavit s/ L. Bu Lews

I, Liee Leeves , being duly aworn, Declare:

Ine second week of Fovenber 1976 I was roping a trunk, the rope broke and I fell back against the wall. I heard the bones of my thigh crack. I was in so much pain I couldn't move. I placed a picture of rastor comes on my thigh. The pain left and I was able to move freely.

In the year of 1976 I attended lastor comes' meeting, we called me out and said, "L. see meeves, L. see meeves, you will be taken care of, you don't have to worry about a thing," we one knew about my problems except me. I needed an increase on food stamps, I was getting \$30.00 a month, after he said everything would be alright my food stamps were raised up to \$50.00 a month, we one could have possibly of known this.

ULRIC FINGALI ESQ.

(Justice of the Passe
Commissioner of Oeths and Affidents
of Georgetown Gryana, South America

Jated August 2, 1977

.itnessed:

Georgetown), ss.
Cooperative Republic of Guyana)

I, <u>Lisa tright</u>, being duly sworn, declare:

7 years ago when I first joined Feoples Temple I had gone to the doctor and he told me I had a kidney infection which I could not hold my water for a very long time. When I did hold my water I had swelling of my stomach with severe pain which lasted 4 to 5 hours in one day. I was walking by Pastor Jim Jones one day and he grabbed my hand and he looked at me. The instant he touched me I felt the pain leave. I had told no one there about my condition. He told me I was healed of a kidney infection. I have never had this pain since that time.

/ULRIC SANTALL BSQL Justice of the Peace / Affidavite of Georgetown Guyana, South America The state of the s

B-3-2-7

GEORGETOWN) ss. Cooperative Republic of Guyana)

Affidavit s/ Michaelen Brady

I, Michaeleen Brady , being duly sworn, declare:

In June, the year of 1971, I Michaleen Brady, attended a meeting of Pastor Jim ...ones. It was the first meeting I had ever attended. He called my two daughters names, Georgiann & Michelle. Ehey were only 4 & 5 years old so I stood up.

so I stood up.

He told me that they had a blue bicycle that was going to be painted pink by an Uncle named Don. It happened exactly that way.

He told me to rub the bicycle, which a cloth that ha had given to me. That it would prevent a fatal accident. Soon after my children were riding the bicycle and lost control. They went into the street and fell. Thanks to the Pastor Jone, they were not even hurt from the fall. I thank him.

Dated August 1, 1977

Witnessed:

THE FINGAL BEQ.

THE PLANE STATE AND AMERICA

COMMISSIONER GUVANA, South America

Of Georgetown Guvana, South America

Reorgetown) sc Cooperative Republic of Guyana Sois Ports

In the spring of 1972 I attended a Feoples Wengle service in Redwood Valley, California. I had been having palmitations of my heart them I would walk fast or have anything excitin harron. I was doing nursing work and this would occur from Jones spoke to me publically in this service, and told me to place my left hand over my heart and my right hand on the lady in front of me, and to think of my own heart as normal. The lady in front front of me then was told she had heart trouble and that she was nowhhealed of a heart condition. At the same time, I received ahealing of whatever heart condition I had and I have not felt palpitations of the heart since then.

Date of July 27, 1977

ithe cod tra

JURIC FINGALL ESQ.

Justice of the Perce
Complished of the and Affidavita
of Georgetowa Guyana, South America

B-3-L-9

Georgetown), ss. Cooperative Republic of Guyana)	Affidavit s/ Juella Brown
T. Jun 22 - Dominion	hadro dulla suoma dealema.

In 1971 in Los Angeles, California Pastor Jones called me out and told me I had cancer of the bladder and had no control of my urine. This was absolutely true and I had told no one this but I had this condition about 6 months. I couldn't hold my water after I started. It seemed as if I had no feeling once I started to urinate. But it would keep flowing, sometimes after I would get up. No one knew this problem except myself.

For years, as long as I can remember I had terrible pain in my back. I went to the doctor, and was receiving corotizone injections twice a week. The medication did not help the pain. I had pain so bad I would hardly be able to get up. I went to a church meeting one bunday. Pastor Jones sent a nurse to me and told me my every symptom. He told me he was healing me from cancer of the back. I had told no one of my condition at all. Today I feel beautiful, I have no pain what-so-ever.

Dated August 2, 1977

Justice of the places
Commission of Oathe and America
of Georgesewn Guyana, South America Witnessed:

Jonestown, Port Kaituma)
Northwest District) ss.
Cooperative Republic of Guyana)

I, Irra Johnson , being duly sworm, declare:

I was working out of town some 60 miles and coming home one evening and I noticed a stronge sound on the left side near the front tire that sounded like the tire was rubbing up against something. Being quite concerned I stopped at a service station to have it checked. The man there told me it was nothing to worry about that all it needed was a little oil. Feeling confident I went on about my journey home. The noise continued but I kept on driving assured that everything was okay. When I got home I got out of my car and stepped over to speak to someone in the yard. The entire wheel on the left front side fell off before our very eyes. Instantly I knew that it could only have been the power of Jim Jones that kept me safe during those 60 miles.

I had written a check that could not be covered by the bank and the business I wrote the check to made a complaint to the local sheriff's department who when realizing I was from Peoples Temple called up Jim Jones to let him know that one of his members was in distress. Pastor Jones has done so many good deeds to help people in the community, to be law abiding and a perfect example for his members to follow. The sherriff knew that all he needed to do was to notify Jim and he knew that the situation would be taken care of. For indeed it was Jim who paid the money to the business that made the complaint and offered me financial assistance until I was able to get on my feet again. I was extremely grateful because not only was I saved from a jail sentence which it would have been because I had no money to pay the bill and because of the financial assist I received I was able to live comfortably until I got a job.

Subscribed to and sworn by me, a commissioner of oaths for the

Republic of the Peace

Justice of the Pesce Commissioner of Oathe and Afficients of Georgetown Guyana, South America Dated August 5/1977

Witnessed:

B-3-l-11

Jonestown, Port Kiatuma) Northwest District) ss. Cooperative Republic of Guyana)

Affidavit Christine Bowers

Christine 5. Bowers , being duly sworn, declare:

I had a terrible bladder infection two years ago. I had to urinate every 5 or 10 minutes, and was barely able to move without crying from pain. My doctor told me that it would be at least two weeks or even three before I'd be functioning normally again, and without pain.

On the following wednesday, only three days later I was in the Wednesday night service, and Jim said anyone with bladder infections think on him. He put his hands out and moved them around in the air. Before I knew it, the pressure on my bladder was gone, and Jim said, "now the pain should be gone," and it was! I've never had a problem with my bladder since that night.

Subscribed to and sworn by me, a commissioner of oaths for the

Republic of Children !: ESQ. Justice of the Posta Commissioner of Oath and Aridayita of Georgenow Guyana, South America Dated August 5, 1977

Witnessed:

Georgetown) ss. Geoperative Republic of Guyana Affidavit c/

I, Rita J. Tupper , being duly sworn, declare:

This year I was k-ving a problem with my back and had been suffering such pain that it was hard to sit up or walk.

I Rays were taken and the doctor said I had an unusual spot on one of my vertebraes. Tests were scheduled to determine exactly what the problem was. I had said nothing about this condition to rastor Jones or anyone in reoples Temple. One night Rev. Jones just turned around and looked at me with much concern, as I was in a lot of pain at the time. The next day I went back to the doctor who checked me again. He was amazed to find that the spot he had seen and worried about on one of my vertebraes was now gone. By back had not bothered me since then.

Reta Tapper

Dated July 29, 1977

witnessed:

Goorgetown), sa. Cooper tive Re ublic of Guran)

affidavit c/

I, Evelyn L. Bichler , being duly awarn, eecl re:

Pastor Jo es healed me from a heart condition at a young age of 16. My heart used to palpitate very fast when I was sleeping or just sitting down and I would get pai's in my chest. I was going to visit a doctor about this but P-stor Jim Jones sent me a cloth which I put on my heart and I have nover had any problem since.

I lifted some heavy furniture once and I felt my back otrain. For the next couple of days I had such terrible pain that I felt I couldn't even stand. Pastor Jones sent me a cloth. When it touched my back the pain left immediately. Now my back is strong and I can lift things without pain.

Dated July 29, 1977

Witnessed:

B-3-L-14

Georgetown), ss. Affida it s/ Cooperative Republic of Guyana)

Terry Jones ____, being duly sworn, declare:

こうらい こううじんしょう こうこう こうしょ こうかく こうかくしゃ からならなる おおとなる 大変ななる なななななななななななななななななななな

One morning in December of 1974. I awoke to cook breakfast. We had a gas stove. The gas had been leaking all night. I turned the burners on though I did smell the gas. It was a grill. I went to eye level with the grill and lit a match. I wasn't close to the burner but the whole stove blew up with gas. The force blew me back 4 feet. Fire was all over my hair face and top half of my body. My shirt was burned (not wearable) but the only thing that happened to my face was my eyebrous and eye larke sinced. This happened of 7:00 AM at 7:05 FM Lev Jones called me, he told me Pastor Jones had woke him up and told him what happened to me. He told him to call me to see how I was. Lew repeated to me exactly what had happened.

Dated July 29, 1977

Georgetown), ss. Afficavit s/ Cooperative Republic of Cuyana)

I, _Helen Swinney_ _____, being duly sworn, declars:

I had suffered severe feet and leg ona, p^{μ} in 1964 and 1965 and in suring of 1960. Instor Ji Jone, healed me. I have not been bot ered with cram, since.

In the fall of 1976 I soit up a groth that war literally ou ting off my breath. It was spreading rapidly in my throat. Pastor Jim Jones stoke the word and it came out. The pair's ommed immediately. In 1967 we had been in Colifornia about 6 months. Jim Jones called Clauxe (my husband) out and told his that our oldest so: Robert and hi wife hid hier in an accident - one that ould have taker both liven. But lastor Jim said he caved their live . He said at the time that Cleave in 1 could have taken our lives also. The next \mathcal{C} ay we received a call from our daughter Joyce telling us about the accident. They said that Robert and his wife had a very narrow escape from Cuath. Our son telling Joyce about the narrow escape said i t was like slow motion - a car had pulled out in front of him - he was triveling 75 miles per hour. He sid as far a he wir concerned there were no escape from derth. He said he could see hi self and his wife layed out dead. I had the privilege of telling them about Pastor Ji. Jone, and how ' had saved their life.

Dated July 29. 19"7

Witnessed:

B-3-2-16

Georgetown), ss.

Cooperative Republic of Guyana)

I, Rose Shelton, being duly sworn, declare:

I had arthritis in my right arm and could not raise it up.

Pastor Jones touched my arm. All pain left and I have not had arthritis since thanks to Pastor Jones.

Dated July 29, 1977

Witnessed:

Georgetown), ss. Cooperative Republic of Guyana) Affidavit s/

I, Lue Dimple Goodspeed, Deing duly sworn, declare:

I have been a patient of Dr. James Cato on 1st and San-Petro Streets in Los Angeles, California. This was in the year of 1953. Dr. James Gato told me I had a weak heart, bad kidney, and a nervous condition. I suffered with this up until the year of 1973. I was sitting in Pastor Jim Jones' meeting and he repeated the same words that the doctor had said to me. Pastor Jones told me that I received perfect health at very moment. I then went to Dr. Hermon C. Schpen, M.D. on 6200 Wilshire Blvd., Los Angeles, California. He gave me a physical examination on July 31, 1975. He said my body was as sound as a stone, there was nothing wrong with my body.

Again in Pastor Jones' meeting he called to me, to build my faith, the names of all my family and my birth date and year. All this was true and he also told me that I was worrying too much. He said that by April 14th at 3:30 I would have suffered a heart attack. He told me this on April 13th. Sure enough on April 14th at the very hour that he said it would happen it did happen and I felt his presense all over my body and felt much better like I could or would be truly willing to testify to the fact in person that all I have said is trae.

I Lue Dimple Goodspeed have been one of his followers for the past five years.

Lue Dimple Goodsparl
Dated July 29, 1977

Witnessed:

B-3-l-18

I, Miche'le Touchette , i 'no duly sworn, declare:

I was told by Pastor Jones on December 29, 1974 that I had Leuchemia. That day I went to the St. Joseph's Mercy Hospital in Guyana, South America. By white blood count was grossly elevated. When I came back from the hospital he sid everything would be alright. I then went to rome Cliric in Mendecine County California, U.S. for a com lete workup on the condition. All test results came back negative and the once grossly elevated white blood count returned to normal. By physical fatigue and debilitated condition resolved and I have no longer any medical disability.

Mikehelle E. Honchelle

Dated July 29, 1977

Witne sed:

Markey

89-4286-2018